
PROVO MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
Redevelopment Agency Governing Board
Work Meeting
3:30 PM, Tuesday, October 21, 2025
Provo Peaks Conference Room (Room 110)
Hybrid meeting: 445 W. Center Street, Provo, UT 84601 or 
https://www.youtube.com/provocitycouncil 

The in-person meeting will be held in the Council Chambers. The meeting will be available to the public 
for live broadcast and on-demand viewing on YouTube and Facebook at: youtube.com/provocitycouncil 
and facebook.com/provocouncil. If one platform is unavailable, please try the other. If you do not have 
access to the Internet, you can join via telephone following the instructions below. 

To listen to the meeting by phone: October 21 Work Meeting: Dial 346-248-7799. Enter Meeting ID 896 
3301 3701 and press #. When asked for a participant ID, press #. 

Agenda

Roll Call

Prayer

Approval of Minutes

October 7, 2025 Work Meeting

Business

1 A report regarding the Victim Services Program (25-018)

2 A discussion regarding an amendment to Parks and Recreation Master Plan (25-100)

Redevelopment Agency Governing Board

3 A discussion regarding the potential sale of an RDA property (25-098)

Closed Meeting
The Municipal Council or the Governing Board of the Redevelopment Agency will consider a 
motion to close the meeting for the purposes of holding a strategy session to discuss pending or 
reasonably imminent litigation, and/or to discuss the purchase, sale, exchange, or lease of real 
property, and/or the character, professional competence, or physical or mental health of an 
individual in conformance with 52-4-204 and 52-4-205 et. seq., Utah Code.

Adjournment

https://www.youtube.com/provocitycouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/provocitycouncil
https://www.facebook.com/provocouncil


If you have a comment regarding items on the agenda, please contact Councilors at council@provo.gov 
or using their contact information listed at: provo.gov/434/City-Council

Materials and Agenda: agendas.provo.org
Council meetings are broadcast live and available later on demand at youtube.com/ProvoCityCouncil
To send comments to the Council or weigh in on current issues, visit OpenCityHall.provo.org.

The next Work Meeting will be held on Tuesday, November 11, 2025. The meeting will be held in the Council 
Chambers, 445 W. Center Street, Provo, UT 84601 with an online broadcast. Work Meetings generally begin 
between 12 and 4 PM. Council Meetings begin at 5:30 PM. The start time for additional meetings may vary. All 
meeting start times are noticed at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.

Notice of Compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
In compliance with the ADA, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids 
and services) during this meeting are invited to notify the Provo Council Office at 445 W. Center, Provo, Utah 
84601, phone: (801) 852-6120 or email kmartins@provo.gov at least three working days prior to the meeting. 
Council meetings are broadcast live and available for on demand viewing at youtube.com/ProvoCityCouncil.

Notice of Telephonic Communications
One or more Council members may participate by telephone or Internet communication in this meeting. Telephone 
or Internet communications will be amplified as needed so all Council members and others attending the meeting 
will be able to hear the person(s) participating electronically as well as those participating in person. The meeting 
will be conducted using the same procedures applicable to regular Municipal Council meetings.

Notice of Compliance with Public Noticing Regulations
This meeting was noticed in compliance with Utah Code 52-4-207(4), which supersedes some requirements listed in 
Utah Code 52-4-202 and Provo City Code 14.02.010. Agendas and minutes are accessible through the Provo City 
website at agendas.provo.org. Council meeting agendas are available through the Utah Public Meeting Notice 
website at utah.gov/pmn, which also offers email subscriptions to notices.

mailto:council@provo.gov?subject=Comments%20Regarding%20an%20Agenda%20Item
provo.gov/434/City-Council
https://documents.provo.org/onbaseagendaonline
https://www.youtube.com/user/provocitycouncil
http://opencityhall.provo.org/
mailto:kmartins@provo.gov?subject=Special%20Accommodations%20Needed
https://www.youtube.com/user/provocitycouncil
https://documents.provo.org/onbaseagendaonline
http://utah.gov/pmn


Provo City Municipal Council Work Meeting – October 7, 2025     Page 1 of 4

Please note: These minutes have been prepared with a timestamp linking the agenda items to the video discussion. 

PROVO MUNICIPAL COUNCIL
Work Meeting Minutes
3:00 PM | October 7,  2025
Provo Peak Room
Hybrid meeting: 445 W. Center Street, Provo, UT 84601 or 
https://www.youtube.com/provocitycouncil 

Agenda 

Roll Call 
Council Chair Gary Garrett, conducting
Council Vice-Chair Rachel Whipple
Councilor Katrice MacKay
Councilor Craig Christensen
Councilor George Handley
Councilor Becky Bogdin
Councilor Travis Hoban (Excused)

Approval of Minutes

August 5, 2025 Council Meeting
September 23, 2025 Work Meeting

Business

Item 1: A discussion regarding the Neighborhood District Program's yearly report and 
possible code changes (25-093) 00:01:03

Rachel Breen, Community Relations Coordinator, presented the yearly report on the 
Neighborhood District Program. Ms. Breen highlighted the significant increase in attendance at 
neighborhood meetings, noting that participation has doubled each year and now averages 
approximately 80 attendees per meeting. She reported that every district has seen growth as 
awareness of the program's value continues to spread.

Ms. Breen described the multiple communication methods used to reach residents, including in-
person meetings, email newsletters, and social media. She noted that District 3 had the lowest in-
person attendance but the highest social media engagement, crediting Councilor Bogdin's active 
sharing of district posts for this success.

https://www.youtube.com/provocitycouncil
https://www.youtube.com/live/Ufm_RnNoH90?t=63s
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The Community Relations Coordinator also shared data on email newsletter subscribers and 
open rates, explaining that the program's newsletters achieve a 60–70% open rate—well above 
the 23% average for government newsletters. She further detailed each district's service projects 
and accomplishments: District 1 completed over 700 hours of service projects and installed radar 
speed signs; District 2 organized mud cleanup efforts and planned a mural project to address 
graffiti; District 3 promoted clothing co-ops and local business engagement; District 4 conducted 
a major hillside cleanup project; and District 5 implemented water-wise landscaping initiatives 
and hosted community events.

The Council discussed the program's overall success and emphasized the importance of 
continued support through participation in district meetings. Two specific issues raised by Ms. 
Breen were also discussed. First, regarding the appointment of a neighborhood district board 
member to the Planning Commission, the Council agreed to include guidance in the program 
handbook and training materials specifying that board members should resign if appointed to the 
Planning Commission, rather than adopting this requirement by ordinance. Second, in response 
to a request to split the Carterville neighborhood, the Council directed Ms. Breen to consult with 
the District 4 board before returning the proposal for further review. Members also discussed the 
potential need to establish formal criteria for neighborhood splits and representation.

The Council expressed appreciation for the program's achievements and recognized its continued 
positive impact on civic engagement and community collaboration.

Item 2: A presentation regarding the annual Fraud Risk Assessment (25-097) 00:37:17

Daniel Follett, Finance Director, presented the annual Fraud Risk Assessment to the Council. 
Mr. Follett reviewed areas where the City did not receive full credit and identified exceptions or 
mitigating controls currently in place.

Mr. Follett explained that in most departments, there is adequate separation of duties between 
employees who collect payments and those who can adjust customer accounts. However, in the 
Engineering Division, one individual has authority to perform both functions. To mitigate this 
risk, management reviews a system-generated report each month.

The Finance Director reported that the City earned a score of 369 out of 395 possible points on 
the assessment, placing Provo in the “very low risk” category. He highlighted several areas 
where full points were not achieved:

 Employee and elected official commitment to ethical behavior: The City is 
automating this process and has completed certification for approximately half of 
employees this year.

 Training completion by governing body members: Five of the seven Council 
Members have completed the required training.

 Internal audit function: The Council has approved a budget to establish an internal 
auditor position, though no audit has yet been completed.

https://www.youtube.com/live/Ufm_RnNoH90?t=2237s
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Mr. Follett emphasized that Provo’s organizational size supports effective separation of duties 
and strong internal controls across departments.

The Council discussed the requirement for elected officials to complete mandatory training 
within four years of their election or appointment and sought clarification regarding whether this 
applies to officials who are re-elected. They also inquired about how frequently the training 
content is updated to ensure relevance and compliance.

Item 3: A discussion regarding the Provo River setback and design standards (25-091) 
00:44:50

David Pyle, Policy Analyst, led a discussion regarding the Provo River setback and design 
standards. Mr. Pyle reviewed the current policy, which establishes a 100-foot setback along the 
Provo River. He explained that an exemption currently exists for projects that are part of a larger 
development or for single-family or accessory structures, provided that these projects meet 
specific requirements, including maintaining a 40-foot easement.

Mr. Pyle reported that the Public Works Department had no concerns about eliminating the 
existing exemption language. The Council discussed potential criteria for allowing exceptions to 
the 100-foot setback, emphasizing amenities that would promote public engagement with the 
river, such as boardwalks, restaurants, event venues, and certain types of accommodations.

Following the discussion, the Council directed staff to compile a list of acceptable uses and 
survey Council Members for their input. Members also discussed the establishment of a design 
corridor along the river to guide future development.

Councilor Christensen moved to investigate and develop a draft proposal for a river design 
corridor. Councilor Bogdin seconded the motion. The motion passed 6-0, with Councilor Hoban 
excused.

The Council then discussed the appropriate handling of the current setback exemption during the 
corridor’s development period. Councilor Christensen moved to remove the exemption, and 
Councilor Bogdin seconded the motion. The motion passed 6-0, with Councilor Hoban excused.

Item 4: An Ordinance Amending Provo City Code Regarding the Area Where Accessory 
Dwelling Units are Permitted (PLOTA20250427) 01:01:44

Jessica Dahneke, City Planner, presented a proposed ordinance text amendment application 
concerning a property located at 1841 North 1550 East. The intent of the amendment was to 
permit an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) on the property, which lies outside the designated 
overlay areas where ADUs are currently permitted through a standard rental license application. 
Ms. Dahneke explained that the City became aware of the issue following a complaint regarding 
an illegal rental operation at the property.

The property owners have been working to come into compliance by reducing occupancy levels. 
Their submission of the text amendment application represents an effort to establish a legal 

https://www.youtube.com/live/Ufm_RnNoH90?t=2690s
https://www.youtube.com/live/Ufm_RnNoH90?t=3704s
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pathway for maintaining an ADU at the location. During the discussion, Council Members 
reviewed the property’s history of code violations and considered the broader legal framework 
that allows property owners to seek zoning text amendments for ADUs.

Council Members expressed concern about the potential precedent such an amendment could set 
and the implications it might have for neighborhood stability and zoning integrity. The 
conversation expanded to include the City’s overall approach to code enforcement and the 
appropriate process for considering zoning modifications. The Council expressed interest in 
maintaining a balance between upholding existing codes and recognizing exceptional 
circumstances that may merit limited flexibility.

Councilor Christensen moved to direct staff to draft a Council intent statement clearly expressing 
opposition to applications seeking to extend ADU eligibility beyond the established overlay 
zones. The motion further directed that staff consider including criteria related to a minimum 
number of properties in future ADU applications. Councilor Bogdin seconded the motion. The 
motion passed with a vote of 5-1, with Councilor Whipple opposed and Councilor Hoban 
excused.

The Council emphasized the need to establish clear criteria for any potential exceptions and 
instructed staff to return with detailed recommendations for further review in a future Work 
Meeting. Members also discussed the importance of transparency in applying Provo City Code 
Section 17.03.100, particularly as it relates to permitting and approving applications involving 
properties with ongoing code violations.

In conclusion, the Council agreed to continue discussions in upcoming meetings to develop 
consistent and transparent policies governing accessory dwelling units and the enforcement of 
related City Codes.

Adjournment
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PROVO MUNICIPAL COUNCIL
WORK SESSION
STAFF REPORT

Submitter: KCLAUSEN
Presenter: Captain Robert Patrick and Kim Thayne, Victim Services 

Program Coordinator
Department: Police

Requested Meeting Date: 10-07-2025
Requested Presentation Duration: 20 min

CityView or Issue File Number: 25-018

SUBJECT: A report regarding the Victim Services Program (25-018)

RECOMMENDATION: Update/Report – Council acknowledgment only

BACKGROUND: For the grant, the Victim Advocates provide an update to the City 
Council as part of ongoing grant compliance and community accountability. This report 
highlights the services delivered to victims of crime, key successes achieved, and 
challenges addressed over the past year. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 0

COMPATIBILITY WITH GENERAL PLAN POLICIES, GOALS, AND OBJECTIVES: 
The Program directly supports Provo City’s strategic goals of fostering a safe, thriving, 
and resilient community.



Victim Services
Success Stories 



Cases as of January 2025 
Victimizations:

Adult Physical Assault: 120

Adult Sexual Assault: 161

Crimes Against Children: 195

Domestic Violence: 365

Stalking & Harassment: 256

Services Provided: 

Crisis Intervention/Safety Planning: 63

Law Enforcement Interview Advocacy/Accompaniment:  30

Notification of Criminal Justice Events: 205

Protective Orders/Stalking Injunctions: 365

Total Services Provided: 2820



Domestic Violence
Officers brought a victim to our department after she was run off the road by her 

ex-husband, and assaulted. This took place while several of their small children 

were present. One of our advocates created a safety plan with her and helped her 

write a petition for a civil protective order. The advocate also submitted a criminal 

protective order to the Provo Justice Court. Advocates accompanied the victim to 

district court for the civil protective order hearing and continue to provide 

resources and support for the criminal case. When the client reported that she was 

being following by the defendant, advocates made arrangements for Digi, a tracking 

device K-9 with Lehi Police, to search the victim’s car.  Due to several protective 

order violations, advocates continue to accompany this victim to multiple 

proceedings, both within Provo Justice Court and the 4th District Court. 



Domestic Violence
An advocate worked with a client who reported multiple violations of a protective order by an 
incarcerated offender. The client arrived highly distressed, fearing for her and her child’s 
safety—especially with the offender’s release approaching.Though she had a signed protective 
order, it wasn’t showing up in law enforcement systems. The advocate offered emotional support 
and helped create a safety and action plan, with relocation as a long-term goal.

After coordinating with detectives and correctional staff, the advocate discovered the order had 
never been served. They facilitated official service while the offender was still in prison.

The advocate also supported the client’s relocation, working with a local DV/SA organization and 
her caseworker on housing.Over time, the client became more hopeful and resilient. This case 
underscores how trauma-informed, consistent advocacy can make a lasting impact—even when 
solutions aren't immediate.



Sexual Assault

A Provo Victim Advocate assisted a client who was being sexually abused 

by someone in a position of trust. Our advocate helped her obtain a 

protective order and connected her with options to support the cost of 

therapy. She has been working closely with both the detective on the 

case and our program. Because of her courage in sharing her story, 

additional victims have since come forward regarding the same suspect.



Sexual Assault 

Our victim advocate team supported a survivor of sexual assault. We 

were able to offer all of our services in Spanish to ensure she felt fully 

understood and supported. In addition, we helped her with the process 

of applying for a U-Visa, offering guidance every step of the way. The 

survivor was so appreciative of the care and dedication shown by our 

team that she now regularly visits our office, often bringing homemade 

goods as a heartfelt gesture of thanks. Her ongoing connection with us is 

a powerful reminder of the importance and impact of the work we do.



Stalking and Harassment 
A Provo resident that already had an active stalking injunction in place, expressed concerns about the 
escalating behavior and threats by the respondent. This was not only toward the victim but also toward 
other residents in the neighborhood. These ongoing threats created significant fear and concern throughout 
the apartment complex.

Recognizing the growing danger, our advocate worked with this client to amend the existing stalking 
injunction. Through a strong partnership with COP, we were able to support the process of modifying the 
protective order. This amendment allowed officers to legally enter the respondent’s residence and 
confiscate firearms that he had been openly displaying to intimidate and threaten the community.

This collaborative effort between our team and law enforcement was successful in removing a serious threat 
and restoring a sense of safety to the apartment complex. The victim expressed deep appreciation for the 
services she received, sharing that she now feels safer and more importantly, she believes her entire 
community is safer as a result of the action taken.



Stalking and Harassment 
Recently, we assisted with two separate cases involving Provo City employees 

who were experiencing severe stalking and harassment. Both employees had 

inappropriate contact made with their personal residence and family, in addition 

to electronic harassment and repeated contacts here at the City Center.  Victim 

advocates helped obtain and compile the necessary evidence needed for the 

court and were able to help both employees obtain stalking injunctions that were 

successfully approved and served. 

These cases highlight the fact that our services are not only available to the 

residents of Provo, but also to the employees who serve our community.
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PROVO MUNICIPAL COUNCIL
WORK SESSION
STAFF REPORT

Submitter: KMARTINS
Presenter: Kevin Martins, Council Analyst

Department: Recorder
Requested Meeting Date: 10-21-2025

Requested Presentation Duration: 10 Minutes
CityView or Issue File Number: 25-100

SUBJECT: A discussion regarding an amendment to Parks and Recreation Master Plan 
(25-100)

RECOMMENDATION: Motion by City Council to direct staff to proceed (or not) with 
preparation of the proposed amendment.

BACKGROUND: On April 30, 2025, a large Neighborhood District 2 meeting drew over 
250 attendees to discuss a conceptual proposal by Splash Summit to relocate and 
expand its water park into city-owned land near Slate Canyon. The presentation was 
non-binding and intended only to gather community feedback, but the response from 
residents was overwhelmingly opposed. With over 200 comments (across speech, 
zoom, and note cards),  neighbors cited concerns about traffic, noise, light pollution, 
erosion, and the loss of public open space. Many speakers emphasized that the land 
had long been understood to be preserved for recreation and that any consideration of 
development would contradict community expectations.

Following the public meeting, Councilors Christensen and Bogdin sponsored this item 
to amendmend the Parks and Recreation Master Plan. They identified language in the 
Slate Canyon section that could be interpreted as suggesting potential for development. 
Their intent in bringing this amendment forward is to clarify the City’s position and 
ensure that the plan reflects the community’s expectation for the property. 

In July 2025, Mayor Michelle Kaufusi issued a public statement declaring that "Slate 
Canyon is not for sale," reaffirming the City’s commitment to protecting the area as 
open space and discouraging any suggestion that it could be developed for non-
recreational purposes. Parks Director Doug Robins and Assistant Director Foster 
Watabe further indicated that the department has no intention of evaluating or 
considering any parcels within Slate Canyon for development despite what is written in 
the Master Plan. They also noted that a full rewrite of the Parks Master Plan is 
scheduled to begin in July 2026, with a new version expected by Fall 2026, where such 
language would be removed in that process.
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Despite the already scheduled redaction of this language in the forthcoming rewrite, the 
sponsors feel that taking action now could demonstrate the Council’s stance in aligning 
the plan with the previously established expectations for Slate Canoyn Park. 

If the Council approves moving forward with this amendment, staff can prepare this item for 
review by the Planning Commission by November 12, 2025, and by the City Council as soon as 
December 2, 2025. 

FISCAL IMPACT: NA

COMPATIBILITY WITH GENERAL PLAN POLICIES, GOALS, AND OBJECTIVES: 
Allignment with City and Community Expectations.





Summary

 Proposal

 Background

 Discussion/Motions



Proposal
Parks and Recreation Master Plan Chapter 7.1



Proposal
Parks and Recreation Master Plan Chapter 7.1



Proposal
Parks and Recreation Master Plan Chapter 7.1



Background

April 30, 
2025



April 30, 
2025

Background



July 7, 
2025

Background



Background

July 7, 
2025



Background

September 24, 
2025



Background

Today
October 21, 

2025



Background

Today
October 21, 

2025



Discussion

Sample Motion: Direct staff to move forward in the 
process of amending the Parks and Recreation Master Plan

Future Meetings



Future Meetings

November  12, 2025
 Hearing at Planning Commission

 December 2, 2025
 Council Meeting for a Vote



Thank You!
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PROVO MUNICIPAL COUNCIL
WORK SESSION
STAFF REPORT

Submitter: MMCNALLEY
Presenter: Melissa McNalley, RDA Director and the Harris Group

Department: Development Services
Requested Meeting Date: 10-21-2025

Requested Presentation Duration: 30 minutes
CityView or Issue File Number: 25-098

SUBJECT: A discussion regarding the potential sale of an RDA property (25-098)

RECOMMENDATION: Either sell the parcel or deed to Parks Department to preserve 
the space.

BACKGROUND: The Harris group would like the RDA Board to consider the sale of the 
small park adjacent to their building to add to event space.

In the spring of 2025, the Harris Group approached the Redevelopment Agency about the 
possibility of purchasing the parklet located at approximately 60 N University Avenue. Their 
stated purpose of the potential purpose is to add the space to a potential even venue in their 
building, which is directly north of the parcel. After a discussion with the RDA leadership, staff 
ordered an appraisal for the parcel from Valbridge Property Advisors. The appraisal came back 
at a value of $315,000 ($104.34 per square foot x 3019 sf). The appraisal is based on the sale 
comparison of 6 properties. Four in the Provo/Orem area and two in Salt Lake City. The 
appraisal does seem a bit high and for added context the former City Center property was valued 
at $68 per square foot when it was appraised a few years ago (2023). If we use that basis for 
valuation the parcel would be valued at $205,292. The Harris group provided their own appraisal 
of the property, which valued the parcel at $20,000. This offer was rejected by leadership and 
the group was advised to consult with RDA Board members to see if there is a majority interest 
in selling the parcel. The Harris group representative advised staff that they would like to meet 
with the RDA board and offered $90,000 for the parcel. 

FISCAL IMPACT: $90,000-315,000

COMPATIBILITY WITH GENERAL PLAN POLICIES, GOALS, AND OBJECTIVES: 
The current space helps fulfill the Downtown Master Plan Parks and Public Space 
objective offering a small greenspace which is needed in the downtown area.



 

 
 

Appraisal Report 
0.069 Acre of Commercial Land  

Provo City Redevelopment Agency 
Approx. 60 N University Avenue 

Provo, Utah 84606  
 

Date of Report: May 30, 2025 

 
 

PREPARED FOR: 
Ms. Melissa McNalley 

Redevelopment Director  
Provo City 

445 W Center Street 
Provo, Utah 84601 Utah 84601 

 
Valbridge Property Advisors |       PREPARED BY: 
Salt Lake City         Tyler A. Free, MAI 
 And 
527 East Pioneer Road, Suite 240 Brent J. Clark 
Draper, Utah 84020  
801-262-3388 phone 
valbridge.com Valbridge File Number: 
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527 East Pioneer Road, Suite 240 
Draper, Utah 84020 
801-262-3388 phone 
valbridge.com 

May 30, 2025        Tyler Free and BJ Clark  
tfree@valbridge.com 
bjclark@valbridge.com   

 
RE: Appraisal Report 

0.069 Acre of Commercial Land  
60 N University Avenue 
Provo, Utah 84606 

 
Dear Ms. McNalley: 
 
In accordance with your request, we have performed an appraisal of the above-referenced property. 
This appraisal report sets forth the pertinent data gathered, the techniques employed, and the 
reasoning leading to our value opinions. This letter of transmittal is not valid if separated from the 
appraisal report. 
 
The subject property, as referenced above, is located at approx. 60 N University Avenue in Provo, Utah. 
The property is currently vested to Provo City Redevelopment Agency and comprises a single tax parcel 
identified by County records as county parcel 55-623-0004, encompassing 3,019 square feet or 0.069 
acre. The subject property is a small commercial parcel currently used as a small public plaza improved 
with concrete paved sidewalks and landscape. The abutting property owner to the north has expressed 
interest in acquiring the 3,019-sf subject tract, which is the intended use of this appraisal. A more 
detailed description of the subject is found in the following report.  
 
We developed our analyses, opinions, and conclusions and prepared this report in conformity with the 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) of the Appraisal Foundation; the Code 
of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute; and 
the requirements of our client as we understand them. 
 
The client in this assignment is Provo City and the intended user of this report is Provo City, their 
assigns/affiliates and no others. The intended use of this appraisal is for potential sale considerations 
and no other use. The effective date of the report is May 28, 2025, which is the date of inspection. The 
signers of this report have not performed any services regarding the subject property within the three-
year period immediately preceding acceptance of the assignment, as an appraiser or in any other 
capacity. 

Ms. Melissa McNalley 
Redevelopment Director 
Provo City 
445 W Center Street 
Provo, Utah 84601 

Owner(s):  Provo City Redevelopment Agency 
County Parcel(s):  55-623-0004 



Ms. Melissa McNalley 
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The acceptance of this appraisal assignment and the completion of the appraisal report submitted 
herewith are subject to the General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions contained in the report. The 
findings and conclusions are further contingent upon the following extraordinary assumptions and/or 
hypothetical conditions which might have affected the assignment results: 

Extraordinary Assumptions: 
 It is assumed that the information provided to us by the ownership representative and city or 

county officials is accurate. Any material deviation from how this information was represented 
to us could result in a change in opinion of value. 

 We have appraised the subject property under the extraordinary assumption that the public 
plaza overlay identified on the subdivision plat will be vacated and that the land is available 
for development of those uses that are legally permissible. Should it be determined that the 
public plaza overlay will not be vacated, our conclusion of market value would require revision. 

Hypothetical Conditions: 
 None 

 
Based on the analysis contained in the following report, our value conclusions are summarized as 
follows: 
 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City  
 
 
 
    
Tyler A. Free, MAI Brent J. Clark   
Senior Managing Director Appraiser 

Utah State - Certified General Appraiser 
License # 6050225-CG00 (Exp. 12/31/26) 

   Utah State – Licensed Appraiser 
License # 7025696-LA00 (Exp. 5/31/26) 

 

 

Value Conclusion
Component As Is
Value Type Market Value
Real Property Interest Fee Simple
Effective Date of Value May 28, 2025
Value Conclusion $315,000

$104.34 PSF
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Summary of Salient Facts 

 
 

 
 

Property Identification
Property Name 0.069 Acre of Commercial Land
Property Address 60 N University Avenue

Provo, Utah County, Utah 84606
Latitude & Longitude 40.234544, -111.658393
Census Tract 0024.00
Tax Parcel Number 55-623-0004
Property Owner Provo City Redevelopment Agency

Site
Zoning Downtown Core (DT-2)
General Plan Downtown Planning Area
FEMA Flood Map No. 49049 C 0531 F
Flood Zone Zone X
Gross Land Area 3,019 square feet
Usable Land Area 3,019 square feet

Valuation Opinions
Highest & Best Use - As Vacant Commercial use
Reasonable Exposure Time 6 months
Reasonable Marketing Time 6 months

Value Indications
Approach to Value As Is
Sales Comparison $315,000

Cost Not Developed

Income Capitalization Not Developed
Value Conclusion
Component As Is
Value Type Market Value
Real Property Interest Fee Simple
Effective Date of Value May 28, 2025
Value Conclusion $315,000

$104.34 PSF
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Aerial and Front Views 
AERIAL VIEW 

 
 

SUBJECT – FACING WEST FROM ABUTTING PARKING LOT 
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Introduction 
Client and Intended Users of the Appraisal 
The client in this assignment is Provo City and the intended user of this report is Provo City, their 
assigns/affiliates, and no others.   

Intended Use of the Appraisal 
The intended use of this report is for potential sale considerations and no other use. 

Real Estate Identification 
The subject property is located at approx. 60 N University Avenue in Provo, Utah. The property is 
currently vested to Provo City Redevelopment Agency and comprises a single tax parcel identified by 
County records as county parcel 55-623-0004, encompassing 3,019 square feet or 0.069 acre. The 
subject property is a small commercial parcel currently used as a small public plaza improved with 
concrete paved sidewalks and landscape. The abutting property owner to the north has expressed 
interest in acquiring the 3,019-sf subject tract, which is the intended use of this appraisal. A more 
detailed description of the subject is found in the following report.  

Legal Description(s)  
The legal description and size of the subject tract were taken from Utah County records and the 
subdivision plat and is summarized as follows: 
 
Serial Number: 55:623:0004 
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY, WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL CENTER AMD SUBDV. AREA 0.069 AC. 

Use of Real Estate as of the Effective Date of Value 
As of the effective date of value, the subject property is a small commercial parcel currently used as a 
public plaza. 

Use of Real Estate as Reflected in this Appraisal 
The as is opinion of value for the subject property reflects use as commercial land. 

Ownership of the Property 
According to County records, title to the subject property is vested to Provo City Redevelopment 
Agency. 

History of the Property 
Ownership of the subject property has not changed within the past three years. 

Listings/Offers/Contracts 
A search of MLS, CoStar, and Loopnet.com, and conversations with ownership representative indicated 
that the property is not currently listed for sale and has not been publicly listed for sale within the past 
three years. Notably, the abutting property owner to the north has expressed interest in acquiring the 
3,019-sf subject tract for expansion / development of an event center, which is the intended use of this 
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appraisal. No official purchase offers were disclosed to the appraisers. The property is not currently 
under contract to sell as of the effective date of value.       

Type and Definition of Value 
The appraisal problem (the term “Purpose of Appraisal” has been retired from appraisal terminology) 
is to develop an opinion of the market value of the subject property. “Market Value,” as used in this 
appraisal, is defined as “the most probable price that a property should bring in a competitive and 
open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently 
and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus.” Implicit in this 
definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to 
buyer under conditions whereby: 
 

 Buyer and seller are typically motivated. 
 Both parties are well informed or well advised, each acting in what they consider their own best 

interests; 
 A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; 
 Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements 

comparable thereto; and 
 The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or 

creative financing or sale concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.”1 
 
The value conclusions apply to the value of the subject property under the market conditions 
presumed on the effective date(s) of value. 
 
Please refer to the Glossary in the Addenda section for additional definitions of terms used in this 
report. 

Real Property Interest Appraised 
The valuation will be based on fee simple title property rights.   

Valuation Scenarios and Effective Dates of Value 
Per the scope of our assignment we developed opinions of value for the subject property under the 
following scenarios of value: 

 

Brent J. Clark completed an appraisal inspection of the subject property on May 28, 2025. 

Date of Report 
The date of this report is May 30, 2025, which is the same as the date of the letter of transmittal.  

 
1   Source: Code of Federal Regulations, Title 12, Banks and Banking, Part 722.2-Definitions 

Valuation Scenario Effective Date of Value

As Is Market Value of the Fee Simple Interest May 28, 2025
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List of Items Requested but Not Provided 
 All requested information was provided. 



0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND 
SCOPE OF WORK 

 
 

©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 4 
 
 
 

Scope of Work 
The elements addressed in the Scope of Work are (1) the extent to which the subject property is 
identified, (2) the extent to which the subject property is inspected, (3) the type and extent of data 
researched, (4) the type and extent of analysis applied, (5) the type of appraisal report prepared, and 
(6) the inclusion or exclusion of items of non-realty in the development of the value opinion. These 
items are discussed as below.  

Extent to Which the Property Was Identified 
The three components of the property identification are summarized as follows: 

 Legal Characteristics - The subject was legally identified via county and city records. 

 Economic Characteristics - Economic characteristics of the subject property were identified via 
talking with city and county officials, real estate brokers, appraisers, and local property owners, 
as well as a comparison to properties with similar locational and physical characteristics. 

 Physical Characteristics - The subject was physically identified via an appraisal inspection that 
consisted of exterior observations of the subject site. 

Extent to Which the Property Was Inspected 
The subject was inspected by Brent J. Clark on May 28, 2025. Tyler A. Free did not inspect the property. 
The subject property was photographed and the neighborhood observed for conformity of use. 

Type and Extent of Data Researched 
We researched and analyzed: (1) market area data, (2) property-specific market data, (3) zoning and 
land-use data, and (4) current data on comparable listings and transactions. We also interviewed 
people familiar with the subject market/property type.  

Type and Extent of Analysis Applied (Valuation Methodology) 
There are no improvements on the subject site that contribute to an overall value that exceeds the 
land value. We observed surrounding land use trends, the condition of the improvements, demand for 
the subject property, and relevant legal limitations in concluding a highest and best use. We then 
valued the subject based on the highest and best use conclusion, relying on the Sales Comparison 
Approach. This is the practiced and accepted method of valuing land in the local market. Cost and 
income approaches typically apply to building improvements and are not necessary for the valuation 
of the subject property.   

Appraisal Conformity and Report Type 
We developed our analyses, opinions, and conclusions and prepared this report in conformity with the 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) of the Appraisal Foundation; the Code 
of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute; and 
the requirements of our client as we understand them.  
 

This is an Appraisal Report as defined by the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
under Standards Rule 2-2a.  
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Assumptions and Conditions of the Appraisal 
The acceptance of this appraisal assignment and the completion of the appraisal report submitted 
herewith are subject to the General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions contained in the report. The 
findings and conclusions are further contingent upon the following extraordinary assumptions and/or 
hypothetical conditions which might have affected the assignment results: 

Extraordinary Assumptions 
 It is assumed that the information provided to us by the ownership representative and city or 

county officials is accurate. Any material deviation from how this information was represented 
to us could result in a change in opinion of value. 

 We have appraised the subject property under the extraordinary assumption that the public 
plaza overlay identified on the subdivision plat will be vacated and that the land is available 
for development of those uses that are legally permissible. Should it be determined that the 
public plaza overlay will not be vacated, our conclusion of market value would require revision.  

Hypothetical Conditions 
 None 
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Regional and Market Area Analysis 
REGIONAL MAP 

 

Overview 
The subject is located in Provo, within Utah County. It is part of the Provo-
Orem-Lehi, UT (MSA). The county is situated directly south of Salt Lake 
County. This area is generally called the Provo/Orem metropolitan area 
and is approximately 45 miles south of metropolitan Salt Lake, which is 
the financial center for the Intermountain Region. This region 
encompasses all of Utah, southern Idaho, southwestern Wyoming, and 
eastern Nevada. Utah County is part of a four-county area that is 
commonly known as the Wasatch Front. Provo is the Utah County seat. 
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Size and Topography 
The surrounding mountains form a valley about 30 miles wide and 50 miles long. Utah Lake is located 
centrally to the valley and is Utah’s largest freshwater lake. The Wasatch Mountains, which provide a 
beautiful background to the county on the east, nearly converge with Utah Lake on the west to form 
the southern boundary south of Santaquin City. The northern boundary is considered the "point of the 
mountain" which is just north of Lehi City. The elevation varies from 4,480 to 11,928 feet (Mt. Nebo) 
above sea level. Utah Lake and Mt. Timpanogos present a mountainous scenic backdrop within this 
metropolitan setting. 
 

Population 
Population characteristics relative to the subject property are presented in the following table.  
 

 
 
As shown in the table, the Utah County population has experienced continued growth over the past 3 
years. The Governor’s Office for the State of Utah forecasts that Utah, as a whole, will continue to 
experience population growth at a higher rate than most states. 

Economic Base 
Top employment by industry in Utah County2 is indicated in the following table: 

 
2    Utah Department of Workforce Services 

Population
Compound 

Annual ∆
Compound 

Annual ∆
Area 2020 - 2025 2025 - 2030
United States 331,449,520 335,707,897 0.26% 343,238,675 0.44%
Utah 3,271,616 3,506,694 1.40% 3,719,346 1.18%
Provo-Orem-Lehi, UT (MSA) 671,185 749,524 2.23% 823,415 1.90%
Utah County 659,399 736,605 2.24% 809,468 1.90%
Provo city 115,162 115,451 0.05% 120,503 0.86%
Source: ESRI (ArcGIS)

Census 
Population 

(2020)

Current 
Population 

(2025)

Projected 
Population 

(2030)
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Utah County also has a well-diversified employment base. This is a benefit because no particular 
employer can significantly adversely affect real estate values by terminating large numbers of workers.  

Unemployment 
The following table exhibits current and past unemployment rates as obtained from the Bureau of 
Labor Statistics. 
 

 
  

Employment by Industry for Utah County  -  Source: ESRI (ArcGIS)

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16%

Agriculture/Forestry/Fishing/Hunting

Mining/Quarrying/Oil & Gas Extraction

Construction

Manufacturing

Wholesale Trade

Retail Trade

Transportation/Warehousing

Utilities

Information

Finance/Insurance

Real Estate/Rental/Leasing

Professional/Scientific/Tech Services

Management of Companies/Enterprises

Admin/Support/Waste Management Services

Educational Services

Health Care/Social Assistance

Arts/entertainment/Recreation

Accommodation/Food Services

Other Services (excl Public Administration)

Public Administration

Unemployment Rates
Area YE 2020 YE 2021 YE 2022 YE 2023 YE 2024 2025¹
United States 8.1% 5.3% 3.6% 3.6% 4.0% 3.9%
Utah 4.8% 2.8% 2.4% 2.7% 3.2% 3.0%
Provo-Orem, UT (MSA) 3.9% 2.4% 2.2% 2.7% 3.3% 3.1%
Utah County, UT 3.9% 2.4% 2.2% 2.7% 3.3% 3.1%
Provo city, UT 3.4% 2.2% 2.1% 2.4% 2.9% 2.5%
Source: www.bls.gov data not seasonally adjusted;   ¹April - most recent for US, others lag by 1-2 mos.)
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Median Household Income 
Total median household income for the region is presented in the following table. Overall, the subject’s 
MSA and county compare favorably to the state and the country. 
 

 

Transportation 
Utah County boasts a comprehensive transportation network that integrates public transit, roadways, 
rail services, and air travel, effectively serving residents and visitors. Major transportation routes include 
Interstate 15 which is the primary north-south freeway traversing Utah County, connecting cities like 
Provo, Orem, American Fork, and Lehi. Recent infrastructure projects, such as the I-15 CORE project, 
have expanded and improved this corridor to accommodate increasing traffic volumes. US-89, known 
locally as State Street, runs through several cities in Utah County, including Provo, Orem, Lindon, 
Pleasant Grove, and American Fork. State Route 189, known as University Avenue in Provo, connects 
Provo to Heber City via Provo Canyon. Air travel is provided by Provo Municipal Airport which is Utah's 
second busiest airport in terms of aircraft operations, offering regional flights and is a hub for Allegiant 
Airlines. Utah Transit Authority (UTA) oversees public transportation in the region, operating buses, 
light rail, and commuter rail services throughout Utah County and beyond. UTA's commuter rail 
system, FrontRunner, provides service from Ogden to Provo along an 83-mile corridor, serving 15 
stations. Utah Valley Express (UVX) is a bus rapid transit (BRT) line connecting Orem and Provo, running 
at 6–10-minute intervals during peak hours and offering free service.  
  
Education 
Utah has one of the highest levels of education attainment in the nation, which has caused several 
large corporations to move regional or national headquarters here. Utah County is served by several 
public school districts, each offering a range of educational programs: Alpine School District is the 
largest district in Utah County and serves a significant student population across numerous schools. 
The district emphasizes academic excellence and offers various programs to support student 
development. Nebo School District covers the southern part of Utah County and operates multiple 
elementary, middle, and high schools. The district is known for its commitment to student achievement 
and community involvement. Provo City School District services Provo, Utah and offers a range of 
educational opportunities, including specialized programs and a focus on student success.  
 
Utah County is also home to several higher education institutions. Brigham Young University, the 
largest private university in the United States, is located in Provo, Utah. BYU is a private research 
university affiliated with The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. It offers a wide array of 
undergraduate and graduate programs and is known for its strong emphasis on undergraduate 
education and research opportunities. Utah Valley University, which is located in Orem, is a public 

Income
2025 Median 2025 Average 2025 Per Capita

Area HH Income HH Income Income
United States $72,233 $104,831 $41,000
Utah $95,801 $124,234 $40,730
Provo-Orem-Lehi, UT (MSA) $102,425 $129,241 $36,927
Utah County $102,642 $129,685 $37,016
Provo city $63,975 $92,755 $28,630
Source: ESRI (ArcGIS)
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university offering a variety of undergraduate and graduate programs. It is recognized for its 
commitment to student success and community engagement. Mountainland Technical College, 
located in Lehi, is an institution providing technical education and training in various fields, preparing 
students for careers in the workforce. Overall, Utah County's educational system is characterized by a 
commitment to diversity, innovation, and community involvement, offering a wide range of 
opportunities for learners of all ages. 

Recreation  
Utah County’s proximity to Salt Lake City provides residents with the benefits of numerous recreational 
activities. Major tourist attractions in the Utah Valley area include the Sundance Ski and Summer 
Resort, Thanksgiving Point, Splash Summit Waterpark, Mount Timpanogos Cave, and other 
recreational trails throughout the Wasatch Mountains. Utah Valley features several lakes and rivers 
ideal for fishing and boating. Utah Lake State Park is a popular spot for these activities. The region is 
home to several golf courses, including the Timpanogos Golf Club and the East Bay Golf Course, 
offering scenic views and challenging play. The area also caters to hiking and Biking and boasts 
numerous trails for all skill levels. Notable hikes include the Provo River Parkway, Bridal Veil Falls Trail, 
and the Bonneville Shoreline Trail. For mountain biking enthusiasts, the Wasatch Mountains provide 
challenging terrains. In summary, Utah Valley offers a rich tapestry of recreational activities, from 
outdoor adventures to cultural experiences, ensuring residents and visitors have a multitude of options 
to explore and enjoy.  

Conclusions 
In conclusion, the Provo/Orem area has been ranked in the top ten most livable areas by numerous 
surveys, including Fortune Magazine, Inc. Magazine, and Time Magazine. All factors necessary for a 
long-term strong economy are in place including an abundance of natural resources, high education 
level and productivity of the population, a good diversification of employment, and a high quality of 
life. 
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City and Neighborhood Analysis 
NEIGHBORHOOD MAP 

 

Overview 
The subject is located within the City of Provo in Utah County. As presented in the table in the previous 
section, the city’s population as of 2025 was 115,451.  

Neighborhood Location and Boundaries 
The subject neighborhood is located in the central section of Provo along University Avenue. The area 
is mostly suburban in nature. The neighborhood is bounded by 800 North to the north, 200 East to 
the east, 300 South to the south, and 500 West to the west. 

Demographics 
The following table depicts the area demographics in Provo within a one-, three-, and five-mile radius 
from the subject.  
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Neighborhood Demographics
Radius (Miles) 1 Mile 3 Mile 5 Mile

Trade Area (Sq. Mi.) 3.14 28.27 78.54
Trade Density (Pop/Sq. Mi.) 10,778 3,990 2,162

Population
Census Population (2010) 32,351 111,152 158,616
Census Population (2020) 34,490 114,064 168,157
Current Population (2025) 33,833 112,781 169,749
Projected Population (2030) 36,191 117,098 175,812

Compound Annual Growth
2010 - 2020 0.6% 0.3% 0.6%
2020 - 2025 -0.4% -0.2% 0.2%
2025 - 2030 1.4% 0.8% 0.7%

Households
Census Households (2010) 10,554 31,397 45,201
Census Households (2020) 11,790 34,118 50,153
Current Households (2025) 11,984 34,715 52,072
Projected Households (2030) 13,468 37,424 55,830

Compound Annual Growth
2010 - 2020 1.1% 0.8% 1.0%
2020 - 2025 0.3% 0.3% 0.8%
2025 - 2030 2.4% 1.5% 1.4%

Average Household Size (2025) 2.55 2.94 3.00
Trade Area (Sq. Mi.) 3.14 28.27 78.54
Trade Density (Pop/Sq. Mi.) 10,778 3,990 2,162

2025 Housing Units
Median Home Value $426,775 $545,815 $559,578
Median Year Built 1978 1982 1983
Total Housing Units 12,715 36,672 54,992

Owner-Occupied Housing % 15.1% 37.0% 43.7%
Renter-Occupied Housing % 79.2% 57.6% 51.0%
Vacant Housing % 5.7% 5.3% 5.3%

2025 Employment
Total Establishments 1,122 3,075 5,463
Total Employees 16,157 55,116 86,472
Average Commute Time n/a n/a n/a
% College Graduates 40.1% 45.6% 47.3%

2025 Income Summary
Median Household Income $47,511 $61,438 $70,967
Average Household Income $63,402 $87,886 $98,818
Avg Spending/Household $18,037 $24,941 $27,991
Per Capita Income $22,517 $27,581 $30,659

Source: ESRI (ArcGIS) (Lat: 40.234544, Lon: -111.658393)
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The population is 112,781 within a three-mile radius of the subject property with a projected annual 
growth rate of 0.8%. There were 36,672 housing units within the three-mile radius. Most housing is 
owner-occupied. Property values in the area were stable to increasing. The median household income 
was $61,438 within a three-mile radius of the subject property. The median household income figures 
suggest residents were within the lower to middle income brackets. 
 

 

Nuisances & External Obsolescence 
Neighborhood properties have adequate levels of maintenance. No adverse or unfavorable factors 
were observed. 

Neighborhood Life Cycle 
Most neighborhoods are classified as being in four stages: growth, stability, decline, and renewal. 
Overall, the subject neighborhood is in the stability stage of its life cycle.  

Source:  Bing Maps - approximate 1/3/5 mile radii from subject at 40.234544,-111.658393
Microsoft product screen shots reprinted with permission from Microsoft Corporation
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Transportation Access 
The subject is located along University Avenue is the major north / south commercial corridors in the 
area providing access to University Parkway to the north and Center Street to the south and has an 
annual average daily traffic count (AADT) of 32,000 (2023) at the subject location. Other major 
transportation routes in the area include University Parkway, Freedom Blvd, State Street, and Center 
Street. I-15 is the major north/south traffic artery through the state of Utah and the Wasatch Front 
area with on/off ramps located approximately 1.5 miles to the southwest via Center Street. Public 
transportation in the area is provided by the Utah Transit Authority, which has many routes throughout 
the Provo/Orem area including the FrontRunner line with the Provo Central Station located on 
University Avenue and about 650 South and Orem Central Station located at 1250 West and 1000 
South. Overall, transportation and access is considered average for the subject neighborhood. 

Description of Neighborhood and Property Uses 
The subject property is located within the Provo City Downtown District. The area within the 
neighborhood boundaries consists largely of commercial, office, mature residential, and mixed-use 
development with the commercial development along the major traffic arteries. The immediate 
neighborhood of the subject is influenced primarily by a variety of commercial, office, and multi-family 
residential uses along University Avenue with older single-family residential uses along interior 
roadways. The neighborhood is also highly influenced by Brigham Young University along University 
Pkwy and University Avenue. The general neighborhood is estimated to be over 95 percent built up. 

Community Facilities and Service  
General community facilities such as schools, parks, places of worship, medical facilities, and recreation 
centers are dispersed in relatively close proximity to the described neighborhood area. Local services 
are considered to be adequate for businesses and residences. Services provided to the area include 
street maintenance, garbage pick-up, police and fire protection. 
 
Availability and Adequacy of Public Utilities 
The subject is located in an established neighborhood of Provo where all utilities necessary for 
development are readily available.      

Summary and Conclusion  
In summary, the subject neighborhood is over 95 percent built-up and is in the stability stage of 
development. The neighborhood has good conformity of uses and the subject is located close to major 
transportation arteries including University Avenue, Freedom Blvd, University Pkwy, State Street, and 
Interstate 15. The future projection is that there will be limited development and construction activity 
in the subject neighborhood due to lack of available vacant land for new development. All public 
utilities are available to the subject neighborhood and there are no nuisances, hazards, or adverse 
influences which would have a negative impact on the neighborhood. The neighborhood has good 
conformity of use due to the zoning regulations in the area. These factors will have an impact on the 
subject neighborhood and will contribute to the homogeneity of property uses which contribute to 
stable real estate values for the subject and other properties. 
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Site Description 
The subject is located along the east side of University Avenue in Provo. The characteristics of the site 
are summarized as follows:  

Site Characteristics 
Address: 60 N University Avenue, Provo, Utah County, Utah 84606 
Tax ID Number(s): 55-623-0004 
Coordinates: N 40.234544° W -111.658393° 
Gross Land Area: 3,019 SF or 0.069 Acre 
Usable Land Area: 3,019 SF or 0.069 Acre 
Shape: Mostly rectangular  
Topography: Level 
Elevation: ±4,554 feet 
Drainage: Appears adequate 
Grade: At street grade with abutting University Avenue 
Utilities: All available 
Off-Site Improvements: Asphalt paved street, curb, gutter, and sidewalk  
On-Site Improvements: Concrete paved sidewalks and landscape  
Building Improvements: None 
Interior or Corner: Mid-Block  
Signalized Intersection: No: No traffic signal at, or near, the site  

Street Frontage / Access 
 
PPrimary Street 

 
SSecondary Street  

Street Names: University Avenue N/A  
Frontage (Linear Ft.): ±69 feet  N/A 
Overall Visibility: Average N/A 
Traffic Count: 32,000 (2023) N/A  
Curb Cuts: 0 
Access: Adequate along University Avenue 
Street Types: University Avenue - 4-lane asphalt paved street w/ center bus lane 

and turn lane 
Comments: Pedestrian walk-in access is provided by University Avenue, which 

is a publicly dedicated and maintained roadway. It should be 
noted that no direct vehicle access is provided from University 
Avenue, which is typical of properties within the DT-2, Downtown 
Core District. 

Flood Zone Data 
Flood Map Panel/Number: 49049 C 0531 F 
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Flood Map Date: June 19, 2020 
Flood Zone: Zone X - Area of minimal flood hazard. 

Other Site Conditions 
Soil Type: Soil conditions appear to be adequate to support development 

based on surrounding development. 
Environmental Issues: The property has no known history of potential problems and 

none were observed during the property inspection.  
Easements/Encroachments/ 
Potential Restrictions: 

A title report was not provided for review by the appraisers for 
this property. From inspection of the site and review of county 
vesting documents, the property is encumbered by typical utility 
easements.  
Notably, the subject subdivision plat currently identifies the 
subject parcel as a public plaza subject to Note 1 stating: “Upon 
Cessation of the Public Purpose of the Plaza by Provo City, the 
underlying fee shall revert to the Redevelopment agency of Provo 
City”. For purposes of this analysis and at the request of the client, 
we have appraised the subject property under the extraordinary 
assumption that the public plaza overlay will be vacated and that 
the land is available for development of those uses that are legally 
permissible under the DT-2, Downtown Core zoning – See 
Extraordinary Assumptions. 

Earthquake Zone: Moderate– Less than 25 percent probability of liquefaction within 
the next 100 years. 

Adjacent Land Uses 
North: Commercial retail and office uses 
South: Commercial retail and office uses  
East: Parking lot, parking garage, several commercial uses and 

residential uses east of 200 East  
West: Commercial retail and office uses 

Zoning Designation 
Zoning Jurisdiction: Provo City 
Zoning Classification: DT-2, Downtown Core  
General Plan:  Downtown Planning Area 
Zoning Description: The Downtown Core (DT2) zone is established to provide an 

identifiable and visible pedestrian-friendly, regional urban core 
that is located around key transportation corridors and other 
regional land uses in the central part of the city. The physical 
environment of the area is defined through scale, mass, 
placement and form of individual structures and their relationship 
to each other and to the public realm. This area will clearly be 
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identifiable as the center of the city by having the largest scale of 
building height and mass as well as a higher density of mixed uses 
not found in surrounding downtown zones. The DT2 zone is 
characterized by, clean, well-lighted streets, ample pedestrian 
ways, well-maintained shops, stores, offices, regional government 
buildings, with a mixed-use design. 

Permitted Uses: Retail, office, business/commerce activities, and multi-family uses 
General Plan:  Downtown Planning Area 
Minimum Lot Size: 20,000 square feet 
Minimum Lot Width/Depth: 90 feet / 90 feet 
Minimum Lot Frontage: 90 feet 
Minimum Setbacks: None (Zero lot lines) 
Min # of Bldg. Stories: 3 Stories 
Maximum Building Height: 180 feet 
Comments: Conversations with Mary Barnes with Provo City’s Planning and 

Zoning department (801) 852-6419 indicated that the subject is a 
legal non-conforming lot with regards to the minimum lot size 
requirement of 20,000 square feet and is thus suitable for 
development of those uses that are legally permissible under the 
DT-2, Downtown Core zoning subject to design and parking 
requirements – See Extraordinary Assumptions. 

Analysis/Comments on Site 
Based on the characteristics above, the site is suitable for a variety of legal uses assuming the park 
plaza overlay is vacated. The site is located between two buildings and a parking lot and allows for 
zero lot lines for development. 
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TAX / PLAT MAP(S) 
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SUBDIVISION PLAT 
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PARCEL MAP 

 
 

  



0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND 
SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
 

©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 21 
 
 
 

FLOOD MAP 
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TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
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ZONING MAP  

 
GENERAL PLAN  
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EARTHQUAKE MAP 
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Subject Photos 

 
SUBJECT – FACING SOUTHEAST FROM UNIVERSITY AVE 

 

 
SUBJECT – FACING NORTHEAST FROM UNIVERSITY AVE 
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SUBJECT – FACING NORTH 

 

 
SUBJECT – FACING SOUTH 

  



0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND 
SUBJECT PHOTOS 

 
 

©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 27 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT – FACING SOUTHWEST FROM ABUTTING PARKING LOT 

 

 
SUBJECT – FACING NORTHWEST FROM ABUTTING PARKING LOT 

 
Additional photos are included in the Addenda 
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Assessment and Tax Data 
Assessment Methodology 
The subject consists of a single tax parcel identified as APN 55-623-0004, which encompasses 3,019 
square feet or 0.069 acre and is vested to Provo City Redevelopment Agency. It is noted that the 
property is publicly owned and exempt from real estate tax. As such, no further tax assessment analysis 
is warranted.  
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Market Analysis 
The zoning for the subject property permits a retail, office, business/commerce activities, and multi-
family uses. The following is a summary of the commercial retail market in Utah County as of 1st Quarter 
2025 as reported by Colliers International3.  
 

 

 
3  Colliers International – Research & Forecast Report: Utah County | Retail Q1 2025 
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Summary 
The retail market in Utah County remains strong with an overall vacancy rate of 2.02%. The Utah County 
Central submarket reported an overall direct vacancy rate of 1.57% with continued high demand due 
to a continued lack of available inventory. Construction activity was positive in the 1st Quarter of 2025 
with 410,662 sf of space under construction. Additionally, average asking lease rates in Utah County 
increased to $28.48 psf (NNN), up from $25.55 psf one year ago. The Central submarket currently has 
an overall asking lease rate of $22.70 psf (NNN). This trend is projected to remain relatively consistent 
through 2025 due to limited supply of available vacant space.
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Highest and Best Use 
The Highest and Best Use of a property is the use that is legally permissible, physically possible, and 
financially feasible which results in the highest value. An opinion of the highest and best use results 
from consideration of the criteria noted above under the market conditions or likely conditions as of 
the effective date of value. Determination of highest and best use results from the judgment and 
analytical skills of the appraiser. It represents an opinion, not a fact. In appraisal practice, the concept 
of highest and best use represents the premise upon which value is based.  

Analysis of Highest and Best Use As If Vacant 
The primary determinants of the highest and best use of the property as if vacant are the issues of (1) 
Legal permissibility, (2) Physical possibility, (3) Financial feasibility, and (4) Maximum productivity. 

Legally Permissible 
The subject property is currently located within the boundaries of Provo City and is under that 
jurisdiction for zoning and enforcement. According to Provo City, the subject property is zoned [DT-2] 
Downtown Core and is located within the Downtown Planning Area. The legally permissible uses for 
this zone include retail, office, business/commerce activities, and multi-family uses with a minimum lot 
size requirement of 20,000 square feet. Conversations with Mary Barnes with Provo City’s Planning and 
Zoning department (801) 852-6419 indicated that the subject is a legal non-conforming lot with 
regards to the minimum lot size requirement of 20,000 square feet and is thus suitable for 
development of those uses that are legally permissible under the DT-2, Downtown Core zoning subject 
to design and parking requirements – See Extraordinary Assumptions. 
 
Notably, the subject subdivision plat currently identifies the subject parcel as a public plaza subject to 
Note 1 stating: “Upon Cessation of the Public Purpose of the Plaza by Provo City, the underlying fee 
shall revert to the Redevelopment agency of Provo City”. For purposes of this analysis and at the 
request of the client, we have appraised the subject property under the extraordinary assumption that 
the public plaza overlay will be vacated and that the land is available for development of those uses 
that are legally permissible under the DT-2, Downtown Core zoning – See Extraordinary Assumptions. 

Physically Possible 
The physical attributes allow for a number of potential uses. Elements such as size, shape, availability 
of utilities, known hazards (flood, environmental, etc.), and other potential influences are described in 
the Site Description and have been considered. As was previously mentioned, the subject site 
comprises a single tax parcel encompassing 3,019 square feet or 0.069 acre. The subject property has 
a mostly rectangular shape that is considered to be suitable for those uses that are legally permissible. 
The site has a mid-block orientation with ±69 feet of frontage and pedestrian access provided from 
University Avenue, which is a publicly dedicated roadway and is typical of properties within the DT-2, 
Downtown Core District. The subject is located in an established area of Provo where all utilities 
necessary for development are available along University Avenue. Overall, the site is well suited for 
development of those uses that are legally permissible and is limited only by size, design and parking 
requirements, and assumes that the public plaza overlay will be vacated and that the land is available 
for development – See Extraordinary Assumptions. 
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Financially Feasible 
The financially feasible uses of the site would be those legally and physically permissible uses which 
would be financially profitable at the subject location. Typically, financially feasible developments are 
compatible with the surrounding neighborhood uses. As was noted in the Neighborhood Data section 
found previously in this report, the subject is located within the Downtown Core district of Provo City 
and is influenced by commercial retail, professional office, and high-density multi-family residential 
developments along University Avenue.  
 
Given the subject’s zoning, downtown location along University Avenue, and smaller size, future 
commercial use development, as demand warrants, is considered to be the most financially feasible 
use of the subject property.   

Maximally Productive 
Among the financially feasible uses, the use that results in the highest value (the maximally productive 
use) is the highest and best use. Considering these factors, the maximally productive use as though 
vacant is for future commercial use development consistent with the Provo City’s current zoning 
designation for the subject property, as demand warrants. This use is legally permissible, physically 
possible, financially feasible, and the maximally productive use of the subject property   

Conclusion of Highest and Best Use As If Vacant 
The conclusion of the highest and best use of the 3,019-square foot or 0.069-acre subject site is for 
future commercial use development – See Extraordinary Assumptions.  

Most Probable Buyer/User and Market Timing 
As of the date of value, the most probable buyer of the subject property is an investor / developer and 
the most probable users would be commercial users. Based on current market conditions as referenced 
in the previous marketability analysis and the subsequent exposure time analysis, timing for new 
development is considered to be within the next 6 months. 
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Appraisal Methodology 
Three Approaches to Value 
There are three traditional approaches typically available to develop indications of real property value: 
the cost, sales comparison, and income capitalization approaches.  

Cost Approach 
The cost approach is based upon the principle that a prudent purchaser would pay no more for a 
property than the cost to purchase a similar site and construct similar improvements without undue 
delay, producing a property of equal desirability and utility. This approach is particularly applicable 
when the improvements being appraised are relatively new or proposed, or when the improvements 
are so specialized that there are too few comparable sales to develop a credible Sales Comparison 
Approach analysis. 

Sales Comparison Approach 
In the sales comparison approach, the appraiser analyzes sales and listings of similar properties, 
adjusting for differences between the subject property and the comparable properties. This method 
can be useful for valuing general purpose properties or vacant land. For improved properties, it is 
particularly applicable when there is an active sales market for the property type being appraised – 
either by owner-users or investors. 

Income Capitalization Approach 
The income capitalization approach is based on the principle that a prudent investor will pay no more 
for the property than he or she would for another investment of similar risk and cash flow 
characteristics. The income capitalization approach is widely used and relied upon in appraising 
income-producing properties, especially those for which there is an active investment sales market. 

Subject Valuation 
As stated within the Scope of Work, we have relied upon the Sales Comparison Approach. If an 
approach has been omitted, the reason for that exclusion is also stated within the Scope of Work. 
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Land Valuation 
Methodology 
Land is most often valued using the Sales Comparison Approach. The opinion of market value is based 
on an analysis of sales, listings and pending sales of properties similar to the subject property, using 
the most relevant units of comparison. The comparative analysis focuses on the difference between 
the comparable sales and the subject property using all appropriate elements of comparison. 

Elements of Comparison 
Elements of comparison are the characteristics or attributes of properties and transactions that cause 
the prices of real estate to vary. The main elements of comparison that are considered in sales 
comparison analysis are as follows: (1) real property rights conveyed, (2) financing terms, (3) conditions 
of sale, (4) expenditures made immediately after purchase, (5) market conditions, (6) location and (7) 
physical characteristics. 

Unit of Comparison 
The unit of comparison selected depends on the appraisal problem and nature of the property and is 
intended to explain or mirror market behavior. The primary unit of comparison in the market and 
applied in this analysis is price per usable square foot. 

Comparable Sales Data 
A search of data sources and public records, a field survey, interviews with knowledgeable real estate 
professionals in the area, and a review of our internal database were conducted to obtain and verify 
comparable sales and listings of vacant land properties. 
 
We used six sales in our analysis, these representing the sales judged to be the most comparable in 
developing an indication of the market value of the subject property.    
 
The following table summarizes each of the land sale comparables and is followed by a map displaying 
the location of each comparable in relation to the subject. Summary sheets detailing each comparable 
follow the location map. 
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COMPARABLE SALES MAP 

 

Land Sales Summary
Comp. Date Usable Usable Sales Price Per Per
No. of Sale Acres Sq. Ft. Location Zoning Utilities Orientation Actual Sq. Ft. Acre
1 In Contract 0.280 12,197 126 South 200 West Salt Lake City, Utah D-4 All available Mid-Block $2,700,000 $221.37 $9,642,857
2 November-23 1.350 58,806 46-52 West Fayette Avenue Salt Lake City, Utah D-2 All available Interior $4,625,000 $78.65 $3,425,926
3 December-21 3.039 132,379 470 West 100 North Provo, Utah DT1 All available Double Corner $8,400,000 $63.45 $2,764,067
4 December-21 2.885 125,671 362 South University Avenue Provo, Utah DT1 All available Double Corner $11,317,500 $90.06 $3,922,877
5 August-21 0.270 11,761 70 East 200 South Provo, Utah DT1 All available Mid-Block $360,000 $30.61 $1,333,333
6 October-19 0.323 14,055 85 North 100 East Provo, Utah DT1 All available Corner $1,300,000 $92.49 $4,029,009
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LAND COMPARABLE 1 (IN CONTRACT)  Value Indicators 
Sale ID 1805191  Sale Price/SF $221.37 
Address 126 South 200 West  Sale Price/Acre $9,642,857 

 Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, 
Utah  Adj. Price/SF $223.83 

Coordinates N 40.766387° W -111.897261°  Adj. Price/Acre $9,750,000 
TaxID/APN 15-01-207-023    
     
Property Description  Transaction Data 
Highest Use Mixed-use  Sale Status In-Contract 
Size 0.280 acres or 12,197 square feet  Recording Date N/A - In-Contract  
Shape Rectangular  Purchase Price $2,700,000 
Topography Level  Cash Equivalent $ $2,730,000 
Orientation Mid-Block  Grantor (Seller) Jyllana Bucher Sweet 
Zoning D-4  Grantee (Buyer) Not Disclosed 

Zoning Description Downtown Secondary Central 
Business District  Property Rights Fee Simple 

Entitlements None  Financing Cash Equivalent 
Utilities All available  Conditions of Sale In Contract 
Frontage/Access Adequate from 200 West  Marketing Time 2 years 
Traffic Count 13,000 (2023)  Entry # N/A - In Contract 

Improvements Asphalt paved street, curb, gutter, 
sidewalk    

     
Verification     
Confirmed By BJ Clark 
Confirmed With Victoria Walker, listing agent w/ CBRE, Costar, and county records  
Phone Number (801) 618-5696 
     
Comments 
Pending sale of a 0.28-acre commercial site in downtown salt lake across the from the Salt Palace. Sale price was not 
disclosed and the asking price of $2,700,000 is provided. D-4 zoning allows for multi-family, townhomes, entertainment, 
hotel, retail with no minimum lot size or setbacks and a max building height of 120 feet through design review. Property 
is improved with an older 7,400-sf Victorian home that is on the national historic registry though demolition is permitted 
at an estimated expense of $30,000.  for a cash equivalent asking price of $2,730,000. 



0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
LAND VALUATION 

 
 

©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 42 
 
 
 

 
 

LAND COMPARABLE 2  Value Indicators 
Sale ID 1734862  Sale Price/SF $78.65 
Address 46-52 West Fayette Avenue  Sale Price/Acre $3,425,926 

 Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, 
Utah  Adj. Price/SF $80.26 

Coordinates N 40.748576° W -111.892723°  Adj. Price/Acre $3,496,296 
TaxID/APN 15-12-280-016; 15-12-280-043    
     
Property Description  Transaction Data 
Highest Use Multi-family residential  Sale Status Closed 
Size 1.350 acres or 58,806 square feet  Recording Date 11/29/2023 
Shape Rectangular  Purchase Price $4,625,000 
Topography Level  Cash Equivalent $ $4,720,000 
Orientation Interior  Grantor (Seller) Lake Limited, LP 
Zoning D-2  Grantee (Buyer) SRC Granary Owner, LLC 
Zoning Description Downtown Support  Property Rights Fee Simple 
Entitlements None  Financing Cash Equivalent 
Utilities All available  Conditions of Sale Typical 
Frontage/Access Fayette Avenue  Marketing Time N/A 
Traffic Count N/A (2023)  Entry # 1418009 

Improvements Asphalt paved street, curb, gutter, 
sidewalk    

     
Verification     
Confirmed By Jesse Shelley 
Confirmed With Kip Paul, listing agent w/ Cushman & Wakefield by Travis Reeves, MAI and county records  
Phone Number 801 303-5555 
     
Comments 
This is the sale of 1.35 acres in Salt Lake. The property has improvements but was sold for land value. The buyer plans 
to demolish the warehouse and redevelop the site with multi-family apartments. The estimated cost to demolish is 
approximately $95,000. Property was listed for $150/SF and went under contract at $135 SF but fell through. Went under 
contract again for $165 SF but fell through. Sold for $78.65 SF plus razing expenses. There is no maximum height limit 
in the D-2 zone. 
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LAND COMPARABLE 3  Value Indicators 
Sale ID 1630453  Sale Price/SF $63.45 
Address 470 West 100 North  Sale Price/Acre $2,764,067 
 Provo, Utah County, Utah  Adj. Price/SF $63.45 
Coordinates N 40.235430° W -111.666771°  Adj. Price/Acre $2,764,067 

TaxID/APN 04-079-0030, 1, 2, 3, 0002, 4, 5, 
04-080-0001, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8    

     
Property Description  Transaction Data 
Highest Use Mixed-Use  Sale Status Closed 
Size 3.039 acres or 132,379 square feet  Recording Date 12/29/2021 
Shape Mostly rectangular  Purchase Price $8,400,000 
Topography Level  Cash Equivalent $ $8,400,000 
Orientation Double Corner  Grantor (Seller) BMH Properties 

Zoning DT1  Grantee (Buyer) Dan Jones, Spartan Provo Real 
Estate LLC 

Zoning Description General Downtown  Property Rights Fee Simple 
Entitlements None  Financing Cash to Seller 
Utilities All available  Conditions of Sale Typical 

Frontage/Access Adequate along 100 North, 300 
West, and 400 West  Marketing Time N/A 

Traffic Count N/A (2023)  Entry # 213853-2021 

Improvements Asphalt paved street with curb, 
gutter, and sidewalk.    

     
Verification     
Confirmed By Doug Fairbanks 
Confirmed With Dan Jones (Buyer)  
Phone Number N/A 
     
Comments 
This is the sale of the former Harmon Buick, GMC, Cadillac dealership in downtown Provo. The sale was based mainly on 
land value. The interim rental value of the property offsets razing costs. This property consists of almost two blocks off 
of 100 North. It goes from 300 West to 400 west and then almost to 500 West. There are two corners available for this 
property. 
 



0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
LAND VALUATION 

 
 

©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 44 
 
 
 

 
 

LAND COMPARABLE 4  Value Indicators 
Sale ID 1577221  Sale Price/SF $90.06 
Address 362 South University Avenue  Sale Price/Acre $3,922,877 
 Provo, Utah County, Utah  Adj. Price/SF $92.84 
Coordinates N 40.228906° W -111.659304°  Adj. Price/Acre $4,044,194 

TaxID/APN 04-022-0001, 0002, 0003, 0004, 
0014, 0015, 0021    

     
Property Description  Transaction Data 
Highest Use Multi-family residential  Sale Status Closed 
Size 2.885 acres or 125,671 square feet  Recording Date 12/8/2021 
Shape Slightly irregular  Purchase Price $11,317,500 
Topography Level  Cash Equivalent $ $11,667,500 

Orientation Double Corner  Grantor (Seller) Richard L. Petersen, Trustee of 
the Joy K. Harris Living Trust 

Zoning DT1  Grantee (Buyer) Harris53 Apartments, LLC 
Zoning Description General Downtown  Property Rights Fee Simple 
Entitlements Full Approvals  Financing Cash to Seller 
Utilities All available  Conditions of Sale Typical 

Frontage/Access Adequate from 400 South and 
100 West  Marketing Time N/A 

Traffic Count 32,000 (2023)  Entry # 204151-2021 

Improvements Asphalt paved street, curb, gutter, 
and sidewalk    

     
Verification     
Confirmed By Doug Fairbanks 

Confirmed With Garrett Johnson of Rooftop Properties LLC (seller) by Todd Gurney MAI, purchase contracts and 
county records  

Phone Number 801-712-2631 
     
Comments 
This site will require extensive demolition as there is 70,076 square feet of existing building to raze. Rooftop Properties 
LLC tied up the property on August 2020 for $6,900,000 while under contract, the Rooftop performed extensive 
entitlement work at a reported $1,000,000. Rooftop was to close on the site in December 2021 and sell it the next day 
at the current sale price. The property is proposed to be developed into about 510 units - 500 residential apartments 
and 10 commercial units. Sale price was based on being sold with entitlements. The future project will include three 
levels of parking one below grade and two above grade, plus five levels of units above parking. The site is located at a 
traffic light intersection across the street from the bus rapid station; it is also located in close proximity to a UTA Front 
Runner station. Razing expenses are estimated at $350,000. 
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LAND COMPARABLE 5  Value Indicators 
Sale ID 1601184  Sale Price/SF $30.61 
Address 70 East 200 South  Sale Price/Acre $1,333,333 
 Provo, Utah County, Utah  Adj. Price/SF $32.31 
Coordinates N 40.230667° W -111.657468°  Adj. Price/Acre $1,407,407 
TaxID/APN 05-013-0015    
     
Property Description  Transaction Data 
Highest Use Commercial  Sale Status Closed 
Size 0.270 acres or 11,761 square feet  Recording Date 8/25/2021 
Shape Rectangular (narrow)  Purchase Price $360,000 
Topography Level  Cash Equivalent $ $380,000 

Orientation Mid-Block  Grantor (Seller) Loafer Property Investment 
Company, LLC 

Zoning DT1  Grantee (Buyer) Inchon Two Holdings LLC 
Zoning Description Downtown Commercial  Property Rights Fee Simple 
Entitlements None  Financing Cash Equivalent 
Utilities All available  Conditions of Sale Typical 
Frontage/Access Average via 200 South  Marketing Time 859 days 
Traffic Count N/A (2020)  Entry # 148449-2021 

Improvements Asphalt paved street, curb, gutter, 
and sidewalk    

     
Verification     
Confirmed By BJ Clark 
Confirmed With Travis Shepherd, listing agent w/ Equity RE, MLS# 1690226, and county records  
Phone Number 801-367-1946 
     
Comments 
MLS# 1690226. Sale of 0.27 acre of commercial land just east of University Avenue in Provo. Asking price was originally 
$399,900 which was subsequently lowered to $374,900 and sold for a 4% discount. There is pavement on the entire 
property with razing expenses estimated at $20,000 for a cash equivalent price of $380,000. 
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LAND COMPARABLE 6   Value Indicators 
Sale ID 1513162  Sale Price/SF $92.49 
Address 85 North 100 East  Sale Price/Acre $4,029,009 
 Provo, Utah County, Utah  Adj. Price/SF $92.49 
Coordinates N 40.234812° W -111.657184°  Adj. Price/Acre $4,029,009 
TaxID/APN 05-028-0019    
     
Property Description  Transaction Data 
Highest Use Multi-family residential  Sale Status Closed 
Size 0.323 acres or 14,055 square feet  Recording Date 10/9/2019 
Shape Rectangular  Purchase Price $1,300,000 
Topography Level  Cash Equivalent $ $1,300,000 
Orientation Corner  Grantor (Seller) 80 East Partners, LLC, et al 
Zoning DT1  Grantee (Buyer) Provo City Housing Authority 
Zoning Description Downtown  Property Rights Fee Simple 
Entitlements None  Financing Cash Equivalent 
Utilities All available  Conditions of Sale Typical 
Frontage/Access Average  Marketing Time N/A 
Traffic Count Low (2019)  Entry # 103171-2019 

Improvements Asphalt paved street, curb, gutter, 
and sidewalk    

     
Verification     
Confirmed By Randall Henderson 
Confirmed With Todd Gurney with agent and county records  
Phone Number N/A 
     
Comments 
The buyer plans to develop 74 units in seven floors equating to 189.74 units per acre. No entitlements were in place at 
the time of sale. The buyer paid more for this site because the sale included access to lease up to 120 stalls from Provo 
city at $30 a month for 99 years. Therefore, no on-site parking was needed. 
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Land Sales Comparison Analysis 
We analyzed the sales and made adjustments for differences in the elements of comparison previously 
listed. The comparable sales are adjusted to the subject: if the comparable sale was superior to the 
subject, we applied a negative adjustment to the comparable sale. A positive adjustment to the 
comparable property was applied if it was inferior to the subject. A summary of the elements of 
comparison follows. 

Transaction Adjustments 
These items are applied prior to the application of property adjustments. Transaction adjustments 
include:  
 

1. Real Property Rights Conveyed 
2. Financing Terms 
3. Conditions of Sale 
4. Expenditures Made Immediately After Purchase 

 

The adjustments are discussed as follows:  

Real Property Rights Conveyed 
The appraised value and sale comparables all reflect the fee simple interest with no adjustments 
required. 

Financing Terms 
The transaction price of one property may differ from that of an identical property due to different 
financial arrangements. Sales involving financing terms that are not at or near market terms require 
adjustments for cash equivalency to reflect typical market terms. A cash equivalency procedure 
discounts the atypical mortgage terms to provide an indication of value at cash equivalent terms. All 
of the sale comparables involved typical market terms by which the sellers received cash or its 
equivalent and the buyers paid cash or tendered typical down payments and obtained conventional 
financing at market terms for the balance. Therefore, no adjustments for this category were required. 

Conditions of Sale 
When the conditions of sale are atypical, the result may be a price that is higher or lower than that of 
a normal transaction. Adjustments for conditions of sale usually reflect the motivations of either a 
buyer or a seller who is under duress to complete the transaction. Another more typical condition of 
sale involves the downward adjustment required to a comparable property’s for-sale listing price, 
which usually reflects the upper limit of value. Comparable 1 is under contract to sell with the asking 
price listed and is adjusted downward 20 percent since sales prices are typically less than the asking 
price and the property was on the market for nearly 2 years. The remaining comparables were typical 
arm’s length transactions warranting no adjustments for this category. 

Expenditures Made Immediately After Purchase 
A knowledgeable buyer considers expenditures that will have to be made upon purchase of a property 
because these costs affect the price the buyer agrees to pay. Such expenditures may include: (1) costs 
to demolish and remove any portion of the improvements, (2) costs to petition for a zoning change, 
and/or (3) costs to remediate environmental contamination. The relevant figure is not the actual cost 
incurred, but the cost that was anticipated by both the buyer and seller. Comparables 1, 2, 4, and 5 
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required additional expenditures subsequent to the sale and are adjusted upward accordingly. None 
of the remaining comparables required additional expenses with no adjustments warranted. 
 
Market Conditions Adjustment    
Based on conversations with local real estate agents as well as review of recent land transactions in 
Provo / Utah County indicate that the market saw a general increase in property values in 2017 which 
continued through 2nd Quarter 2022. Conversations with several real estate agents indicated that 
demand slowed considerably in mid-year 2022 due to a significant increase in interest rates. Prices 
stabilized in early 2024 though appear to be on the rise again in conjunction with increasing 
transactions as interest rates have fluctuated. Based on market conditions, annual adjustments for the 
comparable sales are 5.00% upward through July 1, 2022 and 2.00% upward though the valuation date 
(May 28, 2025).  

Property Adjustments 
Property adjustments are usually expressed quantitatively as percentages that reflect the increase or 
decrease in value attributable to the various characteristics of the property. In some instances, however, 
qualitative adjustments are used. These adjustments are based on locational and physical 
characteristics and are applied after the application of transaction and market conditions adjustments.  
 
We have summarized adjustments to the sale comparables below. These adjustments are based on 
our market research, best judgment, and experience in the appraisal of similar properties. The 
adjustments are discussed as follows:  

Location 
Location adjustments may be required when the locational characteristics of a comparable are different 
from those of the subject. These characteristics can include general neighborhood characteristics, 
freeway accessibility, street exposure, corner- versus interior-lot location, neighboring properties, view 
amenities, and other factors.  
 
The subject is located along the east side of University Avenue within the Provo City Downtown District 
and has adequate access and average visibility. Comparables 1 and 2 are located in Downtown Salt 
Lake City warranting downward adjustments of 20 percent. Comparable 5 is located along a less 
traveled corridor to the subject warranting upward adjustment. 
 
Sale 1: a downward adjustment of 20.0% was warranted. 
Sale 2: a downward adjustment of 20.0% was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 4: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 5: an upward adjustment of 5.0% was warranted. 
Sale 6: no adjustment was warranted. 

Size 
The size adjustment identifies variances in the physical size of the comparables and the subject 
improvements. Size adjustments are often warranted based on the principle of size regression. Size 
regression is the basic economic principle that as the number of units (size in this case) of a commodity 
increases, the price per unit paid for the commodity decreases. It is also known as the concept of the 
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bulk sales discount. As applied to land, as the number of units (acres, square feet…) in a tract increases, 
the price, or value per unit tends to decrease. Common sense tells us that for most properties a larger 
tract, holding all other factors equal, would sell for less per square foot than a smaller tract. 
 
The subject property encompasses 3,019 square feet or 0.069 acre. All of the comparables are larger 
than the subject warranting upward adjustments as indicated.  
 
Sale 1: an upward adjustment of 10.0% was warranted. 
Sale 2: an upward adjustment of 15.0% was warranted. 
Sale 3: an upward adjustment of 30.0% was warranted. 
Sale 4: an upward adjustment of 30.0% was warranted. 
Sale 5: an upward adjustment of 10.0% was warranted. 
Sale 6: an upward adjustment of 10.0% was warranted. 

Shape/Depth 
The subject has a mostly rectangular shape that is considered to be mostly suitable for development 
purposes based on its size.  
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 4: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: no adjustment was warranted. 
 
Corner Exposure / Orientation 
Corner properties typically command a higher market value because of the additional access and 
exposure afforded by such. As was previously noted, the subject has a mid-block orientation with ±69 
feet of frontage and pedestrian access along University Avenue.  
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: a downward adjustment of 15.0% was warranted. 
Sale 4: a downward adjustment of 15.0% was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: a downward adjustment of 10.0% was warranted. 
 
Frontage / Access 
The subject has ±69 feet of frontage and pedestrian access provided from University Avenue, which is 
a publicly dedicated roadway and is typical of properties within the DT-2, Downtown Core District.   
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 4: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: no adjustment was warranted. 
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Utilities 
The subject is located in an established area of Provo where all utilities necessary for development are 
available along University Avenue.   
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 4: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: no adjustment was warranted. 

Topography 
The property has level topography and is at street grade with University Avenue.  
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 4: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: no adjustment was warranted. 

Zoning 
The highest and best use of sale comparables should be very similar to the subject property. When 
comparables with the same zoning as the subject are lacking or scarce, parcels with slightly different 
zoning, but a highest and best use similar to that of the subject may be used as comparables. These 
comparables may have to be adjusted for differences in utility if the market supports such adjustment. 
 
The subject property is zoned [DT-2] Downtown Core which allows for a variety of retail, office, 
business/commerce activities, and multi-family uses with a maximum building height of 180 feet. The 
zoning for comparables 3, 4, 5, and 6 allows for slightly less intensive development with maximum 
building heights of 100 feet warranting upward adjustment as indicated. The remaining comparables 
have similar zoning designations with no adjustments warranted.  
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: an upward adjustment of 5.0% was warranted. 
Sale 4: an upward adjustment of 5.0% was warranted. 
Sale 5: an upward adjustment of 5.0% was warranted. 
Sale 6: an upward adjustment of 5.0% was warranted. 

Entitlements 
The subject property has no entitlements for future development of the concluded highest and best 
use of the property. Comparable 4 sold with full development approvals warranting downward 
adjustment as indicated.  
  
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
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Sale 4: a downward adjustment of 20.0% was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: no adjustment was warranted. 
 
Off-Site Improvements 
The subject has frontage and access along University Avenue, which is an asphalt paved roadway with 
concrete curb, gutter, and sidewalk street shoulder improvements at the subject location.. 
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 4: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: no adjustment was warranted. 
 
Other 
The subject has typical parking requirements for development. Comparable 6 sold with no on-site 
parking requirements warranting downward adjustment.   
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 4: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: a downward adjustment of 10.0% was warranted. 
 
No further adjustments are deemed necessary 

Summary of Adjustments 
Based on the preceding analysis, we have summarized adjustments to the sale comparables on the 
following adjustment grid. These quantitative adjustments are based on our market research, best 
judgment, and experience in the appraisal of similar properties. 
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Subject Sale # 1 Sale # 2 Sale # 3 Sale # 4 Sale # 5 Sale # 6

Sale ID 1805191 1734862 1630453 1577221 1601184 1513162
Date of Value & Sale May-25 In Contract November-23 December-21 December-21 August-21 October-19
Unadjusted Sales Price $2,700,000 $4,625,000 $8,400,000 $11,317,500 $360,000 $1,300,000
Usable Square Feet 3,019 12,197 58,806 132,379 125,671 11,761 14,055
Unadjusted Sales Price per Usable Sq. Ft. $221.37 $78.65 $63.45 $90.06 $30.61 $92.49

Transactional Adjustments
Property Rights Conveyed Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple

Adjusted Sales Price $221.37 $78.65 $63.45 $90.06 $30.61 $92.49

Financing Terms
Cash to Seller

Cash 
Equivalent

Cash 
Equivalent Cash to Seller Cash to Seller

Cash 
Equivalent

Cash 
Equivalent

Adjusted Sales Price $221.37 $78.65 $63.45 $90.06 $30.61 $92.49

Conditions of Sale Typical In Contract Typical Typical Typical Typical Typical
Adjustment -20.0% - - - - -
Adjusted Sales Price $177.09 $78.65 $63.45 $90.06 $30.61 $92.49

Expenditures after Sale $30,000 $95,000 $0 $350,000 $20,000 $0
Adjustment 1.4% 2.1% - 3.1% 5.6% -
Adjusted Sales Price $179.55 $80.26 $63.45 $92.84 $32.31 $92.49

Market Conditions Adjustments
Elapsed Time from Date of Value 0.00 years 1.50 years 3.41 years 3.47 years 3.76 years 5.64 years

Market Trend Through July-22 - - 2.5% 2.8% 4.2% 13.6%
Subsequent Trend Ending May-25 - 3.0% 5.8% 5.8% 5.8% 5.8%

Analyzed Sales Price $179.55 $82.67 $68.84 $101.00 $35.64 $111.2320.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0%
Physical Adjustments

Location 60 N University 
Avenue

126 South 
200 West

46-52 West 
Fayette Avenue

470 West 100 
North

362 South 
University 

Avenue

70 East 200 
South

85 North 100 
East

Provo, Utah Salt Lake City, 
Utah

Salt Lake City, 
Utah

Provo, Utah Provo, Utah Provo, Utah Provo, Utah

Adjustment -20.0% -20.0% - - 5.0% -
10.0% 15.0% 30.0% 30.0% 10.0% 10.0%

Size 3,019 sf 12,197 sf 58,806 sf 132,379 sf 125,671 sf 11,761 sf 14,055 sf
Adjustment 10.0% 15.0% 30.0% 30.0% 10.0% 10.0%

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Shape/Depth Mostly rectangular Rectangular Rectangular Mostly 

rectangular
Slightly 

irregular
Rectangular 

(narrow)
Rectangular

Adjustment - - - - - -
0.0% 0.0% -15.0% -15.0% 0.0% -10.0%

Corner Exposure Mid-Block Mid-Block Interior Double 
Corner

Double 
Corner

Mid-Block Corner

Adjustment - - -15.0% -15.0% - -10.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Frontage / Access Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate
Adjustment - - - - - -

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Utilities All available All available All available All available All available All available All available

Adjustment - - - - - -
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Topography Level Level Level Level Level Level Level
Adjustment - - - - - -

0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
Zoning DT-2 D-4 D-2 DT1 DT1 DT1 DT1

Adjustment - - 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -20.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Entitlements None None None None Full Approvals None None
Adjustment - - - -20.0% - -

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Off-Site Improvements A, C, G, S A, C, G, S A, C, G, S A, C, G, S A, C, G, S A, C, G, S A, C, G, S

Adjustment - - - - - -
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -10.0%

Parking Requirements Typical Typical Typical Typical Typical Typical Reduced 
Parking 

Requirement
Adjustment - - - - - -10.0%
Net Physical Adjustment -10.0% -5.0% 20.0% - 20.0% -5.0%

Adjusted Sales Price per Usable Square Foot $161.60 $78.53 $82.61 $101.00 $42.77 $105.67
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Conclusion 
From the market data available, six comparable land sales were selected and adjusted based on 
pertinent elements of comparison. The adjustments were discussed earlier and are presented in the 
preceding adjustment grid. The following table summarizes the unadjusted and adjusted sale prices: 
 

 
 
No sale is perfectly comparable to the subject and all sales required adjustments. The market adjusted 
sales price indicator of Comparable 5 is significantly lower than the other comparables and has beewn 
given less consideration. Comparables 4 and 6 are located within close proximity to the subject and 
should be the best indicators of market value. Additional consideration is given the adjusted average 
sales price of Comparables 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6 and we have concluded that $105.00 per usable square foot 
(rounded) is an appropriate indicator of land value for the subject property.  
 
The ‘as is’ market value of the subject land is the product of the property’s size and the concluded 
market value per sf, which is summarized as follows: 
 

 
 

Land Sale Statistics
Metric Unadjusted Analyzed Adjusted
Min. Sales Price per Usable Square Foot $30.61 $35.64 $42.77
Max. Sales Price per Usable Square Foot $221.37 $179.55 $161.60
Median Sales Price per Usable Square Foot $84.35 $91.83 $91.81
Mean Sales Price per Usable Square Foot $96.10 $96.49 $95.36

Land Value Conclusion
Reasonable Adjusted Comparable Range

3,019 square feet x $42.77 = $129,123

3,019 square feet x $161.60 = $487,870
Market Value Opinion (Rounded)

3,019 square feet x $105.00 psf = $315,000
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Summary of Valuation - Reconciliation 
The indicated value and our concluded market value for the subject property are summarized in the 
following table.  
 

 
 
To reach a final opinion of value, we considered the reliability and relevance of each value indication 
based upon the quality of the data and applicability of the assumptions underlying each approach.  
 
Land properties such as the subject are typically purchased by those who primarily rely upon the 
methods employed by the Sales Comparison Approach. Comparables both inferior and superior to the 
subject were helpful in bracketing value for the subject property. It was determined from the data that 
the appropriate unit of comparison for valuation was per usable square foot method. Adjustments 
were made in an adjustment grid to provide comparison to the subject. The comparables were 
analyzed and adjusted based on differences with the subject property. The concluded market value of 
$315,000 (rounded), is considered to be reasonable and market supported by the market data.  

Exposure Time and Marketing Periods 
Based on statistical information about days on market, escrow length, and marketing times gathered 
through national investor surveys, sales verification, and interviews of market participants, marketing 
and exposure time estimates of 6 months and 6 months, respectively, are considered reasonable and 
appropriate for the subject property. 
 
 

Value Indications
Approach to Value As Is
Sales Comparison $315,000

Cost Not Developed

Income Capitalization Not Developed
Value Conclusion
Component As Is
Value Type Market Value
Real Property Interest Fee Simple
Effective Date of Value May 28, 2025
Value Conclusion $315,000

$104.34 PSF
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General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions 
This appraisal is subject to the following general assumptions and limiting conditions: 

1. The legal description – if furnished to us – is assumed to be correct. 
2. No responsibility is assumed for legal matters, questions of survey or title, soil or subsoil conditions, 

engineering, availability or capacity of utilities, or other similar technical matters. The appraisal does 
not constitute a survey of the property appraised. All existing liens and encumbrances have been 
disregarded and the property is appraised as though free and clear, under responsible ownership 
and competent management unless otherwise noted. 

3. Unless otherwise noted, the appraisal will value the property as though free of contamination. 
Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City will conduct no hazardous materials or contamination 
inspection of any kind. It is recommended that the client hire an expert if the presence of hazardous 
materials or contamination poses any concern. 

4. The stamps and/or consideration placed on deeds used to indicate sales are in correct relationship 
to the actual dollar amount of the transaction. 

5. Unless otherwise noted, it is assumed there are no encroachments, zoning violations or restrictions 
existing in the subject property. 

6. The appraiser is not required to give testimony or attendance in court by reason of this appraisal, 
unless previous arrangements have been made. 

7. Unless expressly specified in the engagement letter, the fee for this appraisal does not include the 
attendance or giving of testimony by Appraiser at any court, regulatory or other proceedings, or 
any conferences or other work in preparation for such proceeding. If any partner or employee of 
Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City is asked or required to appear and/or testify at any 
deposition, trial, or other proceeding about the preparation, conclusions or any other aspect of this 
assignment, client shall compensate Appraiser for the time spent by the partner or employee in 
appearing and/or testifying and in preparing to testify according to the Appraiser’s then current 
hourly rate plus reimbursement of expenses.  

8. The values for land and/or improvements, as contained in this report, are constituent parts of the 
total value reported and neither is (or are) to be used in making a summation appraisal of a 
combination of values created by another appraiser. Either is invalidated if so used.  

9. The dates of value to which the opinions expressed in this report apply are set forth in this report. 
We assume no responsibility for economic or physical factors occurring at some point at a later 
date, which may affect the opinions stated herein. The forecasts, projections, or operating estimates 
contained herein are based on current market conditions and anticipated short-term supply and 
demand factors and are subject to change with future conditions. Appraiser is not responsible for 
determining whether the date of value requested by Client is appropriate for Client’s intended use. 

10. The sketches, maps, plats and exhibits in this report are included to assist the reader in visualizing 
the property. The appraiser has made no survey of the property and assumed no responsibility in 
connection with such matters. 

11. The information, estimates and opinions, which were obtained from sources outside of this office, 
are considered reliable. However, no liability for them can be assumed by the appraiser. 
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12. Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publication. Neither 
all, nor any part of the content of the report, or copy thereof (including conclusions as to property 
value, the identity of the appraisers, professional designations, reference to any professional 
appraisal organization or the firm with which the appraisers are connected), shall be disseminated 
to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media without prior written 
consent and approval.  

13. No claim is intended to be expressed for matters of expertise that would require specialized 
investigation or knowledge beyond that ordinarily employed by real estate appraisers. We claim no 
expertise in areas such as, but not limited to, legal, survey, structural, environmental, pest control, 
mechanical, etc.  

14. This appraisal was prepared for the sole and exclusive use of the client for the function outlined 
herein. Any party who is not the client or intended user identified in the appraisal or engagement 
letter is not entitled to rely upon the contents of the appraisal without express written consent of 
Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City and Client. The Client shall not include partners, 
affiliates, or relatives of the party addressed herein. The appraiser assumes no obligation, liability 
or accountability to any third party.  

15. Distribution of this report is at the sole discretion of the client, but third-parties not listed as an 
intended user on the face of the appraisal or the engagement letter may not rely upon the contents 
of the appraisal. In no event shall client give a third-party a partial copy of the appraisal report. We 
will make no distribution of the report without the specific direction of the client.  

16. This appraisal shall be used only for the function outlined herein, unless expressly authorized by 
Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City.  

17. This appraisal shall be considered in its entirety. No part thereof shall be used separately or out of 
context. 

18. Unless otherwise noted in the body of this report, this appraisal assumes that the subject property 
does not fall within the areas where mandatory flood insurance is effective. Unless otherwise noted, 
we have not completed nor have we contracted to have completed an investigation to identify 
and/or quantify the presence of non-tidal wetland conditions on the subject property. Because the 
appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, express or implied, regarding this 
determination.  

19. The flood maps are not site specific. We are not qualified to confirm the location of the subject 
property in relation to flood hazard areas based on the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps or other 
surveying techniques. It is recommended that the client obtain a confirmation of the subject 
property’s flood zone classification from a licensed surveyor. 

20. If the appraisal is for mortgage loan purposes 1) we assume satisfactory completion of 
improvements if construction is not complete, 2) no consideration has been given for rent loss 
during rent-up unless noted in the body of this report, and 3) occupancy at levels consistent with 
our “Income and Expense Projection” are anticipated. 

21. It is assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property, subsoil, or 
structures which would render it more or less valuable. No responsibility is assumed for such 
conditions or for engineering which may be required to discover them.  
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22. Our inspection included an observation of the land and improvements thereon only. It was not 
possible to observe conditions beneath the soil or hidden structural components within the 
improvements. We inspected the buildings involved, and reported damage (if any) by termites, dry 
rot, wet rot, or other infestations as a matter of information, and no guarantee of the amount or 
degree of damage (if any) is implied. Condition of heating, cooling, ventilation, electrical and 
plumbing equipment is considered to be commensurate with the condition of the balance of the 
improvements unless otherwise stated. Should the client have concerns in these areas, it is the 
client’s responsibility to order the appropriate inspections. The appraiser does not have the skill or 
expertise to make such inspections and assumes no responsibility for these items. 

23. This appraisal does not guarantee compliance with building code and life safety code requirements 
of the local jurisdiction. It is assumed that all required licenses, consents, certificates of occupancy 
or other legislative or administrative authority from any local, state or national governmental or 
private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which the 
value conclusion contained in this report is based unless specifically stated to the contrary. 

24. When possible, we have relied upon building measurements provided by the client, owner, or 
associated agents of these parties. In the absence of a detailed rent roll, reliable public records, or 
“as-built” plans provided to us, we have relied upon our own measurements of the subject 
improvements. We follow typical appraisal industry methods; however, we recognize that some 
factors may limit our ability to obtain accurate measurements including, but not limited to, property 
access on the day of inspection, basements, fenced/gated areas, grade elevations, 
greenery/shrubbery, uneven surfaces, multiple story structures, obtuse or acute wall angles, 
immobile obstructions, etc. Professional building area measurements of the quality, level of detail, 
or accuracy of professional measurement services are beyond the scope of this appraisal 
assignment.  

25. We have attempted to reconcile sources of data discovered or provided during the appraisal 
process, including assessment department data. Ultimately, the measurements that are deemed by 
us to be the most accurate and/or reliable are used within this report. While the measurements and 
any accompanying sketches are considered to be reasonably accurate and reliable, we cannot 
guarantee their accuracy. Should the client desire more precise measurement, they are urged to 
retain the measurement services of a qualified professional (space planner, architect or building 
engineer) as an alternative source. If this alternative measurement source reflects or reveals 
substantial differences with the measurements used within the report, upon request of the client, 
the appraiser will submit a revised report for an additional fee. 

26. In the absence of being provided with a detailed land survey, we have used assessment department 
data to ascertain the physical dimensions and acreage of the property. Should a survey prove this 
information to be inaccurate, upon request of the client, the appraiser will submit a revised report 
for an additional fee. 

27. If only preliminary plans and specifications were available for use in the preparation of this appraisal, 
and a review of the final plans and specifications reveals substantial differences upon request of 
the client the appraiser will submit a revised report for an additional fee. 
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28. Unless otherwise stated in this report, the value conclusion is predicated on the assumption that 
the property is free of contamination, environmental impairment or hazardous materials. Unless 
otherwise stated, the existence of hazardous material was not observed by the appraiser and the 
appraiser has no knowledge of the existence of such materials on or in the property. The appraiser, 
however, is not qualified to detect such substances. The presence of substances such as asbestos, 
urea-formaldehyde foam insulation or other potentially hazardous materials may affect the value 
of the property. No responsibility is assumed for any such conditions, or for any expertise or 
engineering knowledge required for discovery. The client is urged to retain an expert in this field, if 
desired. 

29. The Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) became effective January 26, 1992. We have not made 
a specific compliance survey of the property to determine if it is in conformity with the various 
requirements of the ADA. It is possible that a compliance survey of the property, together with an 
analysis of the requirements of the ADA, could reveal that the property is not in compliance with 
one or more of the requirements of the Act. If so, this could have a negative effect on the value of 
the property. Since we have no direct evidence relating to this issue, we did not consider possible 
noncompliance with the requirements of ADA in developing an opinion of value. 

30. This appraisal applies to the land and building improvements only. The value of trade fixtures, 
furnishings, and other equipment, or subsurface rights (minerals, gas, and oil) were not considered 
in this appraisal unless specifically stated to the contrary.  

31. No changes in any federal, state or local laws, regulations or codes (including, without limitation, 
the Internal Revenue Code) are anticipated, unless specifically stated to the contrary.  

32. Any income and expense estimates contained in the appraisal report are used only for the purpose 
of estimating value and do not constitute prediction of future operating results. Furthermore, it is 
inevitable that some assumptions will not materialize and that unanticipated events may occur that 
will likely affect actual performance.  

33. Any estimate of insurable value, if included within the scope of work and presented herein, is based 
upon figures developed consistent with industry practices. However, actual local and regional 
construction costs may vary significantly from our estimate and individual insurance policies and 
underwriters have varied specifications, exclusions, and non-insurable items. As such, we strongly 
recommend that the Client obtain estimates from professionals experienced in establishing 
insurance coverage. This analysis should not be relied upon to determine insurance coverage and 
we make no warranties regarding the accuracy of this estimate.  

34. The data gathered in the course of this assignment (except data furnished by the Client) shall remain 
the property of the Appraiser. The appraiser will not violate the confidential nature of the appraiser-
client relationship by improperly disclosing any confidential information furnished to the appraiser. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Appraiser is authorized by the client to disclose all or any 
portion of the appraisal and related appraisal data to appropriate representatives of the Appraisal 
Institute if such disclosure is required to enable the appraiser to comply with the Bylaws and 
Regulations of such Institute now or hereafter in effect.  
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35. You and Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City both agree that any dispute over matters in 
excess of $5,000 will be submitted for resolution by arbitration. This includes fee disputes and any 
claim of malpractice. The arbitrator shall be mutually selected. If Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt 
Lake City and the client cannot agree on the arbitrator, the presiding head of the Local County 
Mediation & Arbitration panel shall select the arbitrator. Such arbitration shall be binding and final. 
In agreeing to arbitration, we both acknowledge that, by agreeing to binding arbitration, each of 
us is giving up the right to have the dispute decided in a court of law before a judge or jury. In the 
event that the client, or any other party, makes a claim against Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt 
Lake City or any of its employees in connections with or in any way relating to this assignment, the 
maximum damages recoverable by such claimant shall be the amount actually received by 
Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City for this assignment, and under no circumstances shall 
any claim for consequential damages be made. 

36. Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City shall have no obligation, liability, or accountability to 
any third party. Any party who is not the “client” or intended user identified on the face of the 
appraisal or in the engagement letter is not entitled to rely upon the contents of the appraisal 
without the express written consent of Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City. “Client” shall 
not include partners, affiliates, or relatives of the party named in the engagement letter. Client shall 
hold Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City and its employees harmless in the event of any 
lawsuit brought by any third party, lender, partner, or part-owner in any form of ownership or any 
other party as a result of this assignment. The client also agrees that in case of lawsuit arising from 
or in any way involving these appraisal services, client will hold Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt 
Lake City harmless from and against any liability, loss, cost, or expense incurred or suffered by 
Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City in such action, regardless of its outcome. 

37. The Valbridge Property Advisors office responsible for the preparation of this report is 
independently owned and operated by Free and Associates, Inc. Neither Valbridge Property 
Advisors, Inc., nor any of its affiliates has been engaged to provide this report. Valbridge Property 
Advisors, Inc. does not provide valuation services, and has taken no part in the preparation of this 
report. 

38. If any claim is filed against any of Valbridge Property Advisors, Inc., a Florida Corporation, its 
affiliates, officers or employees, or the firm providing this report, in connection with, or in any way 
arising out of, or relating to, this report, or the engagement of the firm providing this report, then 
(1) under no circumstances shall such claimant be entitled to consequential, special or other 
damages, except only for direct compensatory damages, and (2) the maximum amount of such 
compensatory damages recoverable by such claimant shall be the amount actually received by the 
firm engaged to provide this report.  

39. This report and any associated work files may be subject to evaluation by Valbridge Property 
Advisors, Inc., or its affiliates, for quality control purposes. 

40. Acceptance and/or use of this appraisal report constitutes acceptance of the foregoing general 
assumptions and limiting conditions. 

41. The global outbreak of a "novel coronavirus" (known as COVID-19) was officially declared a 
pandemic by the World Health Organization (WHO). It is currently unknown what direct, or indirect, 
effect, if any, this event may have on the national economy, the local economy or the market in 
which the subject property is located. The reader is cautioned, and reminded that the conclusions 
presented in this appraisal report apply only as of the effective date(s) indicated. The appraiser 
makes no representation as to the effect on the subject property of this event, or any event, 
subsequent to the effective date of the appraisal. 
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Certification – Tyler Free MAI 
I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and 
limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, 
and conclusions. 

3. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no 
personal interest with respect to the parties involved. 

4. The signers of this report have not performed any services regarding the subject property within 
the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of the assignment, as an appraiser or in 
any other capacity. for the same intended use. 

5. I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved 
with this assignment. 

6. My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting 
predetermined results. 

7. My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or 
reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the 
amount of value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent 
event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal. 

8. My analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in 
conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.  

9. Tyler Free did not personally inspect the subject property. 

10. No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this 
certification, unless otherwise noted.  

11. The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 
prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

12. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by 
its duly authorized representatives. 

13. As of the date of this report, the undersigned has completed the continuing education program for 
Designated Members of the Appraisal Institute. 

 

Tyler A. Free, MAI 
Senior Managing Director 

Utah State - Certified General Appraiser 
License # 6050225-CG00 (Exp. 12/31/26) 
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Certification – BJ Clark 
I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and 
limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, 
and conclusions. 

3. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no 
personal interest with respect to the parties involved. 

4. The signers of this report have not performed any services regarding the subject property within 
the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of the assignment, as an appraiser or in 
any other capacity. for the same intended use. 

5. I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved 
with this assignment. 

6. My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting 
predetermined results. 

7. My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or 
reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the 
amount of value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent 
event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal. 

8. My analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in 
conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.  

9. BJ Clark has personally inspected the subject property. 

10. No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this 
certification, unless otherwise noted.  

11. The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 
prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

12. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by 
its duly authorized representatives. 

13. As of the date of this report, the undersigned has completed the Standards and Ethics Education 
Requirement for Candidates/Practicing Affiliates of the Appraisal Institute.  

 
 
  
 

 Brent J. Clark   
 Appraiser 

Utah State – Licensed Appraiser 
License # 7025696-LA00 (Exp. 5/31/26) 
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Glossary 
Definitions are taken from The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 7th Edition (Dictionary), the Uniform Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), and Building Owners and Managers Association International (BOMA).  
 

As Is Market Value 
The estimate of the market value of real property in its 
current physical condition, use, and zoning as of the 
appraisal date. (Dictionary) 

Conservation Easement 
An interest in real estate restricting future land use to 
preservation, conservation, wildlife habitat, or some 
combination of those uses. A conservation easement 
may permit farming, timber harvesting, or other uses of 
a rural nature as well as some types of conservation-
oriented development to continue, subject to the 
easement. (Dictionary) 

Easement 
The right to use another’s land for a stated purpose. 
(Dictionary) 

Effective Date 
The date on which the appraisal or review opinion 
applies. (SVP)  
 
In a lease document, the date upon which the lease 
goes into effect. (Dictionary) 

Exposure Time 
The time a property remains on the market.  
The estimated length of time that the property interest 
being appraised would have been offered on the 
market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a 
sale at market value on the effective date of the 
appraisal; 
Comment: Exposure time is a retrospective opinion 
based on an analysis of past events assuming a 
competitive and open market. (Dictionary) 

Extraordinary Assumption 
An assignment-specific assumption as of the effective 
date regarding uncertain information used in an 
analysis which, if found to be false, could alter the 
appraiser’s opinions or conclusions. 
 
Comment: Uncertain information might include 
physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the 
subject property; or conditions external to the 
property, such as market conditions or trends; or the 
integrity of data used in an analysis. (USPAP) 

Fee Simple Estate 
Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other 
interest or estate, subject only to the limitations 

imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, 
eminent domain, police power, and escheat. 
(Dictionary) 
 

Highest and Best Use 
The reasonably probable use of property that results in 
the highest value. The four criteria that the highest and 
best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical 
possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum 
productivity. 
 
The use of an asset that maximizes its potential and 
that is possible, legally permissible, and financially 
feasible. The highest and best use may be for 
continuation of an asset’s existing use of for some 
alternative use. This is determined by the use that a 
market participant would have in mind for the asset 
when formulating the price that it would be willing to 
bid. (IVS) 
 
[The] highest and most profitable use for which the 
property is adaptable and needed or likely to be 
needed in the reasonably near future. (Uniform 
Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions) 
(Dictionary) 

Hypothetical Condition 
A condition, directly related to a specific assignment, 
which is contrary to what is known by the appraiser to 
exist on the effective date of the assignment results, 
but is used for the purpose of analysis. 
 
Comment: Hypothetical conditions are contrary to 
known facts about physical, legal, or economic 
characteristics of the subject property; or about 
conditions external to the property, such as market 
conditions or trends; or about the integrity of data used 
in an analysis. (USPAP) 

Just Compensation 
In condemnation, the amount of loss for which a 
property owner is compensated when his or her 
property is taken. Just compensation should put the 
owner in as good a position pecuniarily as he or she 
would have been if the property had not been taken. 
(Dictionary) 
Larger Parcel 
The concept of the larger parcel is an analytical premise 
unique to eminent domain valuation. According to The 
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Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, the larger parcel is 
defined as: 

“In governmental land acquisitions and in 
valuation of charitable donations of partial 
interests in property such as easements, the 
tract or tracts of land that are under the 
beneficial control of a single individual or 
entity and have the same, or an integrated, 
highest and best use. Elements for 
consideration by the appraiser in making a 
determination in this regard are contiguity, or 
proximity, as it bears on the highest and best 
use of the property, unity of ownership, and 
unity of highest and best use. In most states, 
unity of ownership, contiguity, and unity of 
use are the three conditions that establish the 
larger parcel for the consideration of 
severance damages. In federal and some state 
cases, however, contiguity is sometimes 
subordinated to unitary use.” (Dictionary) 

In addition, Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal 
Land Acquisitions states: 

“Essential in the appraiser’s conclusion of highest and 
best use is the determination of the larger parcel.  The 
appraiser must make a larger parcel determination in 
every appraisal conducted under these Standards, even 
in the case of a minor partial acquisition where the 
client agency has determined a complete before and 
after appraisal is not necessary.” (UASFLA) 

Leased Fee Interest 
The ownership interest held by the lessor, which 
includes the right to receive the contract rent specified 
in the lease plus the reversionary right when the lease 
expires. (Dictionary) 

Leasehold Interest 
The right held by the lessee to use and occupy real 
estate for a stated term and under the conditions 
specified in the lease. (Dictionary) 

Lessee (Tenant) 
One who has the right to occupancy and use of the 
property of another for a period of time according to a 
lease agreement. (Dictionary) 

Lessor (Landlord) 
One who conveys the rights of occupancy and use to 
others under a lease agreement. (Dictionary) 

Liquidation Value 
The most probable price that a specified interest in 
property should bring under the following conditions: 
 

 Consummation of a sale within a short time period. 

 The property is subjected to market conditions 
prevailing as of the date of valuation.  

 Both the buyer and seller are acting prudently and 
knowledgeably.  

 The seller is under extreme compulsion to sell. 

 The buyer is typically motivated. 

 Both parties are acting in what they consider to be 
their best interests. 

 A normal marketing effort is not possible due to 
the brief exposure time. 

 Payment will be made in cash in U.S. dollars (or the 
local currency) or in terms of financial 
arrangements comparable thereto. 

The price represents the normal consideration for the 
property sold, unaffected by special or creative 
financing or sales concessions granted by anyone 
associated with the sale. (Dictionary) 

Loan to Value Ratio (LTV) 
The ratio between a mortgage loan and the value of 
the property pledged as security, usually expressed as 
a percentage. (Dictionary) 

Market Value 
The most probable price that a property should bring 
in a competitive and open market under all conditions 
requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting 
prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price 
is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this 
definition is the consummation of a sale as of a 
specified date and the passing of title from seller to 
buyer under conditions whereby: 
 
 Buyer and seller are typically motivated; 

 Both parties are well informed or well advised, and 
acting in what they consider their own best 
interests; 

 A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the 
open market; 

 Payment is made in terms of cash in United States 
dollars or in terms of financial arrangements 
comparable thereto; and 

The price represents the normal consideration for the 
property sold unaffected by special or creative 
financing or sales concessions granted by anyone 
associated with the sale. (Dictionary) 
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Marketing Time 
An opinion of the amount of time it might take to sell 
a real or personal property interest at the concluded 
market value level during the period immediately after 
the effective date of an appraisal. Marketing time 
differs from exposure time, which is always presumed 
to precede the effective date of an appraisal. (Advisory 
Opinion 7 of the Appraisal Standards Board of the 
Appraisal Foundation) 

Option 
A legal contract, typically purchased for a stated 
consideration, that permits but does not require the 
holder of the option (known as the optionee) to buy, 
sell, or lease real estate for a stipulated period of time 
in accordance with specified terms; a unilateral right to 
exercise a privilege. (Dictionary) 

Partial Interest 
Divided or undivided rights in real estate that represent 
less than the whole, i.e., a fractional interest such as a 
tenancy in common, easement, or life interest. 
(Dictionary) 

Retrospective Value Opinion 
A value opinion effective as of a specified historical 
date. The term retrospective does not define a type of 
value. Instead, it identifies a value opinion as being 
effective at some specific prior date. Value as of a 
historical date is frequently sought in connection with 
property tax appeals, damage models, lease 
renegotiation, deficiency judgments, estate tax, and 
condemnation. Inclusion of the type of value with this 
term is appropriate, e.g., “retrospective market value 
opinion.” (Dictionary)
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Property Information 
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From: Chuck Matheny
To: Melissa McNalley; Dani Oliver; Jason Harris
Subject: Valuation of 3,000 SF Park property adjacent to 86 N University Avenue
Date: Thursday, July 17, 2025 2:35:23 PM
Attachments: Suart & Company Appraisal 6.12.25.pdf

Valbridge Appraisal - 3,000 SF Provo Land.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Provo's email system. Do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe. Please immediately report any suspicious messages to the IS Help Desk.

Melissa,

We were quite surprised at the appraisal you shared with us from Valbridge and as a result we
also engaged a third party appraiser to value the 3,100 SF adjoining parcel (park property) to
the South of our building.  The valuation we obtained from a 3rd party appraiser Stuart &
Company came in at $25,000 vs the $315,000 valuation from Valbridge.

I have looked at the assumptions and comparables in the Valbridge appraisal and here is where
I believe they went wrong:
1) The current zoning for the property is DT-2 which states that any development must have a
minimum lot size of 20,000 square feet and have a minimum height of 3 stories.  Clearly this
property does not qualify on both minimum requirements so any valuation that assumes this
would be redeveloped would be flawed.   The Valbridge appraisal assumes that an exception
to the current zoning would be made and this is clearly a stretch.   
2). The Valbridge comps for looking at a market comparative valuation should not apply to
this property for the following reasons:
Comp #1
This is a 12,200 SF parcel at 126 S 200 W Salt Lake City - this is a redevelopment parcel
valued at $221 psf. not comparable in any way due to different zoning size and location.
Comp #2 
This is a 58,806 SF parcel  that will be redeveloped by a multi-family developer with a $135
psf valuation - no comparison.
Comp #3
470 W 100 N Provo.  This is a 132,379 SF parcel that is two corner lots currently used as a car
dealership.  The size, zoning and location are completely different.  The valuation of this sale
is at $63 psf.   
Comp #4
362 S University Ave Provo.  This site is 125,671 SF and is part of a multifamily development
site, close to the UTA frontrunner.  This is in no way comparable in size, zoning or location.
Comp #5
70 E 200 S, Provo.  This site is mid-block, a 11,761 SF site that could be developed into
multifamily.   This site sold for $30 psf.  This is actually the closest comparison to our site but
it is allowable for development due to the different zoning and larger size.  

The closest valuation property to the real market valuation per Stuart's appraisal is offer

mailto:chuck@harrisinvestmentgroup.com
mailto:MMcNalley@provo.gov
mailto:dani@harrisinvestmentgroup.com
mailto:jason@harrisinvestmentgroup.com
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July 9, 2025 


Chuck Matheny 
86 North University Avenue, Suite 700 
Provo, UT 84601 


Re: An appraisal associated with land located at approximately 50 North University 
Avenue, Provo, Utah. Stuart & Company file 14625. 


Dear Chuck: 


 In compliance with your request, I submit for your review an appraisal report 
associated with land located at approximately 50 North University Avenue, Provo, Utah. 
In brief, the appraised property comprises 3,025 square feet of land improved with park 
oriented improvements. 


 The purpose of this appraisal report is to estimate the market value of the 
unencumbered fee simple interests in the indicated property. Pursuant to this objective I 
followed a valuation process which included a personal inspection of the property and a 
complete investigation and analysis of the local market. After completing this process it 
is my opinion that the market value of the fee simple interests, effective June 12, 2025 is: 


TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($25,000) 


This appraisal presents summary discussions of the data, reasoning, and analyses 
that were used in the appraisal process to develop the appraiser’s opinion of value. 
Supporting documentation is retained in the appraiser’s file. The depth of discussion 
contained in this report is specific to the needs of the client and for the intended use. The 
appraiser is not responsible for unauthorized use of this report. 







 


 


The value is subject to the assumptions and limiting conditions set forth in the 
body of the report. Your attention is invited to the following appraisal report presenting 
summary data associated with the valuation process. 


Sincerely, 


Stephen D. Stuart, MAI 


SDS/dlm
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Purpose of the Appraisal 


 The purpose of the appraisal is to provide estimates of the market values of partial 
takings in the subject properties as of the effective date of valuation. Market value is 
defined as follows: 


 The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open 
market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting 
prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. 
Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the 
passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: 


i. Buyer and seller are typically motivated; 


ii. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they 
consider their own best interests; 


iii. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market. 


iv. Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial 
arrangements comparable thereto; and 


v. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold 
unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted 
by anyone associated with the sale.1 


Intended Use of the Report 


 The intended use of the subject report is for potential acquisition of the subject 
property 


Intended User of the Report 


 Chuck Matheny 


Interests Valued 


 Fee simple 


 


112 U.S.C. 1441a(b)(12), 12 U.S.C. 1821(c)(2)(C) and title XI of the Financial Institutions Reform 
Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989 ("FIRREA") (Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183, 12 U.S.C. 3331 et 
seq. (Supp. 1989)) 
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Effective Date of Valuation 


 The effective date of valuation is June 12, 2025. 


Date of Report 


 July 9, 2025 


Three Year Sales History 


The subject property has not sold in the past three years. 


Scope of Work Determination 


 In preparing this appraisal the following steps were completed: 


 The subject was inspected. 


 Research was conducted to locate comparable land sales. 


 The data gleaned from the market was applied in the sales comparison 
approach to value. 


 This appraisal is a brief synopsis of the data, analysis and conclusions utilized to 
conclude to an opinion of market value relative to the fee simple interests in the subject. 
All supporting documentation is contained in the appraiser’s file and is available upon 
request. 


Location and Real Estate Description 


Area Data. The area is more or less delineated by the Utah County borders, 
which encompass 1,998.4 square miles. The county is situated in the north central sector 
of the State of Utah, approximately 20 miles south of the Central Business District of Salt 
Lake City, which is the capitol and the largest city in the State of Utah. 


 The foundation for the predominant economic, political and cultural environment 
of the area began in March of 1849 when a small group of pioneers settled the Utah 
Valley (generally delineated by the Cedar Valley Lake Mountains to the west, and the 
Wasatch Mountain Range to the east). The cultural influences introduced by the pioneers 
helped shape the social climate of the area. 


 From the original settlement, growth in the area has generally evolved into a 40-
mile chain of cities mainly situated on the east side of the valley, and aligned with 
Interstate 15, which dissects the county in a north/south direction. 
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 Social Forces. In 2024 the population increased by 3.0%, which follows on the 
heels of a 3.13% expansion in 2023. Growth rates were 3.26% in 2022, 2.88% in 2021, 
2.94% in 2020, 2.8% in 2019, 2.6% in 2018, 2.4% in 2017, 3.02% in 2016, 3.26% in 
2015 and 2.31% in 2014. 


 The population growth over the indicated period is primarily attributable to 
natural accretion as opposed to the in-migration of new residents, with the county 
evincing a strong birth rate. Migration was positive in 2024, with net in-migration of 
12,694. This follows net inflows of 13,028 in 2023, 13,721 in 2022, 10,438 in 2021, 
10,037 in 2020, 8,939 in 2019, 6,857 in 2018, 4,980 in 2017, 8,127 in 2016, 8,965 in 
2015 and 3,137 in 2014.  


 The positive migration figures have assisted the local real estate market, as an 
influx in population increases the demand for housing and for goods and services 
supported by real estate operations.  


 Utah County has a relatively youthful population with a median age of 25 (2023 
Census) as compared to the national median age of 38.9 (2022). Moreover, the county 
has a relatively healthy birth rate, which is substantially higher than the U.S. rate. These 
demographic features are potentially positive for future economic expansion as a 
relatively sizable pool of labor is readily available presuming sufficient incentives to 
attract and hold workers to the local economy. 


It should be noted, that the population is aging in line with national trends. 
Nonetheless, it is still quite young. This benefit is mitigated somewhat by the fact that 
many of the young leave the state in early adulthood for higher paying jobs. 


The county is part of a state which has some of the highest skill levels available in 
the United States. As compared to the nation as a whole, a substantially higher percentage 
of persons 25 years or older in Utah County have at least a high school degree (93.3% in 
Utah County versus 85.0% for the United States). Moreover, as compared to the U.S. a 
higher percentage of the area residents have at least a bachelor's degree (35.5% in Utah 
County versus 27.9% in the U.S.). The relatively higher educational attainment in the 
state contributes to a favorable climate for business. 


 With respect to higher education, the county has one private four-year degree 
granting university, and a four-year state college. Moreover, two additional four-year 
degree granting universities and a vocational school are situated within 30 miles of the 
north border of Utah County. All major fields of study are available within the area. 


 Health care is readily available in the area through the Utah Valley Regional 
Medical Center, Orem Community Hospital, American Fork Hospital, Mountain View 
Hospital, the Timpanogos Hospital, and various medical centers. The combination of 
accessible medical care and healthy behavior patterns of area residents ensures relatively 
little sick leave and general vibrancy of the work force, which in turn helps benefit the 
economy. 
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 Area residents are the beneficiaries of a rich array of culture, which includes the 
Utah Valley Symphony, the Utah Regional Ballet, outdoor theater performances at 
Sundance Ski Resort, folk dancing at the annual Springville World Folkfest, and a variety 
of theater events and concerts at Brigham Young University in Provo. Moreover, the area 
has numerous museums and art exhibits. The broad spectrum of culture in the area 
enhances the quality of life for local residents, thus helping to attract and hold workers to 
the local economy. 


 The quality of life in the area is additionally improved by abundant recreation 
opportunities either within, or a relatively short distance from Utah Valley. These 
comprise spectator sports (which include Brigham Young University’s Cougar football 
team, which was the national collegiate champion in 1984), camping, hiking, sight-
seeing, fishing, hunting, boating and some of the world’s best skiing. 


Economic Forces. The most recent unemployment data shows a rate of 3.3% as of 
May 2025, slightly higher than the 3.3% rate for the State of Utah.  


As of May 2025, there was a 3.3% year over percentage change in non-farm jobs.  


With respect to construction, in May 2025 there were 321 residential permits, 
with a value of $183,140,14 and 323 non-residential permits with a value of 
$911,150,157.   


 The most recent per capita income data is $57,619 for Utah County (2023), an 
increase of 6.0% from the prior year. 


 Government Forces. The area has a relatively high tax load which largely stems 
from the area's high dependency ratio. With respect to property taxes, such are applied by 
local governmental entities, based upon valuations established by elected county 
assessors, and in the case of certain properties, by the State Tax Commission. Tax rates 
are established by local entities such as counties, cities, school districts and special taxing 
districts. The following table compares the tax rates of selected counties in Utah: 


TAX RATES 
Selected Utah Counties 


County Rate 


Davis .014367 
Weber .015197 
Salt Lake  .014604 
Tooele .011415 
Utah .012727 


Source: Utah Tax Commission 


 The tax rates from Utah County are towards the low end of the range as compared 
to other nearby counties.  
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 The various government entities operating within the county generally provide 
uninterrupted utility services, quality maintenance of the infrastructure, adequate fire 
protection, satisfactory sanitation services, and well maintained parks and recreation 
areas. 


 Environmental Forces. The most important intrastate linkages relative to the Utah 
Valley area primarily include the Salt Lake City, Ogden, and Logan areas to the north, 
and the Cedar City and St. George markets to the south. The most immediate interstate 
linkages relative to the subject area include Boise and Pocatello to the north; Las Vegas 
and Phoenix to the south; Denver and Cheyenne to the east; and Reno and San Francisco 
to the west. 


 The transportation most relied upon by businesses in the area comprises highway, 
railroad and airline transport. With respect to highway, the area is integrally connected to 
Utah’s transportation network which includes approximately 50,000 miles of state, 
county, and city roads and highways. The two major freeways in the state intersect 
approximately 39 miles north of the subject area in Salt Lake County; and include 
Interstate 15, which dissects the state in a north/south fashion; and Interstate 80, which 
runs east/west across the northern portion of the state. These arteries provide direct and 
indirect access to major markets both within and outside Utah. 


 The freeway network associated with the area allows relatively efficient 
transportation of goods and services to major markets, which is accomplished by 
numerous motor freight carriers. These firms provide regularly scheduled direct service 
to major markets both within and outside the State of Utah, while one or two day service 
is available almost to any metropolitan area within the western United States. 
Nonetheless, the area is still somewhat remote from certain key markets. 


In preparation for future growth the state of Utah embarked on a major 
reconstruction program on Interstate 15. The reconstruction entailed a complete 
realignment and rebuilding of 16.5 miles of the freeway, and replacement of more than 
130 bridges. 


Relative to rail, the area is linked to a rail network of approximately 1,700 miles 
of track which covers the state of Utah. All major rail lines within the state converge in 
the Salt Lake City and Ogden metropolitan areas. Interline switching service is available 
in the county, which means that freight heading either east or west can be transferred 
without having to be back hauled. 


 A Class I railroad (the merged Union Pacific and Southern Rail lines) allows 
freight service in the area. This railroad is interconnected with the vast array of tracking 
which covers the United States. On balance, the availability of rail service is adequate to 
service the needs of users in the area, although it should be noted that rail has taken on far 
lower prominence in recent years, having been superseded to a great degree by other 
forms of transportation. 
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Air service in the area is good, and is primarily provided by the Salt Lake 
International Airport, which is ranked the 26th busiest airport in passenger traffic in the 
United States and 51st in the world. There are 15 primary passenger airlines operating 
from the airport. The airport has 972 daily departures, which provides convenient access 
to other national and international flights.  


 The Utah Valley exhibits four well defined seasons, and is characterized as a 
continental climate. The average maximum daytime temperature ranges from 36 degrees 
in January, to 92 degrees in July.  


 The area enjoys low humidity and a relatively large amount of clear days. In the 
summer months the daytime relative humidity approximates 25 percent, while the sun 
shines an average of 237 days per year. 


 Utilities in the area are primarily provided by Rocky Mountain Power relative to 
electricity, Dominion Energy for natural gas, and various municipal systems with respect 
to water and sewer. 


Utah has reportedly become a Western States hub for telecommunications. More 
than two million inbound calls are processed daily in the state, with Qwest 
(CenturyLink’s predecessor) having invested over one billion dollars in 
telecommunications infrastructure. CenturyLink’s fiber optic line from Logan to St. 
George is in place. Also, AT&T’s transcontinental fiber cable enters Salt Lake City via 
Parley’s Canyon and terminates in the downtown switching center before branching to 
Seattle and San Francisco. 


 In conclusion relative to Utah County, the social, economic, government, and 
environmental forces in the area generally provide a stable environment for commercial 
real estate. 


Neighborhood Data. The neighborhood boundaries include 100 North on the 
north, 100 South on the south, 100 East on the east and 100 West on the west. The 
neighborhood is associated with the historic central business district of Provo City. 


 Major freeway access is available from Center Street and Interstate 15, outside the 
neighborhood boundaries to the west. Major streets in the neighborhood include 
University Avenue and Center Street. University Avenue is a north/south arterial, which 
provides linkage to Provo Canyon outside the neighborhood boundaries to the north, in 
addition to linkage to Interstate 15 outside the neighborhood borders to the south. Center 
Street is a an east/west arterial.  


 The neighborhood is developed with a combination of commercial, residential 
and institutional oriented development. The commercial development includes a 
combination of office, financial institution, quick service restaurant, full-service 
restaurant, mixed-use, service, entertainment and retail oriented development. 
Commercial oriented occupants include Wells Fargo Bank, Communal, Central Bank, 
Pro-Title, Nu-Skin, India Palace, Security Title, Guru’s, Enlightened, Los Hermanos, 
Ricon Poblano, Lund Optical, Laser Express, Brivo, Mothers Without Borders, Iguana 
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Inks, Kim Daw Art, Momo’s Cheesecake, Rockwell Ice Cream, Black Sheep, Gem 
Studio, Java Junkie, Station 22, Collective Underground, Brier Barbershop, Comedy Box 
Improv, Heart and Seoul Karaoke, Subzero, Two Jack’s Pizza and Demae Japanese.  


Residential construction includes the North 85 six-story apartment project.  


Institutional oriented development includes the Federal building, Mountainland 
Tech College, the Utah County courthouse and government complex and the Provo 
Temple. 


It is anticipated that value trends in the neighborhood will be relatively stable for 
the foreseeable future. 


Property Description. The subject property is located at approximately 50 North 
University Avenue, in Provo. The parcel comprises 3,025 square feet, and is rectangular 
in shape, with a notch on the east side. The parcel has 68.98 feet of frontage on 
University Avenue, and a depth of 45.96 feet. The subject is relatively level in 
topography. Park improvements have been constructed on the site, including lawn, trees, 
paving and park benches. All utilities are in close proximity. The property is zoned DT2 
by Provo. According to the Provo City Code, “The Downtown Core (DT2) zone was 
established to provide an identifiable and visible pedestrian-friendly, regional urban core 
that is located around key transportation corridors and other regional land use in the 
central part of the city. The physical environment of the area is defined through scale, 
mass, placement and form of individual structure and their relationship to each other and 
to the public realm. This area will clearly be identifiable as the center of the city by 
having the largest scale of building and mass as well as a higher density of mixed uses 
not found in surrounding downtown zones. The DT2 zone is characterized by, clean, 
well-lighted streets, ample pedestrian ways, well-maintained shops, stores, offices, 
regional government buildings, with a mixed-use design.” 


Highest and Best Use 


As indicated previously the subject has 68.98 feet of frontage and 45.96 feet of 
depth, with a total size of 3,025 square feet. Given the extremely small size of the tract, it 
is not independently developable. The parcel is tantamount to a remnant or uneconomic 
remainder type tract, which has negligible economic utility. 


Given the fact that the subject is too small to be independently developed, the 
only logical use would be for the parcel to be combined with an abutting tract as part of a 
larger development. There are only two abutting parcels, which include a property at 48 
North University Avenue owned by University Tower to the south, which includes 0.307 
acres developed with a 14,104 square foot multi-tenant office/retail structure, with 
tenants including Maranatha Christian Church, Mother’s Without Borders, Laser Express 
and Brivo. 


Abutting the subject to the north is the Provo University Plaza Condominium 
project at 86 North University Avenue, which comprises a 1.23 acre site developed with a 
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seven story structure with Wells Fargo Bank at street level, and with an associated 
parking structure.  


With regards to the property at 48 North University Avenue, J. D. Brisk, leasing 
agent was interviewed. Mr. Brisk indicated that there is ample parking associated with 
this property, by virtue of the stalls on the north side of the building, in addition to 
parking in the parking structure to the east. Given the fact that there is no parking 
shortage associated with this development, it is extremely unlikely that a typical owner of 
this development would have interest in acquiring the subject tract, as it wouldn’t add 
utility to the property. 


Relative to the 86 North University property, Chuck Matheny was interviewed. 
This property is improved with the Provo University Plaza Condominium development, 
which includes an associated parking structure to the east. Mr. Matheny indicated there 
are approximately 500 parking stalls associated with the parking structure, which he 
asserted is more than sufficient to service the needs of the development. As such, it is not 
logical that any owners associated with the 86 North University development would have 
interest in purchasing the subject remnant tract for parking purposes.  


Mr. Matheney indicated he is interested in establishing a reception center 
business, which would occupy the southwest portion of Unit 102 in the condominium 
development, which is the space adjacent to the subject tract. He envisions potentially 
acquiring and improving the subject tract as an outdoor garden with landscaping, fencing 
and a trellis for use by the reception center for taking photos, greeting and other functions 
associated with the reception center. This is a very unusual and uncharacteristic use 
associated with developments of the type constructed on the 86 North University tract. 
Nevertheless, it adds a relatively nominal amount of utility to the adjacent property. 


Based upon the fact that there is essentially only one likely user for the subject, 
the market for the tract is extremely limited, and characterized as a bilateral market. 
Given the very restricted nature of the market, it is logical to expect a material discount 
associated with trading in this market.  


The highest and best use is essentially a commercial use in tandem with the north 
property, with utility diminished by the very limited nature of the market. 


Land Valuation 


The land was valued utilizing the sales comparison approach. In this approach, the 
property under analysis was directly compared to similar properties that have sold 
recently. The competitive market was thoroughly searched for recent data comparable to 
the subject, which included a search of the county records and conversations with market 
participants. Following are closed sales considered sufficiently comparable to the subject: 
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Offer/Acceptance #1 


 Address: 465 South University Ave. 
 City/State: Provo, Utah 
 Tax number: 05-005-0008 
Legal Aspects  
 Zoning: CM (Heavy Commercial) 
 Rights transferred: Fee simple 
Physical Characteristics  
 Size: 0.50 acres or 21,080 ft.² 
 Shape: Rectangular 
 Topography: Relatively level 
 Access: Paved road 
 Utilities: All in immediate vicinity 
Transaction Information  
 Grantor: Provo Nonprofit Housing Development 


Corporation 
 Grantee: Undisclosed 
 Contract date: Approximately June 1, 2025 
 Price: $600,000 
 Terms: Would have been cash 
 Cash equivalent unit price: $27.55 per square foot 
 Verification: Bill Street, agent 
Notes: This parcel fell out of contract on June 20, 2025. The agent indicated the 
property was purchased for $600,000 in October 2019. 
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Land Sale #2 


Identification  
 Address: 70 E. 200 S. 
 City/State: Provo, Utah 
 Tax number: 05-013-0015 
Legal Aspects  
 Zoning: DT1 (General Downtown Zone) 
 Rights transferred: Fee simple 
Physical Characteristics  
 Size: 0.27 acres or 11,761 ft.² 
 Shape: Rectangular 
 Topography: Relatively level 
 Access: Paved road 
 Utilities: All reportedly available  
Transaction Information  
 Grantor: Loafer Property Investment Company 
 Grantee: Inchon Two Holdings 
 Sale date: August 2021 
 Price: $360,000 
 Terms: Cash 
 Cash equivalent unit price: $30.61 per square foot 
 Verification: Josh Godfrey, agent 
Notes: This agent indicated this property was purchased for a multi-family use. 
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Land Sale #3 


Identification  
 Address: Southwest Corner of 300 South and 


University Avenue 
 City/State: Provo, Utah 
 Tax number: 04-022-0001, 0002, 0003, 0004, 0014, 


0015, 0021 
Legal Aspects  
 Zoning: DT1 (Gen. Downtown Zone) 
 Rights transferred: Fee simple 
Physical Characteristics  
 Size: 2.77 acres or 120,661 ft.² 
 Shape: L-shaped 
 Topography: Relatively level 
 Access: Paved road 
 Utilities: All reportedly available  
Transaction Information  
 Grantor: Harris 53 Apartments LLC 
 Grantee: Undisclosed 
 Sale date: Pending 
 Price: Approximately $9,000,000 
 Terms: Will be cash 
 Cash equivalent unit price: $74.59 per square foot 
 Verification: Mark Jensen, agent 
Notes: The agent indicated this property went under contract approximately one year 
ago. He said the seller extended the closing, as the current contract price is less than 
what they paid in 2021. As such, they are waiting to close on another transaction 
before closing on this Provo site.  
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The sales and offer/acceptance show an unadjusted range of $30.61 to $74.59 per 
square foot. Following is an adjustment grid, followed by a discussion of adjustments 
made to the sales. 


LAND ADJUSTMENT GRID
   


Subject 1 2 3
Sales price N/A $600,000 $360,000 $9,000,000
Date of sale/offer & accept. N/A 6-25 8-21 Pending
Size (square feet) Part of 53,579 21,080 11,761 120,661
Price per square foot N/A $28.46 $30.61 $74.59


ADJUSTMENTS
Financing terms  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Condition of sale  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%


Normal sales price  $28.46 $30.61 $74.59
Time (market condition)  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%


Time adjusted sales price  $28.46 $30.61 $74.59
 


Additional elements of comparison
Location  30.00% 40.00% 25.00%
Exposure  10.00% 10.00% 0.00%
Corner influence  0.00% 0.00% -25.00%
Configuration  0.00% 10.00% 10.00%


VALUE  INDICATORS  $39.85 $48.98 $82.05


Median indicator $48.98
Mean indicator $56.96  


Location. All of the comparables were adjusted positively for location, as the 
subject location is relatively superior, being in the core of the Provo CBD. 


Exposure. Comparables one and two were adjusted positively for their inferior 
exposure as opposed to the subject. 


Corner Influence. Comparable three was adjusted negatively for its superior 
corner influence as compared to the subject.  


Configuration. Comparables two and three were adjusted positively for inferior 
configuration as opposed the subject. 


Conclusion. After analysis, the comparables range from $39.85 to $82.05 per 
square foot. The average is $56.96, while the median is $48.98. The midpoint of these 
central tendencies is $52.97, which was rounded to $53.00 per square foot for application 
to the subject. 
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As mentioned in the highest and best use section, there is essentially only one 
likely user for the subject, with the market for the tract being extremely limited, and 
characterized as a bilateral market. Given the very restricted nature of the market, it is 
logical to expect a material discount associated with trading in this market. In my opinion 
the discount equates to the final unit indicator being approximately 15% of the $53.00 per 
square foot indicator, as result of trading in a bilateral market. Following is a computation 
of value: 


($53.00 x 15%) x 3,125 square feet:    $24,843 


Rounded:       $25,000 


Exposure Time 


The exposure time relative to the subject (the time the subject would have been 
exposed to sale in the market, had it sold at the market value indicated under this analysis 
as of the date of completion of construction) was subjectively estimated at approximately 
one year. It should be noted, that it’s extremely subjective to estimate the exposure time 
for a property such as the subject, with such a limited market. 
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Assumptions and Limiting Conditions. 


1. No responsibility is assumed for legal or title considerations. Title to the property is 
assumed to be good and marketable unless otherwise stated in this report. 


2. The property is appraised free and clear of any or all liens and encumbrances unless 
otherwise stated in this report. 


3. Responsible ownership and competent property management are assumed unless 
otherwise stated in this report. 


4. The information furnished by others is believed to be reliable. However, no warranty 
is given for its accuracy. 


5. It is assumed that there are no hidden or inapparent conditions of the property, 
subsoil, or structures that render them more or less valuable. No responsibility is 
assumed for such conditions or for arranging for engineering studies that may be 
required to discover them. 


6. It is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local 
environmental regulations and laws unless otherwise stated in this report. 


7. It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use regulations and restrictions have been 
complied with, unless a nonconformity has been stated, defined, and considered in 
this appraisal report. 


8. It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy or other legislative 
or administrative authority from any local, state, or national governmental or private 
entity or organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which 
the value estimates contained in this report are based. 


9. Any sketch in this report may show approximate dimensions and is included to assist 
the reader in visualizing the property. Maps and exhibits found in this report are 
provided for reader reference purposes only. No guarantee as to accuracy is expressed 
or implied unless otherwise stated in this report. No survey has been made for the 
purpose of this report. 


10. It is assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements is within the 
boundaries or property lines of the property described and that there is no 
encroachment or trespass unless otherwise stated in this report. 


11. The appraiser is not qualified to detect hazardous waste and/or toxic materials. Any 
comment by the appraiser that might suggest the possibility of the presence of such 
substances should not be taken as confirmation of the presence of hazardous waste 
and/or toxic materials. Such determination would require investigation by a qualified 
expert in the field of environmental assessment. The presence of substances such as 
asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, or other potentially hazardous materials 
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may affect the value of the property. The appraiser’s value estimate is predicated on 
the assumption that there is no such material on or in the property that would cause a 
loss in value unless otherwise stated in this report. No responsibility is assumed for 
any environmental conditions, or for any expertise or engineering knowledge required 
to discover them. The appraiser’s descriptions and resulting comments are the result 
of the routine observations made during the appraisal process. 


12. The distribution, if any, of the total valuation in this report between land and 
improvements applied only under the stated program of utilization. The separate 
allocations for land and buildings must not be used in conjunction with any other 
appraisal and are invalid if so used. 


13. Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of 
publication. It may not be used for any purpose by any person other than the party to 
whom it is addressed without the written consent of the appraiser, and in any event, 
only with property written qualification and only in its entirety. 


14. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially any conclusions as to 
value, the identity of the appraiser, or the firm with which the appraiser is connected) 
shall be disseminated to the public through advertising, public relations, news sales, 
or other media without prior written consent and approval of the appraiser. 
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Certification  


1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 


2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported 
assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, unbiased professional analyses, 
opinions, and conclusions. 


3. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and I 
have no personal interest or bias with respect to the partie(s) involved. 


4. The appraisal assignment was not based on a requested minimum valuation, a specific 
valuation, or the approval of a loan. 


5. The analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in 
conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP). 


6. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 
prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and the 
Standards of Professional Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 


7. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to 
review by its duly authorized representatives. 


8. As of the date of this report Stephen D. Stuart has completed the requirements of the 
continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute. 


9.  Stephen D. Stuart is licensed as a State Certified General Appraiser in Utah. This license has 
not been revoked or canceled.  


10. I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report. 


11. No one provided significant professional assistance to the person signing this report. 


12. I have personally confirmed and inspected the comparables used in this report. 


13. I have not appraised the subject property within the past three years. 


14. The undersigned hereby acknowledges that he has the appropriate education and experience 
to complete the assignment in a competent manner. The reader is referred to the appraiser’s 
resume in the addendum. 


 


7-9-25 


 


______________________________ 
Date Signed Stephen D. Stuart, MAI 


State Certified General Appraiser 
License 5475880-CG 00 
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Stephen D. Stuart, MAI 
 


Professional MAI – Member of the Appraisal Institute 
 Utah Certified General Appraiser - License 5475880-CG00 
 Past Member of the Board of Directors of Utah Chapter of the Appraisal Institute 
 Former Candidate Guidance Chairman of Utah Chapter of the Appraisal Institute 
 Past Public Relations Chairman of the Utah Chapter of the Appraisal Institute 
 Former Member of National Young Advisory Council - Appraisal Institute 
 Former Salt Lake Sub-Chapter Chairman - Appraisal Institute 
  
University Education Bachelor of Science, Brigham Young University, Accounting 
  
Appraisal Education Standards of Professional Practice:   AIREA, May 1987 
 Real Estate Principles 1A-1:    AIREA, September 1989 
 Valuation Procedures 1A-2:    AIREA, September 1989 
 Legal Aspects of Easements:    IRWA, September 1989 
 Hotel/Motel Valuation:     AIREA, January 1990 
 Environmental Issues Seminar:    IREM, May 1990 
 Capitalization Theory and Techniques, Part A:  AIREA, June 1990 
 Capitalization Theory and Techniques, Part B:  AIREA, June 1990 
 Impacts of Environmental Risk on Valuation and 


Evaluation:      AIREA, September 1990 
 Sale Analysis, Statistics, and Analytical Graphics: AIREA, September 1990 
 Computer Appraisal Applications and Market Analysis: AIREA, September 1990 
 Case Studies in Real Estate Valuation:   AI, February 1991 
 Valuation Analysis and Report Writing:   AI, February 1991 
 Expert Witness Seminar:    AI, October 1991 
 Appraisal Review Seminar:    AI, February 1992 
 Course 801-Land Titles:     IRWA, September 1992 
 Course 902-Property Descriptions:   IRWA, September 1992 
 Subdivision Analysis Seminar:    AI, September 1992 
 Determinants and Measurements of Real Estate  


Demand Techniques of Demand Analysis in 
Contemporary Valuation:    AI, October 1992 


 The Money Market and its Impact on Real Estate: AI, February 1993 
 Real Estate Cycles-Trends and Analysis:   AI, October 1993 
 Survey Research Seminar:    AI, February 1994 
 Course 403-Easement Valuation:   IRWA, February 1994 
 Limited Appraisals-General Seminar:   AI, September 1994 
 Rates, Ratios, and Reasonableness:   AI, October 1994 
 Real Estate Risk Analysis:    AI, October 1994 
 Dynamics of Office Building Valuation:   AI, April 1995 
 Highest and Best Use Applications:   AI, March 1996 
 Advanced Techniques in Investment Feasibility:  AI, September 1996 
 Industrial Valuation Seminar:    AI, March 1997 
 Supporting Sales Comparison Grid Adjustments  AI, May 1999 
 Residential Design & Functional Utility   AI, June 1999 
 Internet Search Strategies for Real Estate Appraisers AI, June 1999 
 Eminent Domain Training for Appraisers  USDOT, March 2000 
 Residential Property Construction and Inspection: AI, June 2001 
 Analyzing Operating Expenses:    AI, July 2001 
 Appraising from Blueprints and Specifications:  AI, April 2003 







Appraisal Education Small Hotel Valuation:     AI, April 2003 
Continued Land Valuation Assignments:    AI, April 2003 
 Land Valuation Adjustment Procedures:   AI, April 2003 
 Appraising Manufactured Housing:   AI, July 2005 
 Overview of Real Estate Appraisal Principles:  AI, July 2005 
 FHA and the Appraisal Process:    AI, July 2005 
 Business Practices and Ethics:    AI, Dec. 2007 
 Analyzing Distressed Real Estate:   AI, Dec. 2007 
 Real Estate Finance Statistics & Valuation Modeling: AI, Nov. 2007 
 GIS Applications for Real Estate Appraisal:  AI, July 2007 
 Marshall & Swift Commercial Cost Training:  AI, July 2007 
 Site Use and Valuation Analysis:   AI, July 2011 
 Real Estate Appraisal Operations:   AI, July 2011 
 Residential Market Analysis & Highest and Best Use: AI, Jan. 2013 
 Forecasting Revenue:     AI, July 2015 
 Subdivision Valuation:     AI, July 2015 
 Appraising Convenience Stores:    AI, July 2017 
 Eminent Domain and Condemnation:   AI, July 2017 
 National USPAP Equivalent:    C, July 2017 
 Business Practices and Ethics:    AI, March, 2018 
 Appraisal of Medical Office Buildings:   AI, July 2019 
 Data Verification Methods:    AI, July, 2019 
 USPAP Update Course:     C, July, 2019 
 Analyzing Operating Expenses:    AI, July 2019 
 A Brief Stroll Through America’s Architecture:  C, July 2021 
 Cost Approach and Land Valuation:   C, July 2021 
 Construction Details, Concept to Completion:  C, July 2021 
 7-Hour Equivalent USPAP:    C, July 2021 
 Appraisal of Industrial & Flex Buildings:  M, Nov. 2022 
 Appraisal of Self Storage Facilities:   M, Nov. 2022 
 The Income Approach: An Overview:   M, Nov. 2022 
 Residential Construction and the Appraiser:  M, Dec. 2022 
 New Construction Essentials: Luxury Homes:  M, Dec. 2022 
 2022-23 7-Hour USPAP:    C, July 2023 
  
 AI: Appraisal Institute 
 AIREA: American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers 
 IRWA: International Right of Way Association 
 IREM: Institute of Real Estate Management 
 USDOT: United States Department of Transportation 
 C: Calypso 
 M: McKissock 
  
Experience Real estate appraisal experience in: truck terminal, distribution warehouse, storage 


warehouse, cold storage, repair shop, tire store, business park, limited market 
manufacturing, steel fabrication, truss plant, convenience store, professional office, 
residential subdivision, retail, health club, mountain ground, resort, wetlands, 
grocery market, apartment, automotive dealership, gravel quarry, restaurant, 
hotel/motel, fixed base operation, condominium, electrical easement, natural gas 
pipeline easement, access easement, highway easement, temporary construction 
easement and other properties. 


 







Clients Served 
 Abbott Laboratories 
 Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America 
 Allstate  
 America First Credit Union 
 AMRESCO 
 Aspen Distribution 
 Bank of American Fork 
 Bank of Virginia 
 Bank One 
 Barnes Aerospace 
 Bluffdale City 
 Bonneville Mortgage 
 Bourns Inc. 
 Brighton Bank 
 Centennial Bank 
 Central Bank 
 Chase Bank 
 Clyde, Snow, Sessions & Swensen 
 Columbia University 
 Cyprus Credit Union 
 Daedalus 
 Draper City 
 El Paseo Bank 
 Equitable Real Estate Investment Management, Inc. 
 Farmington City 
 First Bank National Association 
 First Colony Mortgage 
 First Union National Bank 
 First Utah Bank 
 Firstar Bank 
 Frontier Bank 
 Giauque Crockett Bendinger & Peterson, Attorneys at Law 
 Greenwich Capital 
 Guaranty Federal 
 Harris Trust and Savings Bank 
 Imperial Savings 
 Irwin Bank 
 Jackson Hole Ski Corporation 
 Key Bank 
 Koch 
 KPMG Peat Marwick 
 Life Bank 
 Loren Cook Company 
 Mountain America Credit Union 
 NAPA 
 National Bank of Detroit 
 Nielsen & Dixon, Attorneys at Law 
 ORIX 
 Park City Bank 
 Parsons Behle & Latimer, Attorneys at Law 
 Patelco 
 Price Waterhouse Coopers 







 Proficio Bank 
 Property Reserve Inc. 
 Qualcomm 
 Questar 
 Ray Quinney & Nebeker, Attorneys at Law 
 Research Industries 
 Rocky Mountain Power 
 Salt Lake City Corporation 
 Security Capital 
 Security Federal Mortgage 
 Silver State Bank 
 South Ogden City 
 Southwire Corporation 
 Stagg & Associates 
 Stoel Rives, Attorneys at Law 
 Sundance 
 Small Business Administration 
 Texscan MSI 
 Tooele City 
 U.S. Bank 
 Wells Fargo Bank 
 Zions First National Bank 
 Unisys 
 United States Justice Department 
 University Credit Union 
 Utah Attorney General 
 Utah Department of Transportation 
 Utah First Credit Union 
 Utah Transit Authority 
 Washington Federal 
 Walmart 
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Serial Number: 55:623:0004 Serial Life: 2006 ... 


Property Address: 


Mailing Address: 445 W CENTER ST PROVO, UT 84601-4374 


Acreage: 0.069 


last Document: 30822-2005 
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Taxing Description: PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY, WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL CENTER AMD 
SUBDV. AREA 0.069 AC. 
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527 East Pioneer Road, Suite 240 
Draper, Utah 84020 
801-262-3388 phone 
valbridge.com 


May 30, 2025        Tyler Free and BJ Clark  
tfree@valbridge.com 
bjclark@valbridge.com   


 
RE: Appraisal Report 


0.069 Acre of Commercial Land  
60 N University Avenue 
Provo, Utah 84606 


 
Dear Ms. McNalley: 
 
In accordance with your request, we have performed an appraisal of the above-referenced property. 
This appraisal report sets forth the pertinent data gathered, the techniques employed, and the 
reasoning leading to our value opinions. This letter of transmittal is not valid if separated from the 
appraisal report. 
 
The subject property, as referenced above, is located at approx. 60 N University Avenue in Provo, Utah. 
The property is currently vested to Provo City Redevelopment Agency and comprises a single tax parcel 
identified by County records as county parcel 55-623-0004, encompassing 3,019 square feet or 0.069 
acre. The subject property is a small commercial parcel currently used as a small public plaza improved 
with concrete paved sidewalks and landscape. The abutting property owner to the north has expressed 
interest in acquiring the 3,019-sf subject tract, which is the intended use of this appraisal. A more 
detailed description of the subject is found in the following report.  
 
We developed our analyses, opinions, and conclusions and prepared this report in conformity with the 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) of the Appraisal Foundation; the Code 
of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute; and 
the requirements of our client as we understand them. 
 
The client in this assignment is Provo City and the intended user of this report is Provo City, their 
assigns/affiliates and no others. The intended use of this appraisal is for potential sale considerations 
and no other use. The effective date of the report is May 28, 2025, which is the date of inspection. The 
signers of this report have not performed any services regarding the subject property within the three-
year period immediately preceding acceptance of the assignment, as an appraiser or in any other 
capacity. 


Ms. Melissa McNalley 
Redevelopment Director 
Provo City 
445 W Center Street 
Provo, Utah 84601 


Owner(s):  Provo City Redevelopment Agency 
County Parcel(s):  55-623-0004 
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The acceptance of this appraisal assignment and the completion of the appraisal report submitted 
herewith are subject to the General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions contained in the report. The 
findings and conclusions are further contingent upon the following extraordinary assumptions and/or 
hypothetical conditions which might have affected the assignment results: 


Extraordinary Assumptions: 
 It is assumed that the information provided to us by the ownership representative and city or 


county officials is accurate. Any material deviation from how this information was represented 
to us could result in a change in opinion of value. 


 We have appraised the subject property under the extraordinary assumption that the public 
plaza overlay identified on the subdivision plat will be vacated and that the land is available 
for development of those uses that are legally permissible. Should it be determined that the 
public plaza overlay will not be vacated, our conclusion of market value would require revision. 


Hypothetical Conditions: 
 None 


 
Based on the analysis contained in the following report, our value conclusions are summarized as 
follows: 
 


 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City  
 
 
 
    
Tyler A. Free, MAI Brent J. Clark   
Senior Managing Director Appraiser 


Utah State - Certified General Appraiser 
License # 6050225-CG00 (Exp. 12/31/26) 


   Utah State – Licensed Appraiser 
License # 7025696-LA00 (Exp. 5/31/26) 


 


 


Value Conclusion
Component As Is
Value Type Market Value
Real Property Interest Fee Simple
Effective Date of Value May 28, 2025
Value Conclusion $315,000


$104.34 PSF
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Summary of Salient Facts 


 
 


 
 


Property Identification
Property Name 0.069 Acre of Commercial Land
Property Address 60 N University Avenue


Provo, Utah County, Utah 84606
Latitude & Longitude 40.234544, -111.658393
Census Tract 0024.00
Tax Parcel Number 55-623-0004
Property Owner Provo City Redevelopment Agency


Site
Zoning Downtown Core (DT-2)
General Plan Downtown Planning Area
FEMA Flood Map No. 49049 C 0531 F
Flood Zone Zone X
Gross Land Area 3,019 square feet
Usable Land Area 3,019 square feet


Valuation Opinions
Highest & Best Use - As Vacant Commercial use
Reasonable Exposure Time 6 months
Reasonable Marketing Time 6 months


Value Indications
Approach to Value As Is
Sales Comparison $315,000


Cost Not Developed


Income Capitalization Not Developed
Value Conclusion
Component As Is
Value Type Market Value
Real Property Interest Fee Simple
Effective Date of Value May 28, 2025
Value Conclusion $315,000


$104.34 PSF
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Aerial and Front Views 
AERIAL VIEW 


 
 


SUBJECT – FACING WEST FROM ABUTTING PARKING LOT 
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Introduction 
Client and Intended Users of the Appraisal 
The client in this assignment is Provo City and the intended user of this report is Provo City, their 
assigns/affiliates, and no others.   


Intended Use of the Appraisal 
The intended use of this report is for potential sale considerations and no other use. 


Real Estate Identification 
The subject property is located at approx. 60 N University Avenue in Provo, Utah. The property is 
currently vested to Provo City Redevelopment Agency and comprises a single tax parcel identified by 
County records as county parcel 55-623-0004, encompassing 3,019 square feet or 0.069 acre. The 
subject property is a small commercial parcel currently used as a small public plaza improved with 
concrete paved sidewalks and landscape. The abutting property owner to the north has expressed 
interest in acquiring the 3,019-sf subject tract, which is the intended use of this appraisal. A more 
detailed description of the subject is found in the following report.  


Legal Description(s)  
The legal description and size of the subject tract were taken from Utah County records and the 
subdivision plat and is summarized as follows: 
 
Serial Number: 55:623:0004 
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY, WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL CENTER AMD SUBDV. AREA 0.069 AC. 


Use of Real Estate as of the Effective Date of Value 
As of the effective date of value, the subject property is a small commercial parcel currently used as a 
public plaza. 


Use of Real Estate as Reflected in this Appraisal 
The as is opinion of value for the subject property reflects use as commercial land. 


Ownership of the Property 
According to County records, title to the subject property is vested to Provo City Redevelopment 
Agency. 


History of the Property 
Ownership of the subject property has not changed within the past three years. 


Listings/Offers/Contracts 
A search of MLS, CoStar, and Loopnet.com, and conversations with ownership representative indicated 
that the property is not currently listed for sale and has not been publicly listed for sale within the past 
three years. Notably, the abutting property owner to the north has expressed interest in acquiring the 
3,019-sf subject tract for expansion / development of an event center, which is the intended use of this 
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appraisal. No official purchase offers were disclosed to the appraisers. The property is not currently 
under contract to sell as of the effective date of value.       


Type and Definition of Value 
The appraisal problem (the term “Purpose of Appraisal” has been retired from appraisal terminology) 
is to develop an opinion of the market value of the subject property. “Market Value,” as used in this 
appraisal, is defined as “the most probable price that a property should bring in a competitive and 
open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently 
and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus.” Implicit in this 
definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to 
buyer under conditions whereby: 
 


 Buyer and seller are typically motivated. 
 Both parties are well informed or well advised, each acting in what they consider their own best 


interests; 
 A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; 
 Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements 


comparable thereto; and 
 The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or 


creative financing or sale concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.”1 
 
The value conclusions apply to the value of the subject property under the market conditions 
presumed on the effective date(s) of value. 
 
Please refer to the Glossary in the Addenda section for additional definitions of terms used in this 
report. 


Real Property Interest Appraised 
The valuation will be based on fee simple title property rights.   


Valuation Scenarios and Effective Dates of Value 
Per the scope of our assignment we developed opinions of value for the subject property under the 
following scenarios of value: 


 


Brent J. Clark completed an appraisal inspection of the subject property on May 28, 2025. 


Date of Report 
The date of this report is May 30, 2025, which is the same as the date of the letter of transmittal.  


 
1   Source: Code of Federal Regulations, Title 12, Banks and Banking, Part 722.2-Definitions 


Valuation Scenario Effective Date of Value


As Is Market Value of the Fee Simple Interest May 28, 2025
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List of Items Requested but Not Provided 
 All requested information was provided. 
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Scope of Work 
The elements addressed in the Scope of Work are (1) the extent to which the subject property is 
identified, (2) the extent to which the subject property is inspected, (3) the type and extent of data 
researched, (4) the type and extent of analysis applied, (5) the type of appraisal report prepared, and 
(6) the inclusion or exclusion of items of non-realty in the development of the value opinion. These 
items are discussed as below.  


Extent to Which the Property Was Identified 
The three components of the property identification are summarized as follows: 


 Legal Characteristics - The subject was legally identified via county and city records. 


 Economic Characteristics - Economic characteristics of the subject property were identified via 
talking with city and county officials, real estate brokers, appraisers, and local property owners, 
as well as a comparison to properties with similar locational and physical characteristics. 


 Physical Characteristics - The subject was physically identified via an appraisal inspection that 
consisted of exterior observations of the subject site. 


Extent to Which the Property Was Inspected 
The subject was inspected by Brent J. Clark on May 28, 2025. Tyler A. Free did not inspect the property. 
The subject property was photographed and the neighborhood observed for conformity of use. 


Type and Extent of Data Researched 
We researched and analyzed: (1) market area data, (2) property-specific market data, (3) zoning and 
land-use data, and (4) current data on comparable listings and transactions. We also interviewed 
people familiar with the subject market/property type.  


Type and Extent of Analysis Applied (Valuation Methodology) 
There are no improvements on the subject site that contribute to an overall value that exceeds the 
land value. We observed surrounding land use trends, the condition of the improvements, demand for 
the subject property, and relevant legal limitations in concluding a highest and best use. We then 
valued the subject based on the highest and best use conclusion, relying on the Sales Comparison 
Approach. This is the practiced and accepted method of valuing land in the local market. Cost and 
income approaches typically apply to building improvements and are not necessary for the valuation 
of the subject property.   


Appraisal Conformity and Report Type 
We developed our analyses, opinions, and conclusions and prepared this report in conformity with the 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) of the Appraisal Foundation; the Code 
of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute; and 
the requirements of our client as we understand them.  
 


This is an Appraisal Report as defined by the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
under Standards Rule 2-2a.  
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Assumptions and Conditions of the Appraisal 
The acceptance of this appraisal assignment and the completion of the appraisal report submitted 
herewith are subject to the General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions contained in the report. The 
findings and conclusions are further contingent upon the following extraordinary assumptions and/or 
hypothetical conditions which might have affected the assignment results: 


Extraordinary Assumptions 
 It is assumed that the information provided to us by the ownership representative and city or 


county officials is accurate. Any material deviation from how this information was represented 
to us could result in a change in opinion of value. 


 We have appraised the subject property under the extraordinary assumption that the public 
plaza overlay identified on the subdivision plat will be vacated and that the land is available 
for development of those uses that are legally permissible. Should it be determined that the 
public plaza overlay will not be vacated, our conclusion of market value would require revision.  


Hypothetical Conditions 
 None 
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Regional and Market Area Analysis 
REGIONAL MAP 


 


Overview 
The subject is located in Provo, within Utah County. It is part of the Provo-
Orem-Lehi, UT (MSA). The county is situated directly south of Salt Lake 
County. This area is generally called the Provo/Orem metropolitan area 
and is approximately 45 miles south of metropolitan Salt Lake, which is 
the financial center for the Intermountain Region. This region 
encompasses all of Utah, southern Idaho, southwestern Wyoming, and 
eastern Nevada. Utah County is part of a four-county area that is 
commonly known as the Wasatch Front. Provo is the Utah County seat. 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
REGIONAL AND MARKET AREA ANALYSIS 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 7 
 
 
 


Size and Topography 
The surrounding mountains form a valley about 30 miles wide and 50 miles long. Utah Lake is located 
centrally to the valley and is Utah’s largest freshwater lake. The Wasatch Mountains, which provide a 
beautiful background to the county on the east, nearly converge with Utah Lake on the west to form 
the southern boundary south of Santaquin City. The northern boundary is considered the "point of the 
mountain" which is just north of Lehi City. The elevation varies from 4,480 to 11,928 feet (Mt. Nebo) 
above sea level. Utah Lake and Mt. Timpanogos present a mountainous scenic backdrop within this 
metropolitan setting. 
 


Population 
Population characteristics relative to the subject property are presented in the following table.  
 


 
 
As shown in the table, the Utah County population has experienced continued growth over the past 3 
years. The Governor’s Office for the State of Utah forecasts that Utah, as a whole, will continue to 
experience population growth at a higher rate than most states. 


Economic Base 
Top employment by industry in Utah County2 is indicated in the following table: 


 
2    Utah Department of Workforce Services 


Population
Compound 


Annual ∆
Compound 


Annual ∆
Area 2020 - 2025 2025 - 2030
United States 331,449,520 335,707,897 0.26% 343,238,675 0.44%
Utah 3,271,616 3,506,694 1.40% 3,719,346 1.18%
Provo-Orem-Lehi, UT (MSA) 671,185 749,524 2.23% 823,415 1.90%
Utah County 659,399 736,605 2.24% 809,468 1.90%
Provo city 115,162 115,451 0.05% 120,503 0.86%
Source: ESRI (ArcGIS)


Census 
Population 


(2020)


Current 
Population 


(2025)


Projected 
Population 


(2030)
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Utah County also has a well-diversified employment base. This is a benefit because no particular 
employer can significantly adversely affect real estate values by terminating large numbers of workers.  


Unemployment 
The following table exhibits current and past unemployment rates as obtained from the Bureau of 
Labor Statistics. 
 


 
  


Employment by Industry for Utah County  -  Source: ESRI (ArcGIS)


0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16%


Agriculture/Forestry/Fishing/Hunting


Mining/Quarrying/Oil & Gas Extraction


Construction


Manufacturing
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Transportation/Warehousing


Utilities
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Finance/Insurance


Real Estate/Rental/Leasing


Professional/Scientific/Tech Services


Management of Companies/Enterprises


Admin/Support/Waste Management Services


Educational Services


Health Care/Social Assistance


Arts/entertainment/Recreation


Accommodation/Food Services


Other Services (excl Public Administration)


Public Administration


Unemployment Rates
Area YE 2020 YE 2021 YE 2022 YE 2023 YE 2024 2025¹
United States 8.1% 5.3% 3.6% 3.6% 4.0% 3.9%
Utah 4.8% 2.8% 2.4% 2.7% 3.2% 3.0%
Provo-Orem, UT (MSA) 3.9% 2.4% 2.2% 2.7% 3.3% 3.1%
Utah County, UT 3.9% 2.4% 2.2% 2.7% 3.3% 3.1%
Provo city, UT 3.4% 2.2% 2.1% 2.4% 2.9% 2.5%
Source: www.bls.gov data not seasonally adjusted;   ¹April - most recent for US, others lag by 1-2 mos.)
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Median Household Income 
Total median household income for the region is presented in the following table. Overall, the subject’s 
MSA and county compare favorably to the state and the country. 
 


 


Transportation 
Utah County boasts a comprehensive transportation network that integrates public transit, roadways, 
rail services, and air travel, effectively serving residents and visitors. Major transportation routes include 
Interstate 15 which is the primary north-south freeway traversing Utah County, connecting cities like 
Provo, Orem, American Fork, and Lehi. Recent infrastructure projects, such as the I-15 CORE project, 
have expanded and improved this corridor to accommodate increasing traffic volumes. US-89, known 
locally as State Street, runs through several cities in Utah County, including Provo, Orem, Lindon, 
Pleasant Grove, and American Fork. State Route 189, known as University Avenue in Provo, connects 
Provo to Heber City via Provo Canyon. Air travel is provided by Provo Municipal Airport which is Utah's 
second busiest airport in terms of aircraft operations, offering regional flights and is a hub for Allegiant 
Airlines. Utah Transit Authority (UTA) oversees public transportation in the region, operating buses, 
light rail, and commuter rail services throughout Utah County and beyond. UTA's commuter rail 
system, FrontRunner, provides service from Ogden to Provo along an 83-mile corridor, serving 15 
stations. Utah Valley Express (UVX) is a bus rapid transit (BRT) line connecting Orem and Provo, running 
at 6–10-minute intervals during peak hours and offering free service.  
  
Education 
Utah has one of the highest levels of education attainment in the nation, which has caused several 
large corporations to move regional or national headquarters here. Utah County is served by several 
public school districts, each offering a range of educational programs: Alpine School District is the 
largest district in Utah County and serves a significant student population across numerous schools. 
The district emphasizes academic excellence and offers various programs to support student 
development. Nebo School District covers the southern part of Utah County and operates multiple 
elementary, middle, and high schools. The district is known for its commitment to student achievement 
and community involvement. Provo City School District services Provo, Utah and offers a range of 
educational opportunities, including specialized programs and a focus on student success.  
 
Utah County is also home to several higher education institutions. Brigham Young University, the 
largest private university in the United States, is located in Provo, Utah. BYU is a private research 
university affiliated with The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. It offers a wide array of 
undergraduate and graduate programs and is known for its strong emphasis on undergraduate 
education and research opportunities. Utah Valley University, which is located in Orem, is a public 


Income
2025 Median 2025 Average 2025 Per Capita


Area HH Income HH Income Income
United States $72,233 $104,831 $41,000
Utah $95,801 $124,234 $40,730
Provo-Orem-Lehi, UT (MSA) $102,425 $129,241 $36,927
Utah County $102,642 $129,685 $37,016
Provo city $63,975 $92,755 $28,630
Source: ESRI (ArcGIS)
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university offering a variety of undergraduate and graduate programs. It is recognized for its 
commitment to student success and community engagement. Mountainland Technical College, 
located in Lehi, is an institution providing technical education and training in various fields, preparing 
students for careers in the workforce. Overall, Utah County's educational system is characterized by a 
commitment to diversity, innovation, and community involvement, offering a wide range of 
opportunities for learners of all ages. 


Recreation  
Utah County’s proximity to Salt Lake City provides residents with the benefits of numerous recreational 
activities. Major tourist attractions in the Utah Valley area include the Sundance Ski and Summer 
Resort, Thanksgiving Point, Splash Summit Waterpark, Mount Timpanogos Cave, and other 
recreational trails throughout the Wasatch Mountains. Utah Valley features several lakes and rivers 
ideal for fishing and boating. Utah Lake State Park is a popular spot for these activities. The region is 
home to several golf courses, including the Timpanogos Golf Club and the East Bay Golf Course, 
offering scenic views and challenging play. The area also caters to hiking and Biking and boasts 
numerous trails for all skill levels. Notable hikes include the Provo River Parkway, Bridal Veil Falls Trail, 
and the Bonneville Shoreline Trail. For mountain biking enthusiasts, the Wasatch Mountains provide 
challenging terrains. In summary, Utah Valley offers a rich tapestry of recreational activities, from 
outdoor adventures to cultural experiences, ensuring residents and visitors have a multitude of options 
to explore and enjoy.  


Conclusions 
In conclusion, the Provo/Orem area has been ranked in the top ten most livable areas by numerous 
surveys, including Fortune Magazine, Inc. Magazine, and Time Magazine. All factors necessary for a 
long-term strong economy are in place including an abundance of natural resources, high education 
level and productivity of the population, a good diversification of employment, and a high quality of 
life. 
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City and Neighborhood Analysis 
NEIGHBORHOOD MAP 


 


Overview 
The subject is located within the City of Provo in Utah County. As presented in the table in the previous 
section, the city’s population as of 2025 was 115,451.  


Neighborhood Location and Boundaries 
The subject neighborhood is located in the central section of Provo along University Avenue. The area 
is mostly suburban in nature. The neighborhood is bounded by 800 North to the north, 200 East to 
the east, 300 South to the south, and 500 West to the west. 


Demographics 
The following table depicts the area demographics in Provo within a one-, three-, and five-mile radius 
from the subject.  
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Neighborhood Demographics
Radius (Miles) 1 Mile 3 Mile 5 Mile


Trade Area (Sq. Mi.) 3.14 28.27 78.54
Trade Density (Pop/Sq. Mi.) 10,778 3,990 2,162


Population
Census Population (2010) 32,351 111,152 158,616
Census Population (2020) 34,490 114,064 168,157
Current Population (2025) 33,833 112,781 169,749
Projected Population (2030) 36,191 117,098 175,812


Compound Annual Growth
2010 - 2020 0.6% 0.3% 0.6%
2020 - 2025 -0.4% -0.2% 0.2%
2025 - 2030 1.4% 0.8% 0.7%


Households
Census Households (2010) 10,554 31,397 45,201
Census Households (2020) 11,790 34,118 50,153
Current Households (2025) 11,984 34,715 52,072
Projected Households (2030) 13,468 37,424 55,830


Compound Annual Growth
2010 - 2020 1.1% 0.8% 1.0%
2020 - 2025 0.3% 0.3% 0.8%
2025 - 2030 2.4% 1.5% 1.4%


Average Household Size (2025) 2.55 2.94 3.00
Trade Area (Sq. Mi.) 3.14 28.27 78.54
Trade Density (Pop/Sq. Mi.) 10,778 3,990 2,162


2025 Housing Units
Median Home Value $426,775 $545,815 $559,578
Median Year Built 1978 1982 1983
Total Housing Units 12,715 36,672 54,992


Owner-Occupied Housing % 15.1% 37.0% 43.7%
Renter-Occupied Housing % 79.2% 57.6% 51.0%
Vacant Housing % 5.7% 5.3% 5.3%


2025 Employment
Total Establishments 1,122 3,075 5,463
Total Employees 16,157 55,116 86,472
Average Commute Time n/a n/a n/a
% College Graduates 40.1% 45.6% 47.3%


2025 Income Summary
Median Household Income $47,511 $61,438 $70,967
Average Household Income $63,402 $87,886 $98,818
Avg Spending/Household $18,037 $24,941 $27,991
Per Capita Income $22,517 $27,581 $30,659


Source: ESRI (ArcGIS) (Lat: 40.234544, Lon: -111.658393)
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The population is 112,781 within a three-mile radius of the subject property with a projected annual 
growth rate of 0.8%. There were 36,672 housing units within the three-mile radius. Most housing is 
owner-occupied. Property values in the area were stable to increasing. The median household income 
was $61,438 within a three-mile radius of the subject property. The median household income figures 
suggest residents were within the lower to middle income brackets. 
 


 


Nuisances & External Obsolescence 
Neighborhood properties have adequate levels of maintenance. No adverse or unfavorable factors 
were observed. 


Neighborhood Life Cycle 
Most neighborhoods are classified as being in four stages: growth, stability, decline, and renewal. 
Overall, the subject neighborhood is in the stability stage of its life cycle.  


Source:  Bing Maps - approximate 1/3/5 mile radii from subject at 40.234544,-111.658393
Microsoft product screen shots reprinted with permission from Microsoft Corporation
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Transportation Access 
The subject is located along University Avenue is the major north / south commercial corridors in the 
area providing access to University Parkway to the north and Center Street to the south and has an 
annual average daily traffic count (AADT) of 32,000 (2023) at the subject location. Other major 
transportation routes in the area include University Parkway, Freedom Blvd, State Street, and Center 
Street. I-15 is the major north/south traffic artery through the state of Utah and the Wasatch Front 
area with on/off ramps located approximately 1.5 miles to the southwest via Center Street. Public 
transportation in the area is provided by the Utah Transit Authority, which has many routes throughout 
the Provo/Orem area including the FrontRunner line with the Provo Central Station located on 
University Avenue and about 650 South and Orem Central Station located at 1250 West and 1000 
South. Overall, transportation and access is considered average for the subject neighborhood. 


Description of Neighborhood and Property Uses 
The subject property is located within the Provo City Downtown District. The area within the 
neighborhood boundaries consists largely of commercial, office, mature residential, and mixed-use 
development with the commercial development along the major traffic arteries. The immediate 
neighborhood of the subject is influenced primarily by a variety of commercial, office, and multi-family 
residential uses along University Avenue with older single-family residential uses along interior 
roadways. The neighborhood is also highly influenced by Brigham Young University along University 
Pkwy and University Avenue. The general neighborhood is estimated to be over 95 percent built up. 


Community Facilities and Service  
General community facilities such as schools, parks, places of worship, medical facilities, and recreation 
centers are dispersed in relatively close proximity to the described neighborhood area. Local services 
are considered to be adequate for businesses and residences. Services provided to the area include 
street maintenance, garbage pick-up, police and fire protection. 
 
Availability and Adequacy of Public Utilities 
The subject is located in an established neighborhood of Provo where all utilities necessary for 
development are readily available.      


Summary and Conclusion  
In summary, the subject neighborhood is over 95 percent built-up and is in the stability stage of 
development. The neighborhood has good conformity of uses and the subject is located close to major 
transportation arteries including University Avenue, Freedom Blvd, University Pkwy, State Street, and 
Interstate 15. The future projection is that there will be limited development and construction activity 
in the subject neighborhood due to lack of available vacant land for new development. All public 
utilities are available to the subject neighborhood and there are no nuisances, hazards, or adverse 
influences which would have a negative impact on the neighborhood. The neighborhood has good 
conformity of use due to the zoning regulations in the area. These factors will have an impact on the 
subject neighborhood and will contribute to the homogeneity of property uses which contribute to 
stable real estate values for the subject and other properties. 
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Site Description 
The subject is located along the east side of University Avenue in Provo. The characteristics of the site 
are summarized as follows:  


Site Characteristics 
Address: 60 N University Avenue, Provo, Utah County, Utah 84606 
Tax ID Number(s): 55-623-0004 
Coordinates: N 40.234544° W -111.658393° 
Gross Land Area: 3,019 SF or 0.069 Acre 
Usable Land Area: 3,019 SF or 0.069 Acre 
Shape: Mostly rectangular  
Topography: Level 
Elevation: ±4,554 feet 
Drainage: Appears adequate 
Grade: At street grade with abutting University Avenue 
Utilities: All available 
Off-Site Improvements: Asphalt paved street, curb, gutter, and sidewalk  
On-Site Improvements: Concrete paved sidewalks and landscape  
Building Improvements: None 
Interior or Corner: Mid-Block  
Signalized Intersection: No: No traffic signal at, or near, the site  


Street Frontage / Access 
 
PPrimary Street 


 
SSecondary Street  


Street Names: University Avenue N/A  
Frontage (Linear Ft.): ±69 feet  N/A 
Overall Visibility: Average N/A 
Traffic Count: 32,000 (2023) N/A  
Curb Cuts: 0 
Access: Adequate along University Avenue 
Street Types: University Avenue - 4-lane asphalt paved street w/ center bus lane 


and turn lane 
Comments: Pedestrian walk-in access is provided by University Avenue, which 


is a publicly dedicated and maintained roadway. It should be 
noted that no direct vehicle access is provided from University 
Avenue, which is typical of properties within the DT-2, Downtown 
Core District. 


Flood Zone Data 
Flood Map Panel/Number: 49049 C 0531 F 
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Flood Map Date: June 19, 2020 
Flood Zone: Zone X - Area of minimal flood hazard. 


Other Site Conditions 
Soil Type: Soil conditions appear to be adequate to support development 


based on surrounding development. 
Environmental Issues: The property has no known history of potential problems and 


none were observed during the property inspection.  
Easements/Encroachments/ 
Potential Restrictions: 


A title report was not provided for review by the appraisers for 
this property. From inspection of the site and review of county 
vesting documents, the property is encumbered by typical utility 
easements.  
Notably, the subject subdivision plat currently identifies the 
subject parcel as a public plaza subject to Note 1 stating: “Upon 
Cessation of the Public Purpose of the Plaza by Provo City, the 
underlying fee shall revert to the Redevelopment agency of Provo 
City”. For purposes of this analysis and at the request of the client, 
we have appraised the subject property under the extraordinary 
assumption that the public plaza overlay will be vacated and that 
the land is available for development of those uses that are legally 
permissible under the DT-2, Downtown Core zoning – See 
Extraordinary Assumptions. 


Earthquake Zone: Moderate– Less than 25 percent probability of liquefaction within 
the next 100 years. 


Adjacent Land Uses 
North: Commercial retail and office uses 
South: Commercial retail and office uses  
East: Parking lot, parking garage, several commercial uses and 


residential uses east of 200 East  
West: Commercial retail and office uses 


Zoning Designation 
Zoning Jurisdiction: Provo City 
Zoning Classification: DT-2, Downtown Core  
General Plan:  Downtown Planning Area 
Zoning Description: The Downtown Core (DT2) zone is established to provide an 


identifiable and visible pedestrian-friendly, regional urban core 
that is located around key transportation corridors and other 
regional land uses in the central part of the city. The physical 
environment of the area is defined through scale, mass, 
placement and form of individual structures and their relationship 
to each other and to the public realm. This area will clearly be 
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identifiable as the center of the city by having the largest scale of 
building height and mass as well as a higher density of mixed uses 
not found in surrounding downtown zones. The DT2 zone is 
characterized by, clean, well-lighted streets, ample pedestrian 
ways, well-maintained shops, stores, offices, regional government 
buildings, with a mixed-use design. 


Permitted Uses: Retail, office, business/commerce activities, and multi-family uses 
General Plan:  Downtown Planning Area 
Minimum Lot Size: 20,000 square feet 
Minimum Lot Width/Depth: 90 feet / 90 feet 
Minimum Lot Frontage: 90 feet 
Minimum Setbacks: None (Zero lot lines) 
Min # of Bldg. Stories: 3 Stories 
Maximum Building Height: 180 feet 
Comments: Conversations with Mary Barnes with Provo City’s Planning and 


Zoning department (801) 852-6419 indicated that the subject is a 
legal non-conforming lot with regards to the minimum lot size 
requirement of 20,000 square feet and is thus suitable for 
development of those uses that are legally permissible under the 
DT-2, Downtown Core zoning subject to design and parking 
requirements – See Extraordinary Assumptions. 


Analysis/Comments on Site 
Based on the characteristics above, the site is suitable for a variety of legal uses assuming the park 
plaza overlay is vacated. The site is located between two buildings and a parking lot and allows for 
zero lot lines for development. 
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TAX / PLAT MAP(S) 
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SUBDIVISION PLAT 
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PARCEL MAP 
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FLOOD MAP 
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TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
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ZONING MAP  


 
GENERAL PLAN  
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EARTHQUAKE MAP 
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Subject Photos 


 
SUBJECT – FACING SOUTHEAST FROM UNIVERSITY AVE 


 


 
SUBJECT – FACING NORTHEAST FROM UNIVERSITY AVE 


   







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND 
SUBJECT PHOTOS 


 
 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 26 
 
 
 


 
SUBJECT – FACING NORTH 


 


 
SUBJECT – FACING SOUTH 
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SUBJECT – FACING SOUTHWEST FROM ABUTTING PARKING LOT 


 


 
SUBJECT – FACING NORTHWEST FROM ABUTTING PARKING LOT 


 
Additional photos are included in the Addenda 
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Assessment and Tax Data 
Assessment Methodology 
The subject consists of a single tax parcel identified as APN 55-623-0004, which encompasses 3,019 
square feet or 0.069 acre and is vested to Provo City Redevelopment Agency. It is noted that the 
property is publicly owned and exempt from real estate tax. As such, no further tax assessment analysis 
is warranted.  
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Market Analysis 
The zoning for the subject property permits a retail, office, business/commerce activities, and multi-
family uses. The following is a summary of the commercial retail market in Utah County as of 1st Quarter 
2025 as reported by Colliers International3.  
 


 


 
3  Colliers International – Research & Forecast Report: Utah County | Retail Q1 2025 
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Summary 
The retail market in Utah County remains strong with an overall vacancy rate of 2.02%. The Utah County 
Central submarket reported an overall direct vacancy rate of 1.57% with continued high demand due 
to a continued lack of available inventory. Construction activity was positive in the 1st Quarter of 2025 
with 410,662 sf of space under construction. Additionally, average asking lease rates in Utah County 
increased to $28.48 psf (NNN), up from $25.55 psf one year ago. The Central submarket currently has 
an overall asking lease rate of $22.70 psf (NNN). This trend is projected to remain relatively consistent 
through 2025 due to limited supply of available vacant space.
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Highest and Best Use 
The Highest and Best Use of a property is the use that is legally permissible, physically possible, and 
financially feasible which results in the highest value. An opinion of the highest and best use results 
from consideration of the criteria noted above under the market conditions or likely conditions as of 
the effective date of value. Determination of highest and best use results from the judgment and 
analytical skills of the appraiser. It represents an opinion, not a fact. In appraisal practice, the concept 
of highest and best use represents the premise upon which value is based.  


Analysis of Highest and Best Use As If Vacant 
The primary determinants of the highest and best use of the property as if vacant are the issues of (1) 
Legal permissibility, (2) Physical possibility, (3) Financial feasibility, and (4) Maximum productivity. 


Legally Permissible 
The subject property is currently located within the boundaries of Provo City and is under that 
jurisdiction for zoning and enforcement. According to Provo City, the subject property is zoned [DT-2] 
Downtown Core and is located within the Downtown Planning Area. The legally permissible uses for 
this zone include retail, office, business/commerce activities, and multi-family uses with a minimum lot 
size requirement of 20,000 square feet. Conversations with Mary Barnes with Provo City’s Planning and 
Zoning department (801) 852-6419 indicated that the subject is a legal non-conforming lot with 
regards to the minimum lot size requirement of 20,000 square feet and is thus suitable for 
development of those uses that are legally permissible under the DT-2, Downtown Core zoning subject 
to design and parking requirements – See Extraordinary Assumptions. 
 
Notably, the subject subdivision plat currently identifies the subject parcel as a public plaza subject to 
Note 1 stating: “Upon Cessation of the Public Purpose of the Plaza by Provo City, the underlying fee 
shall revert to the Redevelopment agency of Provo City”. For purposes of this analysis and at the 
request of the client, we have appraised the subject property under the extraordinary assumption that 
the public plaza overlay will be vacated and that the land is available for development of those uses 
that are legally permissible under the DT-2, Downtown Core zoning – See Extraordinary Assumptions. 


Physically Possible 
The physical attributes allow for a number of potential uses. Elements such as size, shape, availability 
of utilities, known hazards (flood, environmental, etc.), and other potential influences are described in 
the Site Description and have been considered. As was previously mentioned, the subject site 
comprises a single tax parcel encompassing 3,019 square feet or 0.069 acre. The subject property has 
a mostly rectangular shape that is considered to be suitable for those uses that are legally permissible. 
The site has a mid-block orientation with ±69 feet of frontage and pedestrian access provided from 
University Avenue, which is a publicly dedicated roadway and is typical of properties within the DT-2, 
Downtown Core District. The subject is located in an established area of Provo where all utilities 
necessary for development are available along University Avenue. Overall, the site is well suited for 
development of those uses that are legally permissible and is limited only by size, design and parking 
requirements, and assumes that the public plaza overlay will be vacated and that the land is available 
for development – See Extraordinary Assumptions. 
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Financially Feasible 
The financially feasible uses of the site would be those legally and physically permissible uses which 
would be financially profitable at the subject location. Typically, financially feasible developments are 
compatible with the surrounding neighborhood uses. As was noted in the Neighborhood Data section 
found previously in this report, the subject is located within the Downtown Core district of Provo City 
and is influenced by commercial retail, professional office, and high-density multi-family residential 
developments along University Avenue.  
 
Given the subject’s zoning, downtown location along University Avenue, and smaller size, future 
commercial use development, as demand warrants, is considered to be the most financially feasible 
use of the subject property.   


Maximally Productive 
Among the financially feasible uses, the use that results in the highest value (the maximally productive 
use) is the highest and best use. Considering these factors, the maximally productive use as though 
vacant is for future commercial use development consistent with the Provo City’s current zoning 
designation for the subject property, as demand warrants. This use is legally permissible, physically 
possible, financially feasible, and the maximally productive use of the subject property   


Conclusion of Highest and Best Use As If Vacant 
The conclusion of the highest and best use of the 3,019-square foot or 0.069-acre subject site is for 
future commercial use development – See Extraordinary Assumptions.  


Most Probable Buyer/User and Market Timing 
As of the date of value, the most probable buyer of the subject property is an investor / developer and 
the most probable users would be commercial users. Based on current market conditions as referenced 
in the previous marketability analysis and the subsequent exposure time analysis, timing for new 
development is considered to be within the next 6 months. 
 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND 
APPRAISAL METHODOLOGY 


 
 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 38 
 
 
 


Appraisal Methodology 
Three Approaches to Value 
There are three traditional approaches typically available to develop indications of real property value: 
the cost, sales comparison, and income capitalization approaches.  


Cost Approach 
The cost approach is based upon the principle that a prudent purchaser would pay no more for a 
property than the cost to purchase a similar site and construct similar improvements without undue 
delay, producing a property of equal desirability and utility. This approach is particularly applicable 
when the improvements being appraised are relatively new or proposed, or when the improvements 
are so specialized that there are too few comparable sales to develop a credible Sales Comparison 
Approach analysis. 


Sales Comparison Approach 
In the sales comparison approach, the appraiser analyzes sales and listings of similar properties, 
adjusting for differences between the subject property and the comparable properties. This method 
can be useful for valuing general purpose properties or vacant land. For improved properties, it is 
particularly applicable when there is an active sales market for the property type being appraised – 
either by owner-users or investors. 


Income Capitalization Approach 
The income capitalization approach is based on the principle that a prudent investor will pay no more 
for the property than he or she would for another investment of similar risk and cash flow 
characteristics. The income capitalization approach is widely used and relied upon in appraising 
income-producing properties, especially those for which there is an active investment sales market. 


Subject Valuation 
As stated within the Scope of Work, we have relied upon the Sales Comparison Approach. If an 
approach has been omitted, the reason for that exclusion is also stated within the Scope of Work. 
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Land Valuation 
Methodology 
Land is most often valued using the Sales Comparison Approach. The opinion of market value is based 
on an analysis of sales, listings and pending sales of properties similar to the subject property, using 
the most relevant units of comparison. The comparative analysis focuses on the difference between 
the comparable sales and the subject property using all appropriate elements of comparison. 


Elements of Comparison 
Elements of comparison are the characteristics or attributes of properties and transactions that cause 
the prices of real estate to vary. The main elements of comparison that are considered in sales 
comparison analysis are as follows: (1) real property rights conveyed, (2) financing terms, (3) conditions 
of sale, (4) expenditures made immediately after purchase, (5) market conditions, (6) location and (7) 
physical characteristics. 


Unit of Comparison 
The unit of comparison selected depends on the appraisal problem and nature of the property and is 
intended to explain or mirror market behavior. The primary unit of comparison in the market and 
applied in this analysis is price per usable square foot. 


Comparable Sales Data 
A search of data sources and public records, a field survey, interviews with knowledgeable real estate 
professionals in the area, and a review of our internal database were conducted to obtain and verify 
comparable sales and listings of vacant land properties. 
 
We used six sales in our analysis, these representing the sales judged to be the most comparable in 
developing an indication of the market value of the subject property.    
 
The following table summarizes each of the land sale comparables and is followed by a map displaying 
the location of each comparable in relation to the subject. Summary sheets detailing each comparable 
follow the location map. 
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COMPARABLE SALES MAP 


 


Land Sales Summary
Comp. Date Usable Usable Sales Price Per Per
No. of Sale Acres Sq. Ft. Location Zoning Utilities Orientation Actual Sq. Ft. Acre
1 In Contract 0.280 12,197 126 South 200 West Salt Lake City, Utah D-4 All available Mid-Block $2,700,000 $221.37 $9,642,857
2 November-23 1.350 58,806 46-52 West Fayette Avenue Salt Lake City, Utah D-2 All available Interior $4,625,000 $78.65 $3,425,926
3 December-21 3.039 132,379 470 West 100 North Provo, Utah DT1 All available Double Corner $8,400,000 $63.45 $2,764,067
4 December-21 2.885 125,671 362 South University Avenue Provo, Utah DT1 All available Double Corner $11,317,500 $90.06 $3,922,877
5 August-21 0.270 11,761 70 East 200 South Provo, Utah DT1 All available Mid-Block $360,000 $30.61 $1,333,333
6 October-19 0.323 14,055 85 North 100 East Provo, Utah DT1 All available Corner $1,300,000 $92.49 $4,029,009
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LAND COMPARABLE 1 (IN CONTRACT)  Value Indicators 
Sale ID 1805191  Sale Price/SF $221.37 
Address 126 South 200 West  Sale Price/Acre $9,642,857 


 Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, 
Utah  Adj. Price/SF $223.83 


Coordinates N 40.766387° W -111.897261°  Adj. Price/Acre $9,750,000 
TaxID/APN 15-01-207-023    
     
Property Description  Transaction Data 
Highest Use Mixed-use  Sale Status In-Contract 
Size 0.280 acres or 12,197 square feet  Recording Date N/A - In-Contract  
Shape Rectangular  Purchase Price $2,700,000 
Topography Level  Cash Equivalent $ $2,730,000 
Orientation Mid-Block  Grantor (Seller) Jyllana Bucher Sweet 
Zoning D-4  Grantee (Buyer) Not Disclosed 


Zoning Description Downtown Secondary Central 
Business District  Property Rights Fee Simple 


Entitlements None  Financing Cash Equivalent 
Utilities All available  Conditions of Sale In Contract 
Frontage/Access Adequate from 200 West  Marketing Time 2 years 
Traffic Count 13,000 (2023)  Entry # N/A - In Contract 


Improvements Asphalt paved street, curb, gutter, 
sidewalk    


     
Verification     
Confirmed By BJ Clark 
Confirmed With Victoria Walker, listing agent w/ CBRE, Costar, and county records  
Phone Number (801) 618-5696 
     
Comments 
Pending sale of a 0.28-acre commercial site in downtown salt lake across the from the Salt Palace. Sale price was not 
disclosed and the asking price of $2,700,000 is provided. D-4 zoning allows for multi-family, townhomes, entertainment, 
hotel, retail with no minimum lot size or setbacks and a max building height of 120 feet through design review. Property 
is improved with an older 7,400-sf Victorian home that is on the national historic registry though demolition is permitted 
at an estimated expense of $30,000.  for a cash equivalent asking price of $2,730,000. 
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LAND COMPARABLE 2  Value Indicators 
Sale ID 1734862  Sale Price/SF $78.65 
Address 46-52 West Fayette Avenue  Sale Price/Acre $3,425,926 


 Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, 
Utah  Adj. Price/SF $80.26 


Coordinates N 40.748576° W -111.892723°  Adj. Price/Acre $3,496,296 
TaxID/APN 15-12-280-016; 15-12-280-043    
     
Property Description  Transaction Data 
Highest Use Multi-family residential  Sale Status Closed 
Size 1.350 acres or 58,806 square feet  Recording Date 11/29/2023 
Shape Rectangular  Purchase Price $4,625,000 
Topography Level  Cash Equivalent $ $4,720,000 
Orientation Interior  Grantor (Seller) Lake Limited, LP 
Zoning D-2  Grantee (Buyer) SRC Granary Owner, LLC 
Zoning Description Downtown Support  Property Rights Fee Simple 
Entitlements None  Financing Cash Equivalent 
Utilities All available  Conditions of Sale Typical 
Frontage/Access Fayette Avenue  Marketing Time N/A 
Traffic Count N/A (2023)  Entry # 1418009 


Improvements Asphalt paved street, curb, gutter, 
sidewalk    


     
Verification     
Confirmed By Jesse Shelley 
Confirmed With Kip Paul, listing agent w/ Cushman & Wakefield by Travis Reeves, MAI and county records  
Phone Number 801 303-5555 
     
Comments 
This is the sale of 1.35 acres in Salt Lake. The property has improvements but was sold for land value. The buyer plans 
to demolish the warehouse and redevelop the site with multi-family apartments. The estimated cost to demolish is 
approximately $95,000. Property was listed for $150/SF and went under contract at $135 SF but fell through. Went under 
contract again for $165 SF but fell through. Sold for $78.65 SF plus razing expenses. There is no maximum height limit 
in the D-2 zone. 
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LAND COMPARABLE 3  Value Indicators 
Sale ID 1630453  Sale Price/SF $63.45 
Address 470 West 100 North  Sale Price/Acre $2,764,067 
 Provo, Utah County, Utah  Adj. Price/SF $63.45 
Coordinates N 40.235430° W -111.666771°  Adj. Price/Acre $2,764,067 


TaxID/APN 04-079-0030, 1, 2, 3, 0002, 4, 5, 
04-080-0001, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8    


     
Property Description  Transaction Data 
Highest Use Mixed-Use  Sale Status Closed 
Size 3.039 acres or 132,379 square feet  Recording Date 12/29/2021 
Shape Mostly rectangular  Purchase Price $8,400,000 
Topography Level  Cash Equivalent $ $8,400,000 
Orientation Double Corner  Grantor (Seller) BMH Properties 


Zoning DT1  Grantee (Buyer) Dan Jones, Spartan Provo Real 
Estate LLC 


Zoning Description General Downtown  Property Rights Fee Simple 
Entitlements None  Financing Cash to Seller 
Utilities All available  Conditions of Sale Typical 


Frontage/Access Adequate along 100 North, 300 
West, and 400 West  Marketing Time N/A 


Traffic Count N/A (2023)  Entry # 213853-2021 


Improvements Asphalt paved street with curb, 
gutter, and sidewalk.    


     
Verification     
Confirmed By Doug Fairbanks 
Confirmed With Dan Jones (Buyer)  
Phone Number N/A 
     
Comments 
This is the sale of the former Harmon Buick, GMC, Cadillac dealership in downtown Provo. The sale was based mainly on 
land value. The interim rental value of the property offsets razing costs. This property consists of almost two blocks off 
of 100 North. It goes from 300 West to 400 west and then almost to 500 West. There are two corners available for this 
property. 
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LAND COMPARABLE 4  Value Indicators 
Sale ID 1577221  Sale Price/SF $90.06 
Address 362 South University Avenue  Sale Price/Acre $3,922,877 
 Provo, Utah County, Utah  Adj. Price/SF $92.84 
Coordinates N 40.228906° W -111.659304°  Adj. Price/Acre $4,044,194 


TaxID/APN 04-022-0001, 0002, 0003, 0004, 
0014, 0015, 0021    


     
Property Description  Transaction Data 
Highest Use Multi-family residential  Sale Status Closed 
Size 2.885 acres or 125,671 square feet  Recording Date 12/8/2021 
Shape Slightly irregular  Purchase Price $11,317,500 
Topography Level  Cash Equivalent $ $11,667,500 


Orientation Double Corner  Grantor (Seller) Richard L. Petersen, Trustee of 
the Joy K. Harris Living Trust 


Zoning DT1  Grantee (Buyer) Harris53 Apartments, LLC 
Zoning Description General Downtown  Property Rights Fee Simple 
Entitlements Full Approvals  Financing Cash to Seller 
Utilities All available  Conditions of Sale Typical 


Frontage/Access Adequate from 400 South and 
100 West  Marketing Time N/A 


Traffic Count 32,000 (2023)  Entry # 204151-2021 


Improvements Asphalt paved street, curb, gutter, 
and sidewalk    


     
Verification     
Confirmed By Doug Fairbanks 


Confirmed With Garrett Johnson of Rooftop Properties LLC (seller) by Todd Gurney MAI, purchase contracts and 
county records  


Phone Number 801-712-2631 
     
Comments 
This site will require extensive demolition as there is 70,076 square feet of existing building to raze. Rooftop Properties 
LLC tied up the property on August 2020 for $6,900,000 while under contract, the Rooftop performed extensive 
entitlement work at a reported $1,000,000. Rooftop was to close on the site in December 2021 and sell it the next day 
at the current sale price. The property is proposed to be developed into about 510 units - 500 residential apartments 
and 10 commercial units. Sale price was based on being sold with entitlements. The future project will include three 
levels of parking one below grade and two above grade, plus five levels of units above parking. The site is located at a 
traffic light intersection across the street from the bus rapid station; it is also located in close proximity to a UTA Front 
Runner station. Razing expenses are estimated at $350,000. 
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LAND COMPARABLE 5  Value Indicators 
Sale ID 1601184  Sale Price/SF $30.61 
Address 70 East 200 South  Sale Price/Acre $1,333,333 
 Provo, Utah County, Utah  Adj. Price/SF $32.31 
Coordinates N 40.230667° W -111.657468°  Adj. Price/Acre $1,407,407 
TaxID/APN 05-013-0015    
     
Property Description  Transaction Data 
Highest Use Commercial  Sale Status Closed 
Size 0.270 acres or 11,761 square feet  Recording Date 8/25/2021 
Shape Rectangular (narrow)  Purchase Price $360,000 
Topography Level  Cash Equivalent $ $380,000 


Orientation Mid-Block  Grantor (Seller) Loafer Property Investment 
Company, LLC 


Zoning DT1  Grantee (Buyer) Inchon Two Holdings LLC 
Zoning Description Downtown Commercial  Property Rights Fee Simple 
Entitlements None  Financing Cash Equivalent 
Utilities All available  Conditions of Sale Typical 
Frontage/Access Average via 200 South  Marketing Time 859 days 
Traffic Count N/A (2020)  Entry # 148449-2021 


Improvements Asphalt paved street, curb, gutter, 
and sidewalk    


     
Verification     
Confirmed By BJ Clark 
Confirmed With Travis Shepherd, listing agent w/ Equity RE, MLS# 1690226, and county records  
Phone Number 801-367-1946 
     
Comments 
MLS# 1690226. Sale of 0.27 acre of commercial land just east of University Avenue in Provo. Asking price was originally 
$399,900 which was subsequently lowered to $374,900 and sold for a 4% discount. There is pavement on the entire 
property with razing expenses estimated at $20,000 for a cash equivalent price of $380,000. 
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LAND COMPARABLE 6   Value Indicators 
Sale ID 1513162  Sale Price/SF $92.49 
Address 85 North 100 East  Sale Price/Acre $4,029,009 
 Provo, Utah County, Utah  Adj. Price/SF $92.49 
Coordinates N 40.234812° W -111.657184°  Adj. Price/Acre $4,029,009 
TaxID/APN 05-028-0019    
     
Property Description  Transaction Data 
Highest Use Multi-family residential  Sale Status Closed 
Size 0.323 acres or 14,055 square feet  Recording Date 10/9/2019 
Shape Rectangular  Purchase Price $1,300,000 
Topography Level  Cash Equivalent $ $1,300,000 
Orientation Corner  Grantor (Seller) 80 East Partners, LLC, et al 
Zoning DT1  Grantee (Buyer) Provo City Housing Authority 
Zoning Description Downtown  Property Rights Fee Simple 
Entitlements None  Financing Cash Equivalent 
Utilities All available  Conditions of Sale Typical 
Frontage/Access Average  Marketing Time N/A 
Traffic Count Low (2019)  Entry # 103171-2019 


Improvements Asphalt paved street, curb, gutter, 
and sidewalk    


     
Verification     
Confirmed By Randall Henderson 
Confirmed With Todd Gurney with agent and county records  
Phone Number N/A 
     
Comments 
The buyer plans to develop 74 units in seven floors equating to 189.74 units per acre. No entitlements were in place at 
the time of sale. The buyer paid more for this site because the sale included access to lease up to 120 stalls from Provo 
city at $30 a month for 99 years. Therefore, no on-site parking was needed. 
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Land Sales Comparison Analysis 
We analyzed the sales and made adjustments for differences in the elements of comparison previously 
listed. The comparable sales are adjusted to the subject: if the comparable sale was superior to the 
subject, we applied a negative adjustment to the comparable sale. A positive adjustment to the 
comparable property was applied if it was inferior to the subject. A summary of the elements of 
comparison follows. 


Transaction Adjustments 
These items are applied prior to the application of property adjustments. Transaction adjustments 
include:  
 


1. Real Property Rights Conveyed 
2. Financing Terms 
3. Conditions of Sale 
4. Expenditures Made Immediately After Purchase 


 


The adjustments are discussed as follows:  


Real Property Rights Conveyed 
The appraised value and sale comparables all reflect the fee simple interest with no adjustments 
required. 


Financing Terms 
The transaction price of one property may differ from that of an identical property due to different 
financial arrangements. Sales involving financing terms that are not at or near market terms require 
adjustments for cash equivalency to reflect typical market terms. A cash equivalency procedure 
discounts the atypical mortgage terms to provide an indication of value at cash equivalent terms. All 
of the sale comparables involved typical market terms by which the sellers received cash or its 
equivalent and the buyers paid cash or tendered typical down payments and obtained conventional 
financing at market terms for the balance. Therefore, no adjustments for this category were required. 


Conditions of Sale 
When the conditions of sale are atypical, the result may be a price that is higher or lower than that of 
a normal transaction. Adjustments for conditions of sale usually reflect the motivations of either a 
buyer or a seller who is under duress to complete the transaction. Another more typical condition of 
sale involves the downward adjustment required to a comparable property’s for-sale listing price, 
which usually reflects the upper limit of value. Comparable 1 is under contract to sell with the asking 
price listed and is adjusted downward 20 percent since sales prices are typically less than the asking 
price and the property was on the market for nearly 2 years. The remaining comparables were typical 
arm’s length transactions warranting no adjustments for this category. 


Expenditures Made Immediately After Purchase 
A knowledgeable buyer considers expenditures that will have to be made upon purchase of a property 
because these costs affect the price the buyer agrees to pay. Such expenditures may include: (1) costs 
to demolish and remove any portion of the improvements, (2) costs to petition for a zoning change, 
and/or (3) costs to remediate environmental contamination. The relevant figure is not the actual cost 
incurred, but the cost that was anticipated by both the buyer and seller. Comparables 1, 2, 4, and 5 
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required additional expenditures subsequent to the sale and are adjusted upward accordingly. None 
of the remaining comparables required additional expenses with no adjustments warranted. 
 
Market Conditions Adjustment    
Based on conversations with local real estate agents as well as review of recent land transactions in 
Provo / Utah County indicate that the market saw a general increase in property values in 2017 which 
continued through 2nd Quarter 2022. Conversations with several real estate agents indicated that 
demand slowed considerably in mid-year 2022 due to a significant increase in interest rates. Prices 
stabilized in early 2024 though appear to be on the rise again in conjunction with increasing 
transactions as interest rates have fluctuated. Based on market conditions, annual adjustments for the 
comparable sales are 5.00% upward through July 1, 2022 and 2.00% upward though the valuation date 
(May 28, 2025).  


Property Adjustments 
Property adjustments are usually expressed quantitatively as percentages that reflect the increase or 
decrease in value attributable to the various characteristics of the property. In some instances, however, 
qualitative adjustments are used. These adjustments are based on locational and physical 
characteristics and are applied after the application of transaction and market conditions adjustments.  
 
We have summarized adjustments to the sale comparables below. These adjustments are based on 
our market research, best judgment, and experience in the appraisal of similar properties. The 
adjustments are discussed as follows:  


Location 
Location adjustments may be required when the locational characteristics of a comparable are different 
from those of the subject. These characteristics can include general neighborhood characteristics, 
freeway accessibility, street exposure, corner- versus interior-lot location, neighboring properties, view 
amenities, and other factors.  
 
The subject is located along the east side of University Avenue within the Provo City Downtown District 
and has adequate access and average visibility. Comparables 1 and 2 are located in Downtown Salt 
Lake City warranting downward adjustments of 20 percent. Comparable 5 is located along a less 
traveled corridor to the subject warranting upward adjustment. 
 
Sale 1: a downward adjustment of 20.0% was warranted. 
Sale 2: a downward adjustment of 20.0% was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 4: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 5: an upward adjustment of 5.0% was warranted. 
Sale 6: no adjustment was warranted. 


Size 
The size adjustment identifies variances in the physical size of the comparables and the subject 
improvements. Size adjustments are often warranted based on the principle of size regression. Size 
regression is the basic economic principle that as the number of units (size in this case) of a commodity 
increases, the price per unit paid for the commodity decreases. It is also known as the concept of the 
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bulk sales discount. As applied to land, as the number of units (acres, square feet…) in a tract increases, 
the price, or value per unit tends to decrease. Common sense tells us that for most properties a larger 
tract, holding all other factors equal, would sell for less per square foot than a smaller tract. 
 
The subject property encompasses 3,019 square feet or 0.069 acre. All of the comparables are larger 
than the subject warranting upward adjustments as indicated.  
 
Sale 1: an upward adjustment of 10.0% was warranted. 
Sale 2: an upward adjustment of 15.0% was warranted. 
Sale 3: an upward adjustment of 30.0% was warranted. 
Sale 4: an upward adjustment of 30.0% was warranted. 
Sale 5: an upward adjustment of 10.0% was warranted. 
Sale 6: an upward adjustment of 10.0% was warranted. 


Shape/Depth 
The subject has a mostly rectangular shape that is considered to be mostly suitable for development 
purposes based on its size.  
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 4: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: no adjustment was warranted. 
 
Corner Exposure / Orientation 
Corner properties typically command a higher market value because of the additional access and 
exposure afforded by such. As was previously noted, the subject has a mid-block orientation with ±69 
feet of frontage and pedestrian access along University Avenue.  
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: a downward adjustment of 15.0% was warranted. 
Sale 4: a downward adjustment of 15.0% was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: a downward adjustment of 10.0% was warranted. 
 
Frontage / Access 
The subject has ±69 feet of frontage and pedestrian access provided from University Avenue, which is 
a publicly dedicated roadway and is typical of properties within the DT-2, Downtown Core District.   
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 4: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: no adjustment was warranted. 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
LAND VALUATION 


 
 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 50 
 
 
 


Utilities 
The subject is located in an established area of Provo where all utilities necessary for development are 
available along University Avenue.   
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 4: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: no adjustment was warranted. 


Topography 
The property has level topography and is at street grade with University Avenue.  
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 4: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: no adjustment was warranted. 


Zoning 
The highest and best use of sale comparables should be very similar to the subject property. When 
comparables with the same zoning as the subject are lacking or scarce, parcels with slightly different 
zoning, but a highest and best use similar to that of the subject may be used as comparables. These 
comparables may have to be adjusted for differences in utility if the market supports such adjustment. 
 
The subject property is zoned [DT-2] Downtown Core which allows for a variety of retail, office, 
business/commerce activities, and multi-family uses with a maximum building height of 180 feet. The 
zoning for comparables 3, 4, 5, and 6 allows for slightly less intensive development with maximum 
building heights of 100 feet warranting upward adjustment as indicated. The remaining comparables 
have similar zoning designations with no adjustments warranted.  
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: an upward adjustment of 5.0% was warranted. 
Sale 4: an upward adjustment of 5.0% was warranted. 
Sale 5: an upward adjustment of 5.0% was warranted. 
Sale 6: an upward adjustment of 5.0% was warranted. 


Entitlements 
The subject property has no entitlements for future development of the concluded highest and best 
use of the property. Comparable 4 sold with full development approvals warranting downward 
adjustment as indicated.  
  
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
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Sale 4: a downward adjustment of 20.0% was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: no adjustment was warranted. 
 
Off-Site Improvements 
The subject has frontage and access along University Avenue, which is an asphalt paved roadway with 
concrete curb, gutter, and sidewalk street shoulder improvements at the subject location.. 
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 4: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: no adjustment was warranted. 
 
Other 
The subject has typical parking requirements for development. Comparable 6 sold with no on-site 
parking requirements warranting downward adjustment.   
 
Sale 1: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 2: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 3: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 4: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 5: no adjustment was warranted. 
Sale 6: a downward adjustment of 10.0% was warranted. 
 
No further adjustments are deemed necessary 


Summary of Adjustments 
Based on the preceding analysis, we have summarized adjustments to the sale comparables on the 
following adjustment grid. These quantitative adjustments are based on our market research, best 
judgment, and experience in the appraisal of similar properties. 
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Subject Sale # 1 Sale # 2 Sale # 3 Sale # 4 Sale # 5 Sale # 6


Sale ID 1805191 1734862 1630453 1577221 1601184 1513162
Date of Value & Sale May-25 In Contract November-23 December-21 December-21 August-21 October-19
Unadjusted Sales Price $2,700,000 $4,625,000 $8,400,000 $11,317,500 $360,000 $1,300,000
Usable Square Feet 3,019 12,197 58,806 132,379 125,671 11,761 14,055
Unadjusted Sales Price per Usable Sq. Ft. $221.37 $78.65 $63.45 $90.06 $30.61 $92.49


Transactional Adjustments
Property Rights Conveyed Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple


Adjusted Sales Price $221.37 $78.65 $63.45 $90.06 $30.61 $92.49


Financing Terms
Cash to Seller


Cash 
Equivalent


Cash 
Equivalent Cash to Seller Cash to Seller


Cash 
Equivalent


Cash 
Equivalent


Adjusted Sales Price $221.37 $78.65 $63.45 $90.06 $30.61 $92.49


Conditions of Sale Typical In Contract Typical Typical Typical Typical Typical
Adjustment -20.0% - - - - -
Adjusted Sales Price $177.09 $78.65 $63.45 $90.06 $30.61 $92.49


Expenditures after Sale $30,000 $95,000 $0 $350,000 $20,000 $0
Adjustment 1.4% 2.1% - 3.1% 5.6% -
Adjusted Sales Price $179.55 $80.26 $63.45 $92.84 $32.31 $92.49


Market Conditions Adjustments
Elapsed Time from Date of Value 0.00 years 1.50 years 3.41 years 3.47 years 3.76 years 5.64 years


Market Trend Through July-22 - - 2.5% 2.8% 4.2% 13.6%
Subsequent Trend Ending May-25 - 3.0% 5.8% 5.8% 5.8% 5.8%


Analyzed Sales Price $179.55 $82.67 $68.84 $101.00 $35.64 $111.2320.0% 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0%
Physical Adjustments


Location 60 N University 
Avenue


126 South 
200 West


46-52 West 
Fayette Avenue


470 West 100 
North


362 South 
University 


Avenue


70 East 200 
South


85 North 100 
East


Provo, Utah Salt Lake City, 
Utah


Salt Lake City, 
Utah


Provo, Utah Provo, Utah Provo, Utah Provo, Utah


Adjustment -20.0% -20.0% - - 5.0% -
10.0% 15.0% 30.0% 30.0% 10.0% 10.0%


Size 3,019 sf 12,197 sf 58,806 sf 132,379 sf 125,671 sf 11,761 sf 14,055 sf
Adjustment 10.0% 15.0% 30.0% 30.0% 10.0% 10.0%


0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Shape/Depth Mostly rectangular Rectangular Rectangular Mostly 


rectangular
Slightly 


irregular
Rectangular 


(narrow)
Rectangular


Adjustment - - - - - -
0.0% 0.0% -15.0% -15.0% 0.0% -10.0%


Corner Exposure Mid-Block Mid-Block Interior Double 
Corner


Double 
Corner


Mid-Block Corner


Adjustment - - -15.0% -15.0% - -10.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


Frontage / Access Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate
Adjustment - - - - - -


0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Utilities All available All available All available All available All available All available All available


Adjustment - - - - - -
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%


Topography Level Level Level Level Level Level Level
Adjustment - - - - - -


0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
Zoning DT-2 D-4 D-2 DT1 DT1 DT1 DT1


Adjustment - - 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -20.0% 0.0% 0.0%


Entitlements None None None None Full Approvals None None
Adjustment - - - -20.0% - -


0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Off-Site Improvements A, C, G, S A, C, G, S A, C, G, S A, C, G, S A, C, G, S A, C, G, S A, C, G, S


Adjustment - - - - - -
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -10.0%


Parking Requirements Typical Typical Typical Typical Typical Typical Reduced 
Parking 


Requirement
Adjustment - - - - - -10.0%
Net Physical Adjustment -10.0% -5.0% 20.0% - 20.0% -5.0%


Adjusted Sales Price per Usable Square Foot $161.60 $78.53 $82.61 $101.00 $42.77 $105.67
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Conclusion 
From the market data available, six comparable land sales were selected and adjusted based on 
pertinent elements of comparison. The adjustments were discussed earlier and are presented in the 
preceding adjustment grid. The following table summarizes the unadjusted and adjusted sale prices: 
 


 
 
No sale is perfectly comparable to the subject and all sales required adjustments. The market adjusted 
sales price indicator of Comparable 5 is significantly lower than the other comparables and has beewn 
given less consideration. Comparables 4 and 6 are located within close proximity to the subject and 
should be the best indicators of market value. Additional consideration is given the adjusted average 
sales price of Comparables 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6 and we have concluded that $105.00 per usable square foot 
(rounded) is an appropriate indicator of land value for the subject property.  
 
The ‘as is’ market value of the subject land is the product of the property’s size and the concluded 
market value per sf, which is summarized as follows: 
 


 
 


Land Sale Statistics
Metric Unadjusted Analyzed Adjusted
Min. Sales Price per Usable Square Foot $30.61 $35.64 $42.77
Max. Sales Price per Usable Square Foot $221.37 $179.55 $161.60
Median Sales Price per Usable Square Foot $84.35 $91.83 $91.81
Mean Sales Price per Usable Square Foot $96.10 $96.49 $95.36


Land Value Conclusion
Reasonable Adjusted Comparable Range


3,019 square feet x $42.77 = $129,123


3,019 square feet x $161.60 = $487,870
Market Value Opinion (Rounded)


3,019 square feet x $105.00 psf = $315,000
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Summary of Valuation - Reconciliation 
The indicated value and our concluded market value for the subject property are summarized in the 
following table.  
 


 
 
To reach a final opinion of value, we considered the reliability and relevance of each value indication 
based upon the quality of the data and applicability of the assumptions underlying each approach.  
 
Land properties such as the subject are typically purchased by those who primarily rely upon the 
methods employed by the Sales Comparison Approach. Comparables both inferior and superior to the 
subject were helpful in bracketing value for the subject property. It was determined from the data that 
the appropriate unit of comparison for valuation was per usable square foot method. Adjustments 
were made in an adjustment grid to provide comparison to the subject. The comparables were 
analyzed and adjusted based on differences with the subject property. The concluded market value of 
$315,000 (rounded), is considered to be reasonable and market supported by the market data.  


Exposure Time and Marketing Periods 
Based on statistical information about days on market, escrow length, and marketing times gathered 
through national investor surveys, sales verification, and interviews of market participants, marketing 
and exposure time estimates of 6 months and 6 months, respectively, are considered reasonable and 
appropriate for the subject property. 
 
 


Value Indications
Approach to Value As Is
Sales Comparison $315,000


Cost Not Developed


Income Capitalization Not Developed
Value Conclusion
Component As Is
Value Type Market Value
Real Property Interest Fee Simple
Effective Date of Value May 28, 2025
Value Conclusion $315,000


$104.34 PSF
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General Assumptions and Limiting Conditions 
This appraisal is subject to the following general assumptions and limiting conditions: 


1. The legal description – if furnished to us – is assumed to be correct. 
2. No responsibility is assumed for legal matters, questions of survey or title, soil or subsoil conditions, 


engineering, availability or capacity of utilities, or other similar technical matters. The appraisal does 
not constitute a survey of the property appraised. All existing liens and encumbrances have been 
disregarded and the property is appraised as though free and clear, under responsible ownership 
and competent management unless otherwise noted. 


3. Unless otherwise noted, the appraisal will value the property as though free of contamination. 
Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City will conduct no hazardous materials or contamination 
inspection of any kind. It is recommended that the client hire an expert if the presence of hazardous 
materials or contamination poses any concern. 


4. The stamps and/or consideration placed on deeds used to indicate sales are in correct relationship 
to the actual dollar amount of the transaction. 


5. Unless otherwise noted, it is assumed there are no encroachments, zoning violations or restrictions 
existing in the subject property. 


6. The appraiser is not required to give testimony or attendance in court by reason of this appraisal, 
unless previous arrangements have been made. 


7. Unless expressly specified in the engagement letter, the fee for this appraisal does not include the 
attendance or giving of testimony by Appraiser at any court, regulatory or other proceedings, or 
any conferences or other work in preparation for such proceeding. If any partner or employee of 
Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City is asked or required to appear and/or testify at any 
deposition, trial, or other proceeding about the preparation, conclusions or any other aspect of this 
assignment, client shall compensate Appraiser for the time spent by the partner or employee in 
appearing and/or testifying and in preparing to testify according to the Appraiser’s then current 
hourly rate plus reimbursement of expenses.  


8. The values for land and/or improvements, as contained in this report, are constituent parts of the 
total value reported and neither is (or are) to be used in making a summation appraisal of a 
combination of values created by another appraiser. Either is invalidated if so used.  


9. The dates of value to which the opinions expressed in this report apply are set forth in this report. 
We assume no responsibility for economic or physical factors occurring at some point at a later 
date, which may affect the opinions stated herein. The forecasts, projections, or operating estimates 
contained herein are based on current market conditions and anticipated short-term supply and 
demand factors and are subject to change with future conditions. Appraiser is not responsible for 
determining whether the date of value requested by Client is appropriate for Client’s intended use. 


10. The sketches, maps, plats and exhibits in this report are included to assist the reader in visualizing 
the property. The appraiser has made no survey of the property and assumed no responsibility in 
connection with such matters. 


11. The information, estimates and opinions, which were obtained from sources outside of this office, 
are considered reliable. However, no liability for them can be assumed by the appraiser. 
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12. Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publication. Neither 
all, nor any part of the content of the report, or copy thereof (including conclusions as to property 
value, the identity of the appraisers, professional designations, reference to any professional 
appraisal organization or the firm with which the appraisers are connected), shall be disseminated 
to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media without prior written 
consent and approval.  


13. No claim is intended to be expressed for matters of expertise that would require specialized 
investigation or knowledge beyond that ordinarily employed by real estate appraisers. We claim no 
expertise in areas such as, but not limited to, legal, survey, structural, environmental, pest control, 
mechanical, etc.  


14. This appraisal was prepared for the sole and exclusive use of the client for the function outlined 
herein. Any party who is not the client or intended user identified in the appraisal or engagement 
letter is not entitled to rely upon the contents of the appraisal without express written consent of 
Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City and Client. The Client shall not include partners, 
affiliates, or relatives of the party addressed herein. The appraiser assumes no obligation, liability 
or accountability to any third party.  


15. Distribution of this report is at the sole discretion of the client, but third-parties not listed as an 
intended user on the face of the appraisal or the engagement letter may not rely upon the contents 
of the appraisal. In no event shall client give a third-party a partial copy of the appraisal report. We 
will make no distribution of the report without the specific direction of the client.  


16. This appraisal shall be used only for the function outlined herein, unless expressly authorized by 
Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City.  


17. This appraisal shall be considered in its entirety. No part thereof shall be used separately or out of 
context. 


18. Unless otherwise noted in the body of this report, this appraisal assumes that the subject property 
does not fall within the areas where mandatory flood insurance is effective. Unless otherwise noted, 
we have not completed nor have we contracted to have completed an investigation to identify 
and/or quantify the presence of non-tidal wetland conditions on the subject property. Because the 
appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, express or implied, regarding this 
determination.  


19. The flood maps are not site specific. We are not qualified to confirm the location of the subject 
property in relation to flood hazard areas based on the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps or other 
surveying techniques. It is recommended that the client obtain a confirmation of the subject 
property’s flood zone classification from a licensed surveyor. 


20. If the appraisal is for mortgage loan purposes 1) we assume satisfactory completion of 
improvements if construction is not complete, 2) no consideration has been given for rent loss 
during rent-up unless noted in the body of this report, and 3) occupancy at levels consistent with 
our “Income and Expense Projection” are anticipated. 


21. It is assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property, subsoil, or 
structures which would render it more or less valuable. No responsibility is assumed for such 
conditions or for engineering which may be required to discover them.  
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22. Our inspection included an observation of the land and improvements thereon only. It was not 
possible to observe conditions beneath the soil or hidden structural components within the 
improvements. We inspected the buildings involved, and reported damage (if any) by termites, dry 
rot, wet rot, or other infestations as a matter of information, and no guarantee of the amount or 
degree of damage (if any) is implied. Condition of heating, cooling, ventilation, electrical and 
plumbing equipment is considered to be commensurate with the condition of the balance of the 
improvements unless otherwise stated. Should the client have concerns in these areas, it is the 
client’s responsibility to order the appropriate inspections. The appraiser does not have the skill or 
expertise to make such inspections and assumes no responsibility for these items. 


23. This appraisal does not guarantee compliance with building code and life safety code requirements 
of the local jurisdiction. It is assumed that all required licenses, consents, certificates of occupancy 
or other legislative or administrative authority from any local, state or national governmental or 
private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which the 
value conclusion contained in this report is based unless specifically stated to the contrary. 


24. When possible, we have relied upon building measurements provided by the client, owner, or 
associated agents of these parties. In the absence of a detailed rent roll, reliable public records, or 
“as-built” plans provided to us, we have relied upon our own measurements of the subject 
improvements. We follow typical appraisal industry methods; however, we recognize that some 
factors may limit our ability to obtain accurate measurements including, but not limited to, property 
access on the day of inspection, basements, fenced/gated areas, grade elevations, 
greenery/shrubbery, uneven surfaces, multiple story structures, obtuse or acute wall angles, 
immobile obstructions, etc. Professional building area measurements of the quality, level of detail, 
or accuracy of professional measurement services are beyond the scope of this appraisal 
assignment.  


25. We have attempted to reconcile sources of data discovered or provided during the appraisal 
process, including assessment department data. Ultimately, the measurements that are deemed by 
us to be the most accurate and/or reliable are used within this report. While the measurements and 
any accompanying sketches are considered to be reasonably accurate and reliable, we cannot 
guarantee their accuracy. Should the client desire more precise measurement, they are urged to 
retain the measurement services of a qualified professional (space planner, architect or building 
engineer) as an alternative source. If this alternative measurement source reflects or reveals 
substantial differences with the measurements used within the report, upon request of the client, 
the appraiser will submit a revised report for an additional fee. 


26. In the absence of being provided with a detailed land survey, we have used assessment department 
data to ascertain the physical dimensions and acreage of the property. Should a survey prove this 
information to be inaccurate, upon request of the client, the appraiser will submit a revised report 
for an additional fee. 


27. If only preliminary plans and specifications were available for use in the preparation of this appraisal, 
and a review of the final plans and specifications reveals substantial differences upon request of 
the client the appraiser will submit a revised report for an additional fee. 
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28. Unless otherwise stated in this report, the value conclusion is predicated on the assumption that 
the property is free of contamination, environmental impairment or hazardous materials. Unless 
otherwise stated, the existence of hazardous material was not observed by the appraiser and the 
appraiser has no knowledge of the existence of such materials on or in the property. The appraiser, 
however, is not qualified to detect such substances. The presence of substances such as asbestos, 
urea-formaldehyde foam insulation or other potentially hazardous materials may affect the value 
of the property. No responsibility is assumed for any such conditions, or for any expertise or 
engineering knowledge required for discovery. The client is urged to retain an expert in this field, if 
desired. 


29. The Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) became effective January 26, 1992. We have not made 
a specific compliance survey of the property to determine if it is in conformity with the various 
requirements of the ADA. It is possible that a compliance survey of the property, together with an 
analysis of the requirements of the ADA, could reveal that the property is not in compliance with 
one or more of the requirements of the Act. If so, this could have a negative effect on the value of 
the property. Since we have no direct evidence relating to this issue, we did not consider possible 
noncompliance with the requirements of ADA in developing an opinion of value. 


30. This appraisal applies to the land and building improvements only. The value of trade fixtures, 
furnishings, and other equipment, or subsurface rights (minerals, gas, and oil) were not considered 
in this appraisal unless specifically stated to the contrary.  


31. No changes in any federal, state or local laws, regulations or codes (including, without limitation, 
the Internal Revenue Code) are anticipated, unless specifically stated to the contrary.  


32. Any income and expense estimates contained in the appraisal report are used only for the purpose 
of estimating value and do not constitute prediction of future operating results. Furthermore, it is 
inevitable that some assumptions will not materialize and that unanticipated events may occur that 
will likely affect actual performance.  


33. Any estimate of insurable value, if included within the scope of work and presented herein, is based 
upon figures developed consistent with industry practices. However, actual local and regional 
construction costs may vary significantly from our estimate and individual insurance policies and 
underwriters have varied specifications, exclusions, and non-insurable items. As such, we strongly 
recommend that the Client obtain estimates from professionals experienced in establishing 
insurance coverage. This analysis should not be relied upon to determine insurance coverage and 
we make no warranties regarding the accuracy of this estimate.  


34. The data gathered in the course of this assignment (except data furnished by the Client) shall remain 
the property of the Appraiser. The appraiser will not violate the confidential nature of the appraiser-
client relationship by improperly disclosing any confidential information furnished to the appraiser. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Appraiser is authorized by the client to disclose all or any 
portion of the appraisal and related appraisal data to appropriate representatives of the Appraisal 
Institute if such disclosure is required to enable the appraiser to comply with the Bylaws and 
Regulations of such Institute now or hereafter in effect.  
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35. You and Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City both agree that any dispute over matters in 
excess of $5,000 will be submitted for resolution by arbitration. This includes fee disputes and any 
claim of malpractice. The arbitrator shall be mutually selected. If Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt 
Lake City and the client cannot agree on the arbitrator, the presiding head of the Local County 
Mediation & Arbitration panel shall select the arbitrator. Such arbitration shall be binding and final. 
In agreeing to arbitration, we both acknowledge that, by agreeing to binding arbitration, each of 
us is giving up the right to have the dispute decided in a court of law before a judge or jury. In the 
event that the client, or any other party, makes a claim against Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt 
Lake City or any of its employees in connections with or in any way relating to this assignment, the 
maximum damages recoverable by such claimant shall be the amount actually received by 
Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City for this assignment, and under no circumstances shall 
any claim for consequential damages be made. 


36. Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City shall have no obligation, liability, or accountability to 
any third party. Any party who is not the “client” or intended user identified on the face of the 
appraisal or in the engagement letter is not entitled to rely upon the contents of the appraisal 
without the express written consent of Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City. “Client” shall 
not include partners, affiliates, or relatives of the party named in the engagement letter. Client shall 
hold Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City and its employees harmless in the event of any 
lawsuit brought by any third party, lender, partner, or part-owner in any form of ownership or any 
other party as a result of this assignment. The client also agrees that in case of lawsuit arising from 
or in any way involving these appraisal services, client will hold Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt 
Lake City harmless from and against any liability, loss, cost, or expense incurred or suffered by 
Valbridge Property Advisors | Salt Lake City in such action, regardless of its outcome. 


37. The Valbridge Property Advisors office responsible for the preparation of this report is 
independently owned and operated by Free and Associates, Inc. Neither Valbridge Property 
Advisors, Inc., nor any of its affiliates has been engaged to provide this report. Valbridge Property 
Advisors, Inc. does not provide valuation services, and has taken no part in the preparation of this 
report. 


38. If any claim is filed against any of Valbridge Property Advisors, Inc., a Florida Corporation, its 
affiliates, officers or employees, or the firm providing this report, in connection with, or in any way 
arising out of, or relating to, this report, or the engagement of the firm providing this report, then 
(1) under no circumstances shall such claimant be entitled to consequential, special or other 
damages, except only for direct compensatory damages, and (2) the maximum amount of such 
compensatory damages recoverable by such claimant shall be the amount actually received by the 
firm engaged to provide this report.  


39. This report and any associated work files may be subject to evaluation by Valbridge Property 
Advisors, Inc., or its affiliates, for quality control purposes. 


40. Acceptance and/or use of this appraisal report constitutes acceptance of the foregoing general 
assumptions and limiting conditions. 


41. The global outbreak of a "novel coronavirus" (known as COVID-19) was officially declared a 
pandemic by the World Health Organization (WHO). It is currently unknown what direct, or indirect, 
effect, if any, this event may have on the national economy, the local economy or the market in 
which the subject property is located. The reader is cautioned, and reminded that the conclusions 
presented in this appraisal report apply only as of the effective date(s) indicated. The appraiser 
makes no representation as to the effect on the subject property of this event, or any event, 
subsequent to the effective date of the appraisal. 
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Certification – Tyler Free MAI 
I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 


1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 


2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and 
limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, 
and conclusions. 


3. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no 
personal interest with respect to the parties involved. 


4. The signers of this report have not performed any services regarding the subject property within 
the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of the assignment, as an appraiser or in 
any other capacity. for the same intended use. 


5. I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved 
with this assignment. 


6. My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting 
predetermined results. 


7. My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or 
reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the 
amount of value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent 
event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal. 


8. My analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in 
conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.  


9. Tyler Free did not personally inspect the subject property. 


10. No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this 
certification, unless otherwise noted.  


11. The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 
prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 


12. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by 
its duly authorized representatives. 


13. As of the date of this report, the undersigned has completed the continuing education program for 
Designated Members of the Appraisal Institute. 


 


Tyler A. Free, MAI 
Senior Managing Director 


Utah State - Certified General Appraiser 
License # 6050225-CG00 (Exp. 12/31/26) 
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Certification – BJ Clark 
I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 


1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 


2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and 
limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, 
and conclusions. 


3. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no 
personal interest with respect to the parties involved. 


4. The signers of this report have not performed any services regarding the subject property within 
the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of the assignment, as an appraiser or in 
any other capacity. for the same intended use. 


5. I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved 
with this assignment. 


6. My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting 
predetermined results. 


7. My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or 
reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the 
amount of value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent 
event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal. 


8. My analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in 
conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.  


9. BJ Clark has personally inspected the subject property. 


10. No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this 
certification, unless otherwise noted.  


11. The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 
prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 


12. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by 
its duly authorized representatives. 


13. As of the date of this report, the undersigned has completed the Standards and Ethics Education 
Requirement for Candidates/Practicing Affiliates of the Appraisal Institute.  


 
 
  
 


 Brent J. Clark   
 Appraiser 


Utah State – Licensed Appraiser 
License # 7025696-LA00 (Exp. 5/31/26) 
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Addenda 
Additional Subject Photographs 


Glossary 


Property Information 


Qualifications 


 Tyler Free, MAI - Senior Managing Director 


 BJ Clark - Appraiser 


Information on Valbridge Property Advisors 


Office Locations 
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Glossary 
Definitions are taken from The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 7th Edition (Dictionary), the Uniform Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), and Building Owners and Managers Association International (BOMA).  
 


As Is Market Value 
The estimate of the market value of real property in its 
current physical condition, use, and zoning as of the 
appraisal date. (Dictionary) 


Conservation Easement 
An interest in real estate restricting future land use to 
preservation, conservation, wildlife habitat, or some 
combination of those uses. A conservation easement 
may permit farming, timber harvesting, or other uses of 
a rural nature as well as some types of conservation-
oriented development to continue, subject to the 
easement. (Dictionary) 


Easement 
The right to use another’s land for a stated purpose. 
(Dictionary) 


Effective Date 
The date on which the appraisal or review opinion 
applies. (SVP)  
 
In a lease document, the date upon which the lease 
goes into effect. (Dictionary) 


Exposure Time 
The time a property remains on the market.  
The estimated length of time that the property interest 
being appraised would have been offered on the 
market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a 
sale at market value on the effective date of the 
appraisal; 
Comment: Exposure time is a retrospective opinion 
based on an analysis of past events assuming a 
competitive and open market. (Dictionary) 


Extraordinary Assumption 
An assignment-specific assumption as of the effective 
date regarding uncertain information used in an 
analysis which, if found to be false, could alter the 
appraiser’s opinions or conclusions. 
 
Comment: Uncertain information might include 
physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the 
subject property; or conditions external to the 
property, such as market conditions or trends; or the 
integrity of data used in an analysis. (USPAP) 


Fee Simple Estate 
Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other 
interest or estate, subject only to the limitations 


imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, 
eminent domain, police power, and escheat. 
(Dictionary) 
 


Highest and Best Use 
The reasonably probable use of property that results in 
the highest value. The four criteria that the highest and 
best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical 
possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum 
productivity. 
 
The use of an asset that maximizes its potential and 
that is possible, legally permissible, and financially 
feasible. The highest and best use may be for 
continuation of an asset’s existing use of for some 
alternative use. This is determined by the use that a 
market participant would have in mind for the asset 
when formulating the price that it would be willing to 
bid. (IVS) 
 
[The] highest and most profitable use for which the 
property is adaptable and needed or likely to be 
needed in the reasonably near future. (Uniform 
Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions) 
(Dictionary) 


Hypothetical Condition 
A condition, directly related to a specific assignment, 
which is contrary to what is known by the appraiser to 
exist on the effective date of the assignment results, 
but is used for the purpose of analysis. 
 
Comment: Hypothetical conditions are contrary to 
known facts about physical, legal, or economic 
characteristics of the subject property; or about 
conditions external to the property, such as market 
conditions or trends; or about the integrity of data used 
in an analysis. (USPAP) 


Just Compensation 
In condemnation, the amount of loss for which a 
property owner is compensated when his or her 
property is taken. Just compensation should put the 
owner in as good a position pecuniarily as he or she 
would have been if the property had not been taken. 
(Dictionary) 
Larger Parcel 
The concept of the larger parcel is an analytical premise 
unique to eminent domain valuation. According to The 
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Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, the larger parcel is 
defined as: 


“In governmental land acquisitions and in 
valuation of charitable donations of partial 
interests in property such as easements, the 
tract or tracts of land that are under the 
beneficial control of a single individual or 
entity and have the same, or an integrated, 
highest and best use. Elements for 
consideration by the appraiser in making a 
determination in this regard are contiguity, or 
proximity, as it bears on the highest and best 
use of the property, unity of ownership, and 
unity of highest and best use. In most states, 
unity of ownership, contiguity, and unity of 
use are the three conditions that establish the 
larger parcel for the consideration of 
severance damages. In federal and some state 
cases, however, contiguity is sometimes 
subordinated to unitary use.” (Dictionary) 


In addition, Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal 
Land Acquisitions states: 


“Essential in the appraiser’s conclusion of highest and 
best use is the determination of the larger parcel.  The 
appraiser must make a larger parcel determination in 
every appraisal conducted under these Standards, even 
in the case of a minor partial acquisition where the 
client agency has determined a complete before and 
after appraisal is not necessary.” (UASFLA) 


Leased Fee Interest 
The ownership interest held by the lessor, which 
includes the right to receive the contract rent specified 
in the lease plus the reversionary right when the lease 
expires. (Dictionary) 


Leasehold Interest 
The right held by the lessee to use and occupy real 
estate for a stated term and under the conditions 
specified in the lease. (Dictionary) 


Lessee (Tenant) 
One who has the right to occupancy and use of the 
property of another for a period of time according to a 
lease agreement. (Dictionary) 


Lessor (Landlord) 
One who conveys the rights of occupancy and use to 
others under a lease agreement. (Dictionary) 


Liquidation Value 
The most probable price that a specified interest in 
property should bring under the following conditions: 
 


 Consummation of a sale within a short time period. 


 The property is subjected to market conditions 
prevailing as of the date of valuation.  


 Both the buyer and seller are acting prudently and 
knowledgeably.  


 The seller is under extreme compulsion to sell. 


 The buyer is typically motivated. 


 Both parties are acting in what they consider to be 
their best interests. 


 A normal marketing effort is not possible due to 
the brief exposure time. 


 Payment will be made in cash in U.S. dollars (or the 
local currency) or in terms of financial 
arrangements comparable thereto. 


The price represents the normal consideration for the 
property sold, unaffected by special or creative 
financing or sales concessions granted by anyone 
associated with the sale. (Dictionary) 


Loan to Value Ratio (LTV) 
The ratio between a mortgage loan and the value of 
the property pledged as security, usually expressed as 
a percentage. (Dictionary) 


Market Value 
The most probable price that a property should bring 
in a competitive and open market under all conditions 
requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting 
prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price 
is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this 
definition is the consummation of a sale as of a 
specified date and the passing of title from seller to 
buyer under conditions whereby: 
 
 Buyer and seller are typically motivated; 


 Both parties are well informed or well advised, and 
acting in what they consider their own best 
interests; 


 A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the 
open market; 


 Payment is made in terms of cash in United States 
dollars or in terms of financial arrangements 
comparable thereto; and 


The price represents the normal consideration for the 
property sold unaffected by special or creative 
financing or sales concessions granted by anyone 
associated with the sale. (Dictionary) 
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Marketing Time 
An opinion of the amount of time it might take to sell 
a real or personal property interest at the concluded 
market value level during the period immediately after 
the effective date of an appraisal. Marketing time 
differs from exposure time, which is always presumed 
to precede the effective date of an appraisal. (Advisory 
Opinion 7 of the Appraisal Standards Board of the 
Appraisal Foundation) 


Option 
A legal contract, typically purchased for a stated 
consideration, that permits but does not require the 
holder of the option (known as the optionee) to buy, 
sell, or lease real estate for a stipulated period of time 
in accordance with specified terms; a unilateral right to 
exercise a privilege. (Dictionary) 


Partial Interest 
Divided or undivided rights in real estate that represent 
less than the whole, i.e., a fractional interest such as a 
tenancy in common, easement, or life interest. 
(Dictionary) 


Retrospective Value Opinion 
A value opinion effective as of a specified historical 
date. The term retrospective does not define a type of 
value. Instead, it identifies a value opinion as being 
effective at some specific prior date. Value as of a 
historical date is frequently sought in connection with 
property tax appeals, damage models, lease 
renegotiation, deficiency judgments, estate tax, and 
condemnation. Inclusion of the type of value with this 
term is appropriate, e.g., “retrospective market value 
opinion.” (Dictionary)


 


 
  







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 69 
 
 
 


Property Information 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 70 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 71 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 72 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 73 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 74 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 75 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 76 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 77 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 78 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 79 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 80 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 81 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 82 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 83 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 84 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 85 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 86 
 
 
 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 87 
 
 
 


 


 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 88 
 
 
 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Qualifications   


 
  







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 89 
 
 
 


  







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 90 
 
 
 


 
  







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 91 
 
 
 


 


 
 


Valbridge Property Advisors Information / Office Locations 







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 92 
 
 
 


  







0.069 ACRE OF COMMERCIAL LAND  
ADDENDA 


 


©  2025  VALBRIDGE PROPERTY ADVISORS | Salt Lake City  Page 93 
 
 
 


 


 
 
  


 


 


 
 


 


 
 


 


 


 
 


 


 


 


 







acceptance #1 and land sale #2 which were in the ballpark of $30 per square foot (see attached
appraisal).  Please refer to his valuation assessed below:

According to Stephen Stuart who did the attached appraisal there is essentially only one likely
user for the subject, with the market for the tract being extremely limited, and characterized as
a bilateral market. Given the very restricted nature of the market, it is logical to expect a
material discount associated with trading in this market. In my opinion the discount equates to
the final unit indicator being approximately 15% of the $53.00 per square foot indicator, as a
result of trading in a bilateral market. Following is a computation
of value:   ($53.00 x 15%) x 3,125 square feet: $24,843  Rounded: $25,000 

In conclusion the attached appraisal from Stuart reflects more accurately what the current
value of the site should be from a neutral third party appraiser based on current facts and
assumptions of the physical 3,100 SF parcel.  

We agree with the assumptions and conclusion that the market valuation of the park should be
$25,000.  Our intention is to not significantly change the use of the land parcel but to use it as
a private park for clients renting out the next door conference and wedding reception center. 
We would like to come to terms in price with the City of Provo on this parcel and move
forward to a purchase agreement.

Thank you for your consideration

Chuck Matheny
COO Harris Real Estate Group

M: 602-697-7904

E: chuck@harrisinvestmentgroup.com

W: www.harrisinvestmentgroup.com

Harris Investment Group, LLC | 86 N University Ave., Suite 300 | Provo, UT, 84601 | United
States (please note our new address as of Jan 1, 2023)

mailto:matt@harrisinvestmentgroup.com
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From: Chuck Matheny
To: Melissa McNalley
Cc: Jason Harris; Dani Oliver; Bill Peperone
Subject: Re: Plaza property
Date: Monday, September 29, 2025 2:15:25 PM
Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Provo's email system. Do not click links
or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Please immediately report any suspicious messages to the IS Help Desk.

Melissa,

We have discussed this internally and feel that $90,000 is a fair market price for the small park lot.  Please let us know a
timeframe that works for the Council board as we would like to make a presentation. 

Thank you, 

On Tue, Sep 9, 2025 at 1:42 PM Melissa McNalley <MMcNalley@provo.gov> wrote:

Good afternoon,

 

The RDA leadership would like the Harris Group to come to the RDA board with a specific dollar
amount they would propose for purchase. Let me know a timeframe that works for you and I can work
with the Council Office to get that on the agenda.

 

Thank you,

 

 

-- 
Chuck Matheny
COO Harris Real Estate Group

M: 602-697-7904

E: chuck@harrisinvestmentgroup.com

W: www.harrisinvestmentgroup.com

mailto:chuck@harrisinvestmentgroup.com
mailto:MMcNalley@provo.gov
mailto:jason@harrisinvestmentgroup.com
mailto:dani@harrisinvestmentgroup.com
mailto:BPeperone@provo.gov
mailto:MMcNalley@provo.gov
mailto:matt@harrisinvestmentgroup.com
https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/___https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/www.harrisinvestmentgroup.com/__;!!FBD41DuKpIh0IME!N1h2chrdtbIQBuDLGAhlkqdovnTubG18Rk4sokLsuTwfo-7Q_RvK9o5akiyPtLeMAs4yAHIr30UvASev2OsBSFOWoETbYUTbAUtnsbI$___.YzJ1OmNpdHlvZnByb3ZvOmM6bzo1MmYxNGIxNmI5OTc3Mzc2ZWUwODhlMmEwZTEyMDYxMDo3OjZlMzM6NmQ5NWE5ODA0M2VkZjg0MzVjNzllNDU0M2YwZTE0NTY5ZjIwYTRhOGI1ODhkMjg2MDljMWFmNWEwM2EzZTk1NTpoOlQ6Tg

MELISSA MCNALLEY

PROVO CITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

445 W CENTER ST | PROVO, UT | 84601

REDEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR AND COMMUNITY GRANT ADMINISTRATOR

TeL (801) 852-6164






Harris Investment Group, LLC | 86 N University Ave., Suite 300 | Provo, UT, 84601 | United
States (please note our new address as of Jan 1, 2023)



PROVO MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
STAFF REPORT

Submitter: Melissa McNalley
Department: Redevelopment Agency
Requested Meeting Date: October 21, 2025

SUBJECT: Discussion of possible sale of property located at approximately 60 North 
University

RECOMMENDATION: Either sell the parcel or deed to Parks Department to preserve the 
space. 

BACKGROUND: In the spring of 2025, the Harris Group approached the 
Redevelopment Agency about the possibility of purchasing the parklet located at 
approximately 60 N University Avenue. Their stated purpose of the potential purpose is 
to add the space to a potential even venue in their building, which is directly north of the 
parcel. After a discussion with the RDA leadership, staff ordered an appraisal for the 
parcel from Valbridge Property Advisors. The appraisal came back at a value of 
$315,000 ($104.34 per square foot x 3019 sf). The appraisal is based on the sale 
comparison of 6 properties. Four in the Provo/Orem area and two in Salt Lake City. The 
appraisal does seem a bit high and for added context the former City Center property 
was valued at $68 per square foot when it was appraised a few years ago (2023). If we 
use that basis for valuation the parcel would be valued at $205,292. The Harris group 
provided their own appraisal of the property, which valued the parcel at $20,000. This 
offer was rejected by leadership and the group was advised to consult with RDA Board 
members to see if there is a majority interest in selling the parcel. The Harris group 
representative advised staff that they would like to meet with the RDA board and offered 
$90,000 for the parcel. 

FISCAL IMPACT: $90,000 if sold

PRESENTER'S NAME: Melissa McNalley Redevelopment Director - Development 
Services/Harris Group.

REQUESTED DURATION OF PRESENTATION: 30 minutes

COMPATIBILITY WITH GENERAL PLAN POLICIES, GOALS, AND OBJECTIVES:
Support economic growth/provide pocket parks and public gathering space in the 
Downtown Core. 

PHOTOS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:
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